Electronic
Service
Manuals

®

This electronic document is provided as a service to our customers.
We do not create the contents of the information contained in this
document. Should you have detailed questions pertaining to the
information contained in this document, you may contact Michco, or
the manufacturer which provided the original information in this
electronic deliverable. Michco’s only part in this electronic deliverable
was the electronic assembly process. By providing this manual online
we are not guaranteeing parts availability.

You may contact Michco through the following methods:
Phone (517) 484-9312
2011 N. High St. -- Lansing, Michigan -- 48906
Fax: (517) 484-9836
Email: CustomerService@Michco.com
Website: www.Michco.Com

Order Parts online at:
www.Michco.Com

Directly to Parts & Service:
By Email: CustomerService@Michco.com
By Fax: (5617) 484-9836
By Voice: (517) 484-9312
Serving the Cleaning Industry Since 1922

Notice: All copyrighted material remains property of original owners, all trademarks are property of respective owners.

Manuals are subject to Manufacturer’s reproduction limitations. Originals or reproductions were provided by manufacturers

through a request. We make no warranty as to the correctness of information provided in this document and you assume

all risk. By placing these manuals on line we are not declaring our corporation to be an manufacturer authorized dealer or
provider, please check our web site for authorized manufacturers we represent.



117

(Battery)

Rider Scrubber
Parts Manual

ES® Extended Scrub System )
Tennant True® Parts —

IRIS® a Tennant Technology G C : 2 O
Insta-Fit™ Adapter / An ORBIO" Technology

ifi”i‘mum-:og

North America / International

9020166
Rev. 10 (4-2020)




Ref Part No. Serial Number Description
82681 Bracket WIdt, Lpg Mount
63810 Latch Assy, Lpg Tank Mtg, W/Nut
51839 Nut Adjustable, Lpg Tank Mtg
1 49263 Tie, Cable
D 82556 Bracket, Vaporizer
6 54930 Vaporizer, LPG

HOW TO ORDER PARTS - See diagram above

Only use TENNANT Company supplied or equivalent parts. Parts and supplies may be ordered online,
by phone, by fax or by mail.

Follow the steps below to ensure prompt delivery.
1. (A) Identify the machine model.

2. (B) Identify the machine serial number from the data plate. | Pleasefill out at time of installation for

. . future reference.
3. (C) Ensure the proper serial number is used from
the parts list. Model No. -

EN | 4. Identify the part number and quantity. Serial No. —

Do not order by page or reference numbers.
5. Provide your name, company name, customer ID number, | Machine Options -

billing and shipping address, phone number and

purchase order number. Sales Rep. -
6. Provide detail shipping instructions. Sales Rep. phone no. -
(D) ¥ - Identifies an assembly Customer ID Number -
A - ldentifies parts included in assembly Installation Date -

Tennant Company
PO Box 1452
Minneapolis, MN 55440
Phone: (800) 553-8033
www.tennantco.com

Touch-N-Go, 1-STEP, Dura-Track, SmartRelease, Duramer, Insta—Fit are trademarks of Tennant Company.
Specifications and parts are subject to change without notice.

Copyright © 2014 - 2020 TENNANT Company, Printed in U.S.A.



mETMERA: - BRTR

fEA TENNANT 2 Fl32 AR sl M5 a0 . a4 RN T RIELRIT Y, Wit eis. EEBimaEiTH.
VB T 00 T R A 30 AT
L W) HRENRES. \ WEZENIRSHRK S,
2. B) MEERSHENEFS. s
3. () BwREHBEFIRDPHERTG.
Y 2 _
oN| 4 AEmisRuE. 5%
T%f T Z %9 5T 8. —
5. RftfEpL. AFEK. FF ID 5. FRMER L, \
EIFSEAXEERS. wERE-
6. FRAFEARRIET W . HERERES -
® YV - g EPID RS -
A - mEA P E A s
COMO SOLICITAR PIEZAS - Consulte el diagrama anterior.
Utilice solo las piezas suministradas por TENNANT Company o piezas equivalentes. Puede solicitar las piezas a través de internet,
por teléfono, por fax o por correo.
Siga los siguientes pasos para que la entrega sea rapida.
1. (A) Indique el modelo de magquina. Rellene estos datos cuando realice la instalacién para utilizarlos
2. (B) Indique el nimero de serie de la etiqueta de datos. como referencia en el futuro.
3. (C) Asegurese de que indica el nimero de serie correcto de la lista de piezas.
ES 4. Indique la cantidad y el nimero de la pieza. N° model
No realice el pedidoindicando el nimero de pagina o el de referencia. moaelo -
5. Incluya su nombre, el nombre de la empresa, el ID de cliente, Ne serie -
las direcciones de envio y facturacion, el nimero de teléfono y el nimero del pedido de compra. . P
Opciones de la maquina -
6. Facilite instrucciones de envio.
Vendedor -
N teléf -
(D) V - identifica un conjunto teléfono vendedor
A - identifica piezas de un conjunto N cliente -
Fecha de instalacion -
COMMENT COMMANDER DES PIECES DETACHEES - Voir le schéma ci-dessus.
Utilisez uniquement des pieces fournies par la société TENNANT ou équivalentes. Les pieces et fournitures peuvent étre commandées en ligne, par téléphone, fax, ou par
courrier.
Suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour assurer une livraison rapide.
1. (A) ldentifiez le modéle de la machine.
2. (B) Identifiez le numéro de série de la machine, a partir de I'étiquette signalétique. A remplir au moment de linstallation a titre de référence.
FR 3. (C) Assurez-vous que le numéro de série correct est utilisé a partir de la liste de pieces détachées.
4. Identifiez le numéro de piéce et la quantité. Ne commandez pas par page ou numéros de référence.| N° du modéle -
5. Fournissez votre nom, le nom de votre société, votre numéro d’identification de client, 'adresse N¢ de série -
de facturation et d’expédition, le numéro de téléphone et le numéro du bon de commande. ) .
Options de la machine -
6. Fournissez des instructions d’expédition détaillées. X
Agent commercial -
01 , .
(D) ¥ - identifie un assemblage N?1él. de Fagent commercial
A - identifie les pieces composant I'assemblage Numéro d'identification client -
Date d'installation —
R—=yYoEFH*% ' LROEZSML TSN
TENNANTRE D/ A=V ELITRIFEROHAEHB BTSN,
KU HTSA BOTEXIE. #5110, BE . FAX. T2 FHTHREVOLET.
HEEICBRITELLIC. LTOFERBMS IS0,
1. (A HEOETLAEZSMoELLIE,
2. B) SO T—ASALICHRIESh TS YT LES
EBHSHEEN, ] . .
3. (Q) /S—YYRIFESRBELT. VYT LEERELLACIES % AHERTEDLSIC, BEFICEALTS SN,
JP {FEEL, EF/LNo. -

NR=YEBLHEEBMSELIIEN, 22T/ H505 D
R—UESOSRESTOIENITEEESEL,
BEFROBLH. R4 . BEDES ., FR/FALMER.
BHEES . INEBSEBALS HIEE,
RAICBETHIHEN BN, BBERL TS,

@ V -F7ELIUERLET
A - TR IVITEFNSA—VERLET

VT N, -

BmOF T

PRFEIERE -

MRFE LIRS DRIEHS -

Fial

D& S

AEID
BH -

i







GENERAL RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE

General Recommended Maintenance ltems

NA

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9020270 (000000- ) Service Kit [T17] 1
A 1207086 (000000- ) Blade, Front Squeegee 56.61 (Linard) 1
A 1207087 (000000- ) Blade, Rear Squeegee 60.6l (Linatex) 1
A 1213211 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Side, Linatex 2
A 1037822 (000000- ) Filter, Panl, Dust, 2.0 X 06.1 X 07.6 1
A 1206370 (000000- ) Hose Assy, Drain, 3.0 1d 35 L 1
A 1207661 (000000- ) Hose Assy, Rear Squeegee 1
A 9020233 (000000- ) Caster Assy, Sq, Rear, Afmkt [T17] 2
v 9020271 (000000- ) Squeegee Kit, Rear_Side, Linatex [T17] 1
A 1207086 (000000- ) Blade, Front Squeegee 56.6l (Linard) 1
A 1207087 (000000- ) Blade, Rear Squeegee 60.6l (Linatex) 1
A 1213211 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Side, Linatex 2
v 9020272 (000000- ) Squeegee Kit, Rear_Side, Urethane [T17] 1
A 1208356 (000000- ) Blade, Front Squeegee 56.6l (Urethane) 1
A 1208357 (000000- ) Blade, Rear Squeegee 60.6! (Urethane) 1
A 1213266 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Side, Ure 2
1067452 (000000- ) Bag, Vacuum, Paper [1pick=1pkg(=10pc)] 1
16411 (000000- ) Off Whites/G Acrylic12.80z[Acm101-00171] 1
16412 (000000- ) Teal Blue S/G Enamel12.80z[lcm101-70266] 1
377540 (000000- ) Paint, Airdry, BIk, 120z 1
377538 (000000- ) Paint, Airdry, Gray, 120z [Enamel] 1
377537 (000000- ) Iron Gray S/G Enamel12.80z[lcm101-00517] 1
361144 (000000- ) Key, Ignition, Sgl 1
v 9020237 (000000- ) Belt, Kit, Cyl, Afmkt [T17] 2
A 1204640 (000000- ) Belt, Drive 1
A 1212849 (000000- ) Tool, Installation, Belt 1
T17 9020166 (6-2015) 1-1




GENERAL RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE

1-2

T17 9020166 (5-2014)



STANDARD PARTS

SECTION 2

Contents Page
Fig. 1 - Replacement Brushes, Scrub Head .. ... 2-2
Fig. 2 - Replacement Brushes, Side Brush and

Pre-Sweep ...t 2-4
Fig. 3 — Main Frame Group ................... 2-6
Fig. 4 — Front Covers Group .................. 2-8
Fig.5 - Steering Group . .......... ... ... 2-10
Fig. 6 — Brake and Directional Pedals Group ... 2-14
Fig. 7 - Instrument Panel Group . ............. 2-16
Fig.8-SeatGroup ..................oint. 2-18
Fig. 9 — Deluxe SeatKit ..................... 2-20
Fig. 10 — Drive Wheel Group (000000-010999) . 2-22
Fig. 11 — Drive Wheel Group (011000- ) .. 2-24
Fig. 12 — Drive Wheel Electrical Group

(000000-010999) ...............n. 2-26
Fig. 13 — Drive Wheel Electrical Group

(011000- ) 2-28
Fig. 14 — Rear Wheels and Brake Group ...... 2-30
Fig. 15 - Scrub Head Lift Group .............. 2-32
Fig. 16 — Scrub Head and Drive Motor Group,

Disk ..o 2-34
Fig. 17 - Scrub Head Frame Group,

Cylindrical ........................ 2-36
Fig. 18 — Scrub Head Drive Motors Group,

Cylindrical ........................ 2-38
Fig. 19 - Scrub Head Side Squeegee Group,

Right Hand ....................... 2-40
Fig. 20 - Scrub Head Side Squeegee Group,

LeftHand ............ .. ... .. .. 2-42
Fig. 21 — Solution Tank Group .. .............. 2-44
Fig. 22 — Solution Supply Group .............. 2-46
Fig. 23 — Recovery Tank Group .............. 2-48
Fig. 24 - Tank Drains Group . ................ 2-50
Fig. 25 - Vacuum Fans and

Rear Side Door Group . ............ 2-52
Fig. 26 — Rear Squeegee Lift Group .......... 2-54
Fig. 27 — Rear Squeegee Linkage Group ...... 2-56
Fig. 28 — Rear Squeegee Group .............. 2-58
Fig. 29 - Right Hand Door and

Battery Cover Group . .............. 2-60
Fig. 30 - Electrical Box Group .. .............. 2-62
Fig. 31 - Electrical Box Wires Group .......... 2-64
Fig. 32 - Electrical Schematic (000000-010999) 2-66
Fig. 33 - Electrical Schematic (011000-012999) 2-72
Fig. 34 - Electrical Schematic (013000-013999) 2-78
Fig. 35 - Electrical Schematic (014000- ) 2-86
Fig. 36 — Wire Harnesses Group ............. 2-95
Fig. 37 —Label Group . ...t 2-103
T17 9020166 (12-2019) 21




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 1 - Replacement Brushes, Scrub Head

T17 9020166 (4-2016)

(MACHINES S/N: 000000-010999)

2-2




STANDARD PARTS

Part No.
386230
386240
386250
1220193
9014666
1220192
9014666
1220194
9014666
1220201
9014666
370095
397980
09198
41579
17260
17261
17262
17263
370094
1051030
14967
15539
14838
24299
01684
32746
14953
15539
14838
24299
01684
32746
378951
15539
14838
24299
01684
32746
397920
370080
15539
14838
24299
370090
09198
41579
32746
01684

| B I RN SR R RN
— I
COOMNOARWNWNDWN = = = @

G T G U G G G G O QU G G G G 'Y

I N N i i RN N G R N N i i SR S o i g N
NN d A
AP ON—-2O0ODO0CONOOOOTPA~W

N
»

Fig. 1 - Replacement Brushes, Scrub Head

Serial Number
(000000-
000000-
000000-
011000-
011000-
011000-
011000-
011000-
011000-
011000-
011000-
011000-
011000-
011000-
011000-
000000-
000000-
000000-
000000-
000000-
000000-
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999
000000-010999

N o o o~  m m~ ~ ~ ~ ~ o~

— e e e e e e e v e e v v v e v v e v v e v v e e v e e e e e e e e e e e S e e S S S S ~—

Description

Brush, Scrub, 39I, 20sr, Polypropylene, Spline
Brush, Scrub, 39, 20sr, Super Abrasive, Spline
Brush, Scrub, 39I, 20sr, Nylon, Spl

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 20.0d, Nylon

Brush Kit, Hub Assy, Drive, Ci [Uhmw]

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 20.0d, Polypropylene
Brush Kit, Hub Assy, Drive, Ci [Uhmw]

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 20.0d, Super Abrasive
Brush Kit, Hub Assy, Drive, Ci [Uhmw]

Driver Assy, Pad, 20.0d

Brush Kit, Hub Assy, Drive, Ci [Uhmw]
Device, Centering, Clip On, Tl [Gf Pp]

Disk, Driver, Pad, W/ Face, 20.0d

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 35, Ss

Washer, Flat, 08, Ss

Pad, Polish, 20.0d, White [1 Pick = 1 Pad]
Pad, Buff, 20.0d, Red [1 Pick = 1 Pad]

Pad, Scrub, 20.0d, Blue [1 Pick = 1 Pad]

Pad, Stripping, 20.0d, Brown [1 Pick = 1 Pad]
Pad, Stripping, 20.0D, Black [High Prod}[1 Pick = 1 Pad]
Pad, Surf Prep, 20.0D Maroon, [1Pick=1Pad]
Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 20.0 D, Nylon
Adaptor, Brush

Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining

Bracket, Retainer, Spring

Washer, Flt, .25 Ss

Screw, Pan, M06 X 1.0 X 35, Ss

Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 20.0 D, Polypropylene
Adaptor, Brush

Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining

Bracket, Retainer, Spring

Washer, Flt, .25 Ss

Screw, Pan, M06 X 1.0 X 35, Ss

Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 20.0 D, Super Abrasive
Adaptor, Brush

Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining

Bracket, Retainer, Spring

Washer, Flt, .25 Ss

Screw, Pan, M06 X 1.0 X 35, Ss

Driver Assy, Pad, 20.0D

Disk, Pad Drive, W/ Face, 20d

Adaptor, Brush

Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining

Bracket, Retainer, Spring

Device, Centering

Screw, Pan, M04 X 0.7 X 35, Ss

Washer, Flt, #08 Ss

Screw, Pan, M06 X 1.0 X 35, Ss

Washer, Flt, .25 Ss

356504

Qty.

—“ W WW—= = = =2 aNNDW— = =2 a2 NNDW— = =2 a2 NNDW—= = =2 2PN MNODNODNDNWOWW = =2 2NN =DMND-=2NDNDNDN

T17 9020166 (12-2019)




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 2 - Replacement Brushes, Side Brush and Pre-Sweep

SCRUBBING ~ 5___
SWEEPING

— 13 10

SCRUBBING
PREVIOUS BRUSH PARTS

PRE- SWEEP
SWEEPING

2-4 T17 9020166 (3-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

356505

Fig. 2 - Replacement Brushes, Side Brush and Pre-Sweep

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 1211934 (000000- ) Brush, Sweep, 28L, Wedge, Polypropylene 1

2 87419 (000000- ) Brush, Disk, Sweep, 19.0D, Polypropylene 2

v 3 1221543 (000000- ) Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 16.0d, Super Abrasive 1

A 4 9014662 (000000- ) Brush Kit, Hub Assy, Drive, Ci [Hdpe In] 1

v 3 1220235 (000000- ) Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 16.0d, Nylon 1

A 4 9014662 (000000- ) Brush Kit, Hub Assy, Drive, Ci [Hdpe In] 1

v 3 1220241 (000000- ) Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 16.0d, Polypropylene 1

A 4 9014662 (000000- ) Brush Kit, Hub Assy, Drive, Ci [Hdpe In] 1

v 3 1220236 (000000- ) Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 16.0d, Heavy Duty Polypropylene 1

A 4 9014662 (000000- ) Brush Kit, Hub Assy, Drive, Ci [Hdpe In] 1

v 5 1220244 (000000- ) Driver Assy, Pad, 16.0d 1

A 6 9014664 (000000- ) Brush Kit, Hub Assy, Drive, Ci [Hdpe] 1

A 7 370095 (000000- ) Device, Centering, Clip On, Tl [Gf Pp] 1

A 8 09198 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 35, Ss 3

A 9 41579 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 08, Ss 3

10 63248-1 (000000- ) Pad, Stripping, 16.0d, Brown [1 Pick = 1 Pad] 1

10 63248-2 (000000- ) Pad, Scrub, 16.0d, Blue [1 Pick = 1 Pad] 1

10 63248-3 (000000- ) Pad, Buff, 16.0d, Red [1 Pick = 1 Pad] 1

10 63248-4 (000000- ) Pad, Polish, 16.0d, White [1 Pick = 1 Pad] 1

10 370092 (000000- ) Pad, Stripping, 16.0d, Black [High Prod] [1 Pick = 1 Pad] 1

10 1051027 (000000- ) Pad, Surf Prep, 16.0d, Maroon [1pick=1pad] 1

11 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flt, .25 Ss 1

12 1017368 (000000- ) Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3 Hole 5.8Bc 1

13 14838 (000000- ) Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining 1

14 24299 (000000- ) Bracket, Retainer, Spring 1

15 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flt, .25 Ss 1

16 32746 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M06 X 1.0 X 35, Ss 3

17 15539 (000000- ) Adaptor, Brush 1

18 14838 (000000- ) Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining 1

19 24299 (000000- ) Bracket, Retainer, Spring 1

20 32746 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M06 X 1.0 X 35, Ss 3

1042504 (000000- ) Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 16.0D, Super Abrasive 1
(Replaced by 1221543)

1042499 (000000- ) Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 16.0D, Nylon 1
(Replaced by 1220235)

30241 (000000- ) Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 16.0 D, Polypropylene 1
(Replaced by 1220241)

1042500 (000000- ) Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 16.0D, Heavy Duty Polypropylene 1
(Replaced by 1220236)

397916 (000000- ) Driver Assy, Pad, 16D 1

(Replaced by 1220199)

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 2-5



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 3 — Main Frame Group

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

2-6



STANDARD PARTS

Part No.
1205154
1221285
1239252
01685
1208363
1208364
09011
9020273
09023
222516
87172
01685
11 08713
12 1210711
13 1212350
14 1205863
15 1205864
16 1037346
17 1202779
18 19312
19 1205257
20 1052962
21 1206367
22 1057780
23 08716
24 01684
25 08712
26 71579
27 763045
28 41141
29 1205048
29 1225506
30 1020341
31 1212248
32 09023
33 222516
34 08713
35 09010
36 1017218
37 1238848
38 1037354

=)
©CoONOORARWN—= = 20

> > bbb > <
=

Serial Number
(000000-010999
(011000-012999
(013000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-010999
(011000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(013000-
(013000-

Fig. 3 — Main Frame Group

— e e - - - v e v v - e v e v v e e v v e v e e e e e e e e e S~ S ~—

Description

Frame WIdt, Main [T17]

Frame WiIdt, Main [T17]

Frame WIdt, Main [T17]

Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss
Bracket Widt, Lh, Mtg, Door

Bracket WIdt, Rh, Mtg, Door

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss
Bumper Kit, Rear, Afmkt [T17]

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, FI, Ss
Sleeve, P/m 0.32B 0.50D 0.3L [430Ss]
Cable, Glv .13d 010.01 .52eye /.52eye
Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
Tread, Non-Skid-Step, 5.5w 13.8|
Bumper, Strip. 1.0

Door WIdt, Brush, Lh

Door WiIdt, Brush, Rh

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 9.8, Sems
Magnet, Latch, Brush Door

Nut, Hex, Std, .25-20

Channel Widt, Bumper

Wheel, 05.0d 2.00w 0.75b, Gray, W/ Bshg
Pin, Hitch, .750d X 7.00l, PI

Horn, 36vdc, 110dba

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss
Strap, Static, W/Grommet, .19 1.1w 25.0I
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Fmg
Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 0.31

Panel Widt, Cover, Brush

Panel Widt, Cover, Brush

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems
Tread, Non-Skid-Step, 3.75W 8.5L, Sba
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, FI, Ss
Sleeve, P/m 0.32B 0.50D 0.3L [430Ss]
Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss
Washer, flat, 0.32B 1.00D .12, Ss

Tray WIdt, Battery

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 9.8, Sems

356415

Qty.

N NG O O N QIS [ S CIET TSN L. SO Ny R ey SRR U I O O ORI | G i G gy

T17 9020166 (3-2019)




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 4 - Front Covers Group

2-8 T17 9020166 (1-2018)



STANDARD PARTS

356416
Fig. 4 - Front Covers Group
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 1204732 (000000- ) Platform, Oprtr, Front 1
2 1208188 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Platform, Front 1
3 1209246 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Platform, Front, Rh 1
4 16931 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 6
5 1017218 (000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 6
6 39349 (000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae 4
7 1208045 (000000- ) Nut, U, M8 X 1.25 4-7 Thk 2
8 1037355 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 9.8, Sems 2
v 9 9020216 (000000- ) Shroud, Front, Afmkt [T17] 1
A 10 1204077 (000000- ) Nameplate, Tennant, Domed 1
11 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 4
12 1205397 (000000-010999 ) Channel WIdt, Steering 1
13 39283 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, 8.8 5
14 32492 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std 5
15 09010 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 1
16 32485 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Sae 2
17 04051 (000000- ) Grommet, Rbr, 1.31id, F/1.6h, .12 Matl 1
18 1202868 (000000- ) Clip, Tie, 0.25d, Plstc 6
19 1218213 (011000- ) Channel Widt, Sppt, Steering 1

T17 9020166 (1-2018) 29




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 5 - Steering Group

, <19 AT,
. 9 SN

N /

2 / 10

. , 37 >/

: ' 7 14 '

15
= 6
70 Nm

~
/3 N
FRONT

(50 ft Ib)

42 Iz
,/ \
(Pro-panel Only)
44
43 41

Y
o

2-10 T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

o ©

| 2 RN S RN

10
11
12
13
14
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27

26
27
28
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

| 2 RN S RN

o~NoORAPAOND =D

Part No.
1056412
1059073
1057785
1208612
1224341
1057043
32491
16931
08709
9010942
1053825
09162
9014999
1224700
1224893
00912
1073181
14799
70651
70651
1054654
06961
32485
1208625
1034731
1057572
222505
1057554
16735
07791
26428
9010943
1057171
09162
9014998
1224699
1224893
1205296
1225503
223065
1020341
1208113
9020223
9015635
1225119
09162
1226141
1224454

Serial Number
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-010999
(011000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(011000-
(011000-
(011000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-010999
(011000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(011000-
(011000-
(011000-
(000000-010999
(011000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-012999
(013000-
(013000-
(000000-
(011000-
(011000-

e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e S e S S e S e S S

Fig. 5 - Steering Group

Description

Wheel, Steering, 14.4d

Nut, Hex, Jam, 1.12-12

Bearing, Journal, 0.75b 0.88d 0.75I
Tube, Column, Steering

Tube, Column, Steering

Bearing, FIng, 2hole, 1.25b

Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8
Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI
Sprocket Kit, 1.12B, Afmkt [T12]
Sprocket, Steering, 1.12B

Screw, Set, M6 X 1.00 X 8, NI
Sprocket Kit, 1.12B, Afmkt [T17/M17]
Sprocket, Steering, 1.12B

Screw, Set, M8 X 1.25 X 8, Lock
Key, Sq, 0.19 X 0.19, 1.00I

Chain, Rlr, 35 X 41 Pitches

Link, Chain, Rlr, 35

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 1.12d

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 1.12d

Bearing, Pillowblock, 1.12b

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5

Washer, Flat, 0.38, Sae

Plate Widt, Brg

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems
Plate WIdt, Sppt, Brg

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 45, Ss
Bearing, FIng, 2hole, 0.75b

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, 8.8
Nut, Hex, FIng, M8 X 1.25

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.75d, Hd
Sprocket Kit, 0.75B, Afmkt [T12]
Sprocket, Steering, 0.75B

Screw, Set, M6 X 1.00 X 8, NI
Sprocket Kit, 0.75B, Afmkt [T17/M17]
Sprocket, Steering, 0.75B

Screw, Set, M6 X 1.00 X 8, NI
Bracket, Brg

Bracket, Brg
Bearing, FIng, 2hole, 0.75b [Nyl]
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems
Shaft, Steering, Mnl

Panel Kit, Pod, Afmkt [Std, T17]
Panel Kit, Pod, Afmkt [Std, T20]
Cap, Usb, Universal

Screw, Set, M6 X 1.00 X 8, NI
Sleeve, P/M, 0.75B 0.88D 0.6L [841Brz]
Sleeve, P/M, 1.13B 1.38D 1.0L

356417

T17 9020166 (12-2019)




STANDARD PARTS

Ref.

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
48

Part No.
9015633
1225119
1218851
1218852
1219037
360973
19066
763114
1040049
04846
00912
00911

Serial Number
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(000000-
(000000-010999
(011000-

—_— — — — — — ~— — — ~— ~— ~—

Fig. 5 - Steering Group

Description

Panel Kit, Pod, Afmkt [Pro, M20/M30/T20](Pro-

Cap, Usb, Universal (Pro—panel Only)
Camera, Color, Fixed (Pro—panel Only)

Cable, Camera, 197.0L [Hvs] (Pro-panel Only)
Bracket, Mount, Camera (Pro-panel Only)

Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/Plstc (Pro—panel Only)
Washer, flat, 0.25B 0.56D .05, PI, 10 (Pro—panel Only)

Tie, Cable, 11.3L, 2.75D Max (Pro-panel Only)

Inductor, 32.0mml [Ferrite 0-300mhz] (Pro-panel Only)

Washer, Thrust, 0.79b 1.42d 0.06[Garlok]
Key, Sq, 0.19 X 0.19, 1.00I
Key, Sq, 0.19 X 0.19, 0.75I

Qty.
panel Only)

T \S o> T LS I ) O IS N G N NG I Y

T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

T17 9020166 (3-2019) 2-13



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 6 — Brake and Directional Pedals Group

T17 9020166 (4-2020)



STANDARD PARTS

356418
Fig. 6 — Brake and Directional Pedals Group
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1207177 (000000-010999 ) Shaft Widt, Pivot, Front 1
2 1213461 (000000- ) Spring, Tens, .750d X .08S 7.0L 1
3 1212400 (000000- ) Switch, Snap, 15a Nc 1
4 15678 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss 2
5 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss 2
6 14595-1 (000000- ) Clevis, Adj, 0.25pin, 0.25-28 Rh, PI 1
7 605070 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.25d X 0.79I 1
8 08178 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .062 X 0.75 1
9 32899 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Jam, .25-28 1
10 1209015 (000000-010999 ) Bracket WIdt, Support, Brake 1
10 1218580 (011000- ) Bracket WIdt, Support, Brake 1
11 09010 (000000-010999 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 3
11 09011 (011000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 3
12 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 3
13 1207654 (000000- ) Pad, Pedal, Brake, 2.791 1.84w .75t 1
14 56166 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 1.00b 1.13d 0.75I 2
15 1207174 (000000-010999 ) Bracket, Brake, Front 1
15 1218579 (011000- ) Bracket, Brake, Front 1
16 1016331 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.25d .11, Ss 1
17 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 1
18 46657 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.25I 1
19 08179 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .094 X 1.00 1
20 1207566 (000000- ) Link WIdt, Brake 1
21 1207981 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, Grvd, 0.38d X 1.25I 1
22 9016734 (000000-011777 ) Brake Kit, Replmt, Afmkt[T17/M17] 1
23 1236066 (011778- ) Bracket, Mtg, Pedal, Painted 1
24 1234792 (011778- ) Pin, Spindle, Spring 1
25 630358 (011778- ) Washer, Flat, 0.75b 1.00d .03, Nyl 1
26 1230885 (011778- ) Pedal, Window 1
27 1230821 (011778- ) Stop, Lock, Pedal 1
28 1234554 (011778- ) Spring, Torsion, Brake 1
29 04843 (011778- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.63b 0.72d 0.25I 1
30 32491 (011778- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 2
31 08709 (011778- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 2
32 1234789 (011778- ) Pin, Mtg, M8 X 1.25 Thrd 1
33 15331 (011778- ) Washer, Flat, 0.62, Sae 1
34 1229005 (011778- ) Plate Widt, Shaft, Pedal 1
35 830207 (011778- ) Sleeve, 0.65b 0.87d 0.6, PI 1
36 09026 (011778- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 40, Ss 1
37 32491 (011778- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 1
38 1209411 (000000- ) Pedal Assy, Accelerator, W/O Brake [T17] 1
39 1217475 (000000- ) Shaft WIdt, Pivot, Front 1
T17 9020166 (4-2020) 2-15




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 7 - Instrument Panel Group

T17 9020166 (3-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 7 - Instrument Panel Group

356419

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 222290 (000000- ) Diode, Ele, Plug 1
2 1206546 (000000-010999 ) Bracket, Ele, Cb 1
3 1208411 (000000-010999 ) Label, Circuit Breaker 1
4 1052726 (000000- ) Alarm, 9-48vdc, 95 Db(A) [Ec-H20] 1
5 1020341 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 1
6 41141 (000000- ) Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 0.31 1
7 1201534 (000000-012999 ) Panel, Console, Lh 1
8 1204170 (000000-012999 ) Label, Opertnl, Console, Lh 1
9 1011735 (000000- ) Switch, Safety, Shutoff 1
10 1058679 (000000- ) Switch, Rocker, Dpdt, On / None / On 1
v 11 361076 (000000- ) Switch, Ignition [Merit Gmbh] 1
A 361144 (000000- ) Key, Ignition, Sgl 1
12 1075003 (000000- ) Keychain, Rectangle, Parts & Service 1
13 140825 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, 06 X 0.50, Fmg/Ab, Blk 10
14 1208185 (000000- ) Panel, Console, Rh 1
15 1252251 (000000- ) Label, Opertnl, Console, Rh [2-Switch] 1
16 398501 (000000- ) Plug, Hole, Rt, Rocker Switch, .87 X 1.7 4
17 9020225 (000000- ) Panel, Access, Na, Afmkt [T17] 1
17 9020227 (000000- ) Panel, Access, Tj, Afmkt [T17] 1
18 1208187 (000000- ) Handle, Panel 1
19 1045525 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Blk 4
20 1069322 (000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae, Blk 4
21 1217573 (011000- ) Bracket, Ele, Circuitbreaker 1
22 1218920 (011000- ) Label, Circuitbreaker, Steering 1
23 1236430 (013000- ) Panel, Console, Lh 1
24 1238870 (013000- ) Label, Opertnl, Console, Lh 1
25 398501 (013000- ) Plug, Hole, Rt, Rocker Switch, .87 X 1.7 2
T17 9020166 (4-2020) 217




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 8 — Seat Group

T17 9020166 (3-2019)

2-18



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 8 — Seat Group

356420

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1207922 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Sppt, Tank 1
2 223163 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 8.8, NI 2
3 1017218 (000000- ) Wasbher, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 2
4 1020341 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 11
5 1239681 (000000- ) Angle, Sppt, Seat 2
6 1206785 (000000- ) Plate Widt, Mtg, Platform 1
7 1212415  (000000- ) Platform Set, Oprtr [T17] 1
8 1205073 (000000- ) Plate, Mtg 1
9 1037355 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 9.8, Sems 2

10 1201894 (000000- ) Seat, Std [Milsco] 1
11 360370 (000000- ) Track, Slide, Seat Adj, 12.5, W/Latch 1
12 360369 (000000- ) Track, Slide, Seat Adj, 12.5I 1
13 1051052 (000000- ) Spacer, Rnd, .38b .88d .38l 4
14 49177 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, .31-18 X 1.00, G2 4
15 1048955 (000000- ) Switch, Seat, No [Delta 6440-04] 1
16 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 4
17 41437 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .31-18, NI, Ss 4
18 1209194 (000000- ) Angle, Latch 1
19 06942 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 8.8 1
20 32483 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 1
T17 9020166 (12-2019) 2-19




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 9 — Deluxe Seat Kit

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

2-20



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 9 — Deluxe Seat Kit

356421

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9020103 (000000- ) Seat Kit, Deluxe, Ci [T17] 1
AV 1 1201428 (000000- ) Seat, DIx, W/ Armrests & Seatbelt 1
AA 2 1248442 (000000- ) Seatbelt, Orange, Retractable, Afmkt 1
A 3 360370 (000000- ) Track, Slide, Seat Adj, 12.51, W/Latch 1
A 4 360369 (000000- ) Track, Slide, Seat Adj, 12.5I 1
A 5 1051052 (000000- ) Spacer, Rnd, .38b .88d .38| 4
A 6 49177 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, .31-18X1.00, G2 4
A 7 41437 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .31-18, NI, Ss 4
A 8 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 4
T17 9020166 (12-2019) 2-21




Fig. 10 - Drive Wheel Group (000000-010999)

STANDARD PARTS

@

@
Q
y )
FRONT

VAR

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

2-22



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 10 - Drive Wheel Group (000000-010999)

356422

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 9013267 (000000-010999 ) Transmission Assy, Str, Afmkt [T17] 1
A 1 1209073 (000000-010999 ) Plate WIdt, Attachment, Frame 1
A 2 1208971 (000000-010999 ) Bearing, Ball, 0.67b, 1.85d, 0.55w 2
A 3 9015632 (000000-010999 ) Tensioner Kit, Str Trans, Afmkt [T17/M17] 2
A 4 26315 (000000-010999 ) Pin, Roll, .250X 1.5L, .250/.256 4
A 5 1208974 (000000-010999 ) Tensioner, Chain, Dbl 2
A 6 1208986 (000000-010999 ) Shaft, Input, Transmission 1
A 7 1208985 (000000-010999 ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 16.2mm Id, Hd 1
A 8 1208989 (000000-010999 ) Sprocket, Dbl 1
A 9 1208983 (000000-010999 ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 11.5mm Id 1
A 10 1208987 (000000-010999 ) Chain, Double, 3/8 Pitch, Transmission 1
A 11 1208999 (000000-010999 ) Washer, Large, Transmission 1
A 12 1208977 (000000-010999 ) Screw, Soc, M10 X 1.5 X 20, 12.9 5
A 13 1209052 (000000-010999 ) Housing, Input [As Machined] 1
A 14 33925 (000000-010999 ) Washer, Flat, M12 4
A 15 1209966 (000000-010999 ) Retainer, Shaft, Transmission 1
A 16 368176 (000000-010999 ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 35, 10.9 4
A 17 1210286 (000000-010999 ) Housing, Output, Machined 1
A 18 1209969 (000000-010999 ) Bearing, Ball, 3.74b, 6.69d, 2.19w 1
A 19 1209968 (000000-010999 ) Cover, Transmission 1
A 20 1209965 (000000-010999 ) Retainer, Housing, Transmission 1
A 21 1062386 (000000-010999 ) Screw, Soc, M6 X 1.00 X 14, NI 16
A 22 32483 (000000-010999 ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 8
A 23 41358 (000000-010999 ) Screw, Soc, M10 X 1.50 X 35, 12.9 6
A 24 1209964 (000000-010999 ) Sprocket WIdt, Output, Transmission 1
A 25 1209995 (000000-010999 ) Seal, Axial, Transmission [199 Vs R] 1
A 26 1209960 (000000-010999 ) Gasket, Steering, Transmission 1
A 27 07259 (000000-010999 ) Fitting, Grease, Str Pm04 .47I 1
A 28 1211952 (000000-010999 ) Tube, 0.74id 1.240d 0.471, Pyu 2
A 29 32492 (000000-010999 ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std 7
A 30 39285 (000000-010999 ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 40, 8.8 7
A 31 16960 (000000-010999 ) Screw, Soc, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 12.9 4
v 32 1206485 (000000-010999 ) Wheel Assy, Drive, Ac, W/O Brake 1
A 9020266 (000000-010999 ) Tire, Assy, Front, Std, Red [T17] 1
v 32 1208899 (000000-010999 ) Wheel Assy, Drive, Ac, W/O Brake, White (Optional) 1
A 9020267 (000000-010999 ) Tire Assy, Front, Opt, White [T17] (Optional) 1
T17 9020166 (12-2019) 2-23




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 11 - Drive Wheel Group (011000- )

2-24 T17 9020166 (3-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

356615 - T17
Fig. 11 - Drive Wheel Group (011000- )
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 9014997 (011000- ) Transmission Assy, Str, Afmkt [T17/M17] 1
A 1 1217322 (011000- ) Plate WIdt, Attachment, Frame 1
A 2 1208971 (011000- ) Bearing, Ball, 0.67b, 1.85d, 0.55w 2
A 3 9015632 (011000- ) Tensioner Kit, Str Trans, Afmkt [T17/M17] 1
A 4 26315 (011000- ) Pin, Roll, .250d X 1.50I, .250/.256

A 5 1208974 (011000- ) Tensioner, Chain, Dbl 2
A 6 1208986 (011000- ) Shaft, Input, Transmission 1
A 7 1208985 (011000- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 16.2mm Id, Hd 1
A 8 1208989 (011000- ) Sprocket, Dbl 1
A 9 1208983 (011000- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 11.5mm Id 1
A 10 1208987 (011000- ) Chain, Double, 3/8 Pitch, Transmission 1
A 11 1208999 (011000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.50b 0.75d .02, St 1
A 12 1208977 (011000- ) Screw, Soc, M10 X 1.5 X 20, 12.9 5
A 13 1209052 (011000- ) Housing, Input [As Machined] 1
A 14 1225563 (011000- ) Shim, Transmission 1
A 15 1209966 (011000- ) Retainer, Shaft, Transmission 1
A 16 368176 (011000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 35, 10.9 4
A 17 1210286 (011000- ) Housing, Output, Machined 1
A 18 1209969 (011000- ) Bearing, Ball, 3.74b, 6.69d, 2.19w 1
A 19 1209968 (011000- ) Cover, Transmission 1
A 20 1209965 (011000- ) Retainer, Housing, Transmission 1
A 21 1062386 (011000- ) Screw, Soc, M6 X 1.00 X 14, NI 16
A 22 32483 (011000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 8
A 23 41358 (011000- ) Screw, Soc, M10 X 1.50 X 35, 12.9 6
A 24 1209964 (011000- ) Sprocket WIdt, Output, Transmission 1
A 25 1209995 (011000- ) Seal, Axial, Transmission [199 Vs R] 1
A 26 1209960 (011000- ) Gasket, Steering, Transmission 1
A 27 07259 (011000- ) Fitting, Grease, Str Pm04 .47| 1
A 28 1211952 (011000- ) Tube, 0.74id 1.240d 0.471, Pyu 2
A 29 32492 (011000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std 7
A 30 39285 (011000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 40, 8.8 7
A 31 16960 (011000- ) Screw, Soc, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 12.9 4
A 32 33925 (011000- ) Washer, Flat, M12, Ss 4
v 33 1244839 (011000- ) Wheel Assy, Drive, Ac, W/O Brake 1
A 9020266 (011000- ) Tire, Assy, Front, Std, Red [T17] 1
v 33 1244840 (011000- ) Wheel Assy, Drive, Ac, W/O Brake, White (Optional) 1
A 9020267 (011000- ) Tire Assy, Front, Opt, White [T17] (Optional) 1

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 2-25



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 12 - Drive Wheel Electrical Group (000000-010999)

T17 9020166 (4-2016)

2-26



STANDARD PARTS

356662

Fig. 12 - Drive Wheel Electrical Group (000000-010999)

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1072951 (000000-010999 ) Harness, Cable, Propel Motor [T17] (Replaced by 9015274) 1
2 1072952 (000000-010999 ) Harness, Ele, Propel Motor [T17] (Replaced by 9015274) 1
3 82831 (000000-010999 ) Sleeve, Nyl, 1.63id 35.0I 1
4 39349 (000000-010999 ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae 3
5 32984 (000000-010999 ) Washer, Lock, Int, 0.31 3
6 69234 (000000-010999 ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.00d X 0.75w, 1hole 1
7 15678 (000000-010999 ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss 1
8 01684 (000000-010999 ) Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 1
9 1071085 (000000-010999 ) Clip, Tie, 0.25d, PIstc 1

10 763114 (000000-010999 ) Tie, Cable, 11.3l, 2.75d Max 1
11 386810 (000000-010999 ) Contactor, 36vdc, 100a, Sp, No 2
12 32483 (000000-010999 ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 2
13 41359 (000000-010999 ) Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.00, 8 2
14 1207297 (000000-010999 ) Controller, Propel [Ac, 36v, 275a] 1
15 01683 (000000-010999 ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 4
16 24265 (000000-010999 ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, Ss 4
17 07515 (000000-010999 ) Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25, Ss 5
18 32483 (000000-010999 ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 5
19 06942 (000000-010999 ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 8.8 5
T17 9020166 (12-2016) 2-27




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 13 - Drive Wheel Electrical Group (011000- )

35

2-28 T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

356620

Fig. 13 - Drive Wheel Electrical Group (011000- )

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1074570 (0000- ) Cable Assy, 02ga [T18/T17, Propel] 1
2 39349 (0000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae 3
3 32984 (0000- ) Washer, Lock, Int, 0.31 3
4 1075150 (0000- ) Harness, Ele, Propel Motor [M17, T17] 1
5 13773 (0000- ) Sleeve, Nyl, 1.63id 20.0l 1
6 763114 (0000- ) Tie, Cable, 11.3l, 2.75d Max 2
7 1221794 (0000- ) Clamp, Sppt, Wire 4
8 32483 (0000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 5
9 06946 (0000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 35, 8.8 1

10 06948 (0000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 45, 8.8 1
11 08708 (0000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI 4
12 386063 (0000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25b 1.12d .12, Ss 1
13 1209444 (0000- ) Fastener, 11.001 [Hook & Loop] 1
14 1217751 (0000- ) Clamp, Cable 1
15 1040467 (0000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems 1
16 386810 (0000- ) Contactor, 36vdc, 100a, Sp, No 1
17 32483 (0000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 2
18 06942 (0000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 8.8 2
19 19324 (0000- ) Washer, Flat, 10, Sae 2
20 32980 (0000- ) Washer, Lock, Int, 10 2
21 01713 (0000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, 10-32, 2
22 39349 (0000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae 2
23 32984 (0000- ) Washer, Lock, Int, 0.31 2
24 20170 (0000- ) Nut, Hex, Jam, .31-24 2
25 1225442 (0000- ) Controller, Propel [Ac, 36v, 2753a] 1
26 19065 (0000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.19b 0.44d .05, PI, 08 4
27 06927 (0000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, 4.8 4
28 07515 (0000- ) Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25, Ss 5
29 32483 (0000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 5
30 06942 (0000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 8.8 5
31 1221161 (0000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, Push Mount, 76mm Max D 1
32 1039998 (0000- ) Inductor, 32.5mml [Ferrite 25-300mhz] (Australia Only) 1
33 1052123 (0000- ) Inductor, 18mmid [225 Imp At 25mhz] (Australia Only) 1
34 1039998 (0000- ) Inductor, 32.5mmid [Ferrite 25-30Mhz] 1

(Europe, Australia, Canada Only)

35 1052126 (0000- ) Inductor, 12.7mmid [156 Imp At 25Mhz]
(Europe, Australia, Canada Only)

w

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 2-29



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 14 - Rear Wheels and Brake Group
%
@i..”@.\\15
/e
S
2PN
7 NE

14 o, 15
~ </
19 18 " "’\
16 Xy N\
Qi sl
6
I 29 N
20 17, \\\
6 10 I P 10
7
\\

15Nm |

“_s‘ (11 ft Ib)

FRONT

2-30 T17 9020166 (3-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

356423
Fig. 14 - Rear Wheels and Brake Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 54577 (000000- ) Brake Assy, Drum, Mech, 07.9d [6600] 2
A 66211 (000000- ) Shoe Set, Brake [1pick=1pkg] 1
AV 66213 (000000- ) Brake Kit, Repair 1
AA 70161 (000000- ) Shaft 1
A 70158 (000000- ) Spring 2
2 06969 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 8.8 12

3 32486 (000000- ) Washer Flat,0.50,Sae 24

4 08711 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI 12
v 9020231 (000000- ) Brake Rod Kit, Afmkt [T17] 2
A 5 1023676 (000000- ) Clevis, Adj, 0.38pin, 0.31-24, PI 2
A 6 76653 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.00l 2
A 7 08182 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.00 4
A 8 20170 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Jam, .31-24 2
A 9 1207984 (000000- ) Rod, Hex, Thd .31-24, 2-Ended 2
A 10 1023677 (000000- ) Clevis, Adj, 0.38pin, 0.31-24, Lh, PI 2
A 11 630258 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.38D X 1.00L 2
A 12 32491 (000000- ) Washer, flat, 0.31, Std 4
13 381502 (000000- ) Bearing, Split, 1.00b 4

14 39281 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 90, 8.8 4
15 1208106 (000000- ) Plate Widt, Bearing Clamp 2
16 1207436 (000000- ) Cable, Push/ Pull, 052.6L .25-28/.25-28 1
17  14595-1 (000000- ) Clevis, Adj, 0.25pin, 0.25-28 Rh, PI 1
18 605070 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.25d X 0.79I 1
19 08178 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .062 X 0.75 1
20 32899 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Jam, .25-28 1
v 9020263 (000000- ) Tire Assy, Rear, Std (1) [T17] 2
A 21 1212112 (000000- ) Tire, Solid, 15.0 X 5.0, Poly, Std 1
AV 9020265 (000000- ) Wheel Bearing Kit, Rear, Afmkt [T17] 1
AA 22 51338 (000000- ) Bearing, Cup, 2.56d 0.55w 2
AA 23 51339 (000000- ) Bearing, Cone, 1.38b 0.71w 2
AA 24 32969 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 1.00, Sae 1
AA 25 14242 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Sltd, 1.00-20 1
AA 26 08202 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.75 1
AA 27 54390 (000000- ) Cap, Hub, Dust, 2.57d 0.77I 1
v 9020264 (000000- ) Tire Assy, Rear, High Traction (1) [T17] (Option) 2
A 21 1242235 (000000- ) Tire, Solid, 15.0 X 5.0 [Hi-Traction] 1
AV 9020265 (000000- ) Wheel Bearing Kit, Rear, Afmkt [T17] 1
AA 22 51338 (000000- ) Bearing, Cup, 2.56d 0.55w 2
AA 23 51339 (000000- ) Bearing, Cone, 1.38b 0.71w 2
AA 24 32969 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 1.00, Sae 1
AA 25 14242 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Sltd, 1.00-20 1
AA 26 08202 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.75 1
AA 27 54390 (000000- ) Cap, Hub, Dust, 2.57d 0.77I 1
28 1207184 (000000- ) Shaft WIdt, Brake 1

29 39349 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae 4

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 2-31



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 15 - Scrub Head Lift Group

FRONT

2-32 T17 9020166 (12-2016)



STANDARD PARTS

356437

Fig. 15 - Scrub Head Lift Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 1206470 (000000- ) Actuator, 36vdc, 5.00strk, 1100lb 1

2 29584 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 2.00I 1

3 44906 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.38d .093 Wir 3

v 9020250 (000000- ) Link Assy, Lift, Head, Afmkt [T17] 1
A 4 1233055 (000000- ) Arm WiIdt, Lift 1
A 5 1037827 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.88b 1.0d 0.37I 2
A 6 04928 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.50b 0.59d 0.38| 2
A 7 1205133 (000000- ) Pad, Stop, Rbr 1
A 8 16879 (000000- ) Screw, Flt, Soc, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 10.9 2
A 9 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss 2
10 1209769 (000000- ) Bellcrank, Spring, Machined 1

11 1208208 (000000- ) Spring, Cmpr, 1.250d Flat Wir 02.5I 2

12 59668 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.50d X 4.50I 1

13 1212623 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 180, 8.8 1

14 35843 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.53b 1.50d .19, Stl 2

15 09741 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss 1

16 1210262 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.50b 0.87d 0.61 [430ss] 4

17 1210177 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, Fing, 0.50b 1.25/0.75d 0.4l 2

18 06969 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 8.8 6

19 1210179 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.50b 1.25d 0.8, Stl, PI 6

20 222260 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 2.25I 1

v 21 9020251 (000000- ) Plate Assy, Side, Head, Afmkt [T17] 1
A 22 1210630 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.88b 1.0d 0.50I 1
A 23 1210624 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 1.25b 1.41d 0.50I 1
v 24 9020253 (000000- ) Plate Assy, Side, Head, Afmkt [T17] 1
A 25 1210630 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.88b 1.0d 0.50I 1
A 26 1210624 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 1.25b 1.41d 0.50I 1

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 2-33



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 16 - Scrub Head and Drive Motor Group, Disk

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

2-34



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 16 - Scrub Head and Drive Motor Group, Disk

356436

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1213200 (000000-010999 ) Head WIdt, Disk 1
1 1222545 (011000- ) Head Widt, Disk 1
2 9016496 (000000-011669 ) Valve Kit, Replacement 36V Hi Flow 1
2 1076691 (011670- ) Valve, Water, Solenoid - 36V 1
3 74455 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Fmg 2
4 1205131 (000000- ) Manifold, Soltn 1
5 63810 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w 3
6 1011409 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.25id, 01ft 2
7 150713 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm04/Bm04/Bm04 1
8 1016354 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Ss, 0.50d X 0.50w [Insul] 2
9 07471 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.75d X 0.75w, 1hole 2
10 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 2
11 222158 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 10, Fmg 2
v 9020238 (000000- ) Motor Assy, Disk, Afmkt [T17] 2
A 12 1204356 (000000- ) Motor, Ele, 36vdc, 350 Rpm 1.5hp Gear 1
A 13 09010 (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 4
A 14 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 4
A 15 377364 (000000- ) Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 0.75b [6t] 1
A 16 00928 (000000- ) Key, Sq, 0.25 X 0.25, 1.00I 1
A 17 41186 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .31 1
A 18 01686 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss 1
A 19 09010 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 1
v 9020242 (000000- ) Skirt Kit, Disk, Afmkt [T17] 1
A 20 1204458 (000000- ) Skirt, Rbr, Rear 1
A 21 1204460 (000000- ) Skirt, Rbr, Front 1
A 22 72968 (000000- ) Rivet, Plstc, .250d X 0.90 20
23 1210660 (000000- ) Pivot, Lift 2
24 1210667 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.5b 1.5d .12, Stl, PI 2
25 06969 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 8.8 2
26 1045041 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir, 0.75 Id, 03Ft, Clr 1
T17 9020166 (12-2019) 2-35




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 17 - Scrub Head Frame Group, Cylindrical

70 Nm
(50 ft Ib)

2-36 T17 9020166 (4-2017)



STANDARD PARTS

s
1)
b

ONO WO~ WN =

14
15
16
17
18

> >

Part No.
1213161
1205011
223198
1205010
9016496
1076691
74455
63810
1045041
1210618
41143
06971
1210179
1210807
9020215
1207108
1207126
1207127
68567
1227455

Fig. 17 - Scrub Head Frame Group, Cylindrical

Serial Number
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-011669
(011670-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

—_— o ~— ~— — — — — ~— — — — — — — ~— ~— ~— ~— ~—

Description

Housing WIdt, Scb, Cyl

Clamp Bracket, Distribution

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 10, Fmg
Manifold, Bar, Spray

Valve Kit, Replacement 36V Hi Flow
Valve, Water, Solenoid - 36V

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Fmg
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir, 0.75id, 03ft, Clr
Pivot Widt

Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 0.50

Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 50, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 0.50b 1.25d 0.8, Stl, PI
Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip]

Tray Kit, Debris, Cyl, Afmkt [T17]
Hopper, Debris, Trimmed

Angle, Stl, Perforated .03

Lip, Tray, Debris

Rivet, Blind, .188d X 0.53 X .62d, Alm
Bracket, Sppt, Debris Tray [T17/M17]

356461

Qty.

—_ = =2 =2, a2 0NN, WO AN -

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

2-37




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 18 - Scrub Head Drive Motors Group, Cylindrical

2-38 T17 9020166 (1-2015)



STANDARD PARTS

Ref.

| N N N N N N o RN
T 00O N OAWN =

—_ =

Aa 13
AA 14

AA 15
AA 16
Aa 17
AA 18
AA 19
AA 20
AA 21
AA 22
AA 23
AA 24
AL 25
AL 26
27
28
29

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

39
40

[ 2 R S i i 2 i i 2l S L 4

Part No.
9020235
1204637
1204634
46390
1204643
1204881
00911
1017218
41186
12273
1204639
1204640
9020245
1204880
1204642
1034731
9020240
1204790
26428
1056838
09738
1204791
09028
01686
1204441
1066397
49697
386274
50335
09007
01684
1212849
9020239
1204638
1014328
222818
1017218
41185
06944
15678
01684
1204357
9020237
1204640
1212849

356462

Fig. 18 - Scrub Head Drive Motors Group, Cylindrical

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

— e e - - v - - v v v e v e e e e e v v e v v e e v v e v v e e e e e e e e S~ S ~—

Description

Panel Assy, Cyl, Afmkt [T17]
Plate, Side, Wrap

Spacer, Brg

Bearing, Ball, 0.79b 1.85d 0.55w
Shaft, Drive, Brush

Plug, Drive, Brush

Key, Sq, 0.19 X 0.19, 0.75I
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Washer, Flat, Belleville, .31
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, NI, Ss
Sheave, 09grv, 4.13pd 0.75b [Pj]
Belt Kit, Drive

Cover Kit, Belt, Cyl, Afmkt [T7] (2 Kits Required)

Gasket, Belt, Cover
Cover, Belt

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems
Door Assy, Idler, Cyl, Afmkt [T17] (2 Kits Required)

Plug, Idler, Brush

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.75d, Hd
Retainer, Brg, Iron Gray

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss
Cam, Adj, Brush

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss
Cover, Plug, Idler

Latch

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 10, Ss
Hook WiIdt, Latch

Nut, Hex, Std, M5 X 0.80, 8
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
Tool, Installation, Belt

Motor Assy, Cyl, Afmkt [T17]
Sheave, 09grv, 1.18pd 0.55b [Pj]
Key, Sq, 05mm X 05mm, 25mml|
Screw, Set, Soc, 08-32 X 0.25, NI
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Washer, Flat, Belleville, .25
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
Motor, Ele, 36vdc, 1750 Rpm 1.5hp
Belt, Kit, Cyl, Afmkt [T17]

Belt, Drive

Tool, Installation, Belt

Qty.

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

2-39




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 19 - Scrub Head Side Squeegee Group, Right Hand

2-40 T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

356435-T17
Fig. 19 - Scrub Head Side Squeegee Group, Right Hand

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9013756 (010468- ) Squeegee Kit, Side, Rh 1
A 1 1216949 (010468- ) Retainer Assy, Side Sqge, With Latch 1
A 2 1211884 (010468- ) Guide, Sqge, Side 1
A 3 1045487 (010468- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, Blk 2
A 4 09739 (010468- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 2
A 5 1216950 (010468- ) Holder Widt, blade, Rh 1
A 6 1213211 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Side, Linatex 1
7 1213093 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Pivot, Sqge 1
8 51538 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.50d X 5.00I 1
9 08236 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .156 X 1.25 1
v 9020243 (000000- ) Arm Kit, Sqge, Front, Rh, Afmkt 1
A 10 1213061 (000000- ) Arm WIdt, Front, Rh 1
A 11 71607 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 0.63b 0.72d 0.38I 1
A 12 1022846 (000000- ) Nut, T, M10 X 1.50 X 15.800d X 13.0I 2
A 13 64425 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl 2
A 14 09291 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 20, Ss 2
A 15 01686 (000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss 2
A 16 17404 (000000- ) Pin, Roll, .250d X 0.75I, .250/.256 1
A 17 25735 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.63b 0.75d 0.38I 1
A 18 04846 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.79b 1.42d 0.06[Garlok] 1
A 19 386088 (000000- ) Bolt, Eye, M8 X 1.25 X 070mm, 05.50 Eye 1
A 20 07786 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss 2
A 21 363469 (000000- ) Spring, Extn, 0.750d 0.10wir 03.0l 1
A 22 10120 (000000- ) Clevis, 0.31d X 0.75I 1
23 386391 (000000- ) Bracket, Latch, Dbl Scb, Sqge, Side 1
24 80491 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.25b 0.38d 0.2I [430ss] 1
v 9020244 (000000- ) Arm Kit, Sqge, Rear, Rh, Afmkt 1
A 25 1213060 (000000- ) Arm WIdt, Rear, Rh 1
A 26 71607 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 0.63b 0.72d 0.38I 2
A 27 1022846 (000000- ) Nut, T, M10 X 1.50 X 15.800d X 13.0I 2
A 28 64425 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl 5
A 29 17404 (000000- ) Pin, Roll, .250d X 0.75I, .250/.256 1
A 30 09291 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 20, Ss 2
A 31 01686 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss 2
A 32 386088 (000000- ) Bolt, Eye, M8 X 1.25 X 070mm, 05.50 Eye 1
A 33 07786 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss 2
A 34 363469 (000000- ) Spring, Extn, 0.750d 0.10wir 03.0l 1
A 35 10120 (000000- ) Clevis, 0.31d X 0.75I 1
36 1065134 (000000- ) Latch, Cmpr, Yel Grip 1
37 16735 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, 8.8 2
38 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2
39 64425 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl 2
40 1213266 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Side, Urethane (Option) 1
40 1213267 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Side, Rubber (Option) 1
41 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 1
42 15678 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss 1
43 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss 1
44 1213007 (000000- ) Arm WIdt, Rh 1
45 1210430 (000000-010467 ) Retainer WIdt, Side Sqge, With Latch (Repl by 9013756) 1
46 1213229 (000000-010467 ) Holder Widt, Blade, Rh (Repl by 9013756) 1
47 1243007 (000000- ) Gasket, Cushion, Side Squeegee Door 1

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 2-41



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 20 - Scrub Head Side Squeegee Group, Left Hand

2-42 T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

356434-T17
Fig. 20 - Scrub Head Side Squeegee Group, Left Hand

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9013757 (010468- ) Squeegee Kit, Side, Lh 1
A 1 1216949 (010468- ) Retainer Assy, Side Sqge, With Latch 1
A 2 1211884 (010468- ) Guide, Sqge, Side 1
A 3 1045487 (010468- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, Blk 2
A 4 09739 (010468- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 2
A 5 1216951 (010468- ) Holder Widt, Blade, Lh 1
A 6 1213211 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Side, Linatex 1
7 1213093 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Pivot, Sqge 1
8 51538 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.50d X 5.00I 1
9 08236 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .156 X 1.25 1
v 9013046 (000000- ) Arm Kit, Sqge, Front, Lh, Afmkt 1
A 10 1213244 (000000- ) Arm WIdt, Front, Lh 2
A 11 1022846 (000000- ) Nut, T, M10 X 1.50 X 15.800d X 13.0I 1
A 12 71607 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 0.63b 0.72d 0.38I 1
A 13 64425 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl 2
A 14 09291 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 20, Ss 2
A 15 01686 (000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss 2
A 16 17404 (000000- ) Pin, Roll, .250d X 0.75I, .250/.256 1
A 17 25735 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.63b 0.75d 0.38I 1
A 18 04846 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.79b 1.42d 0.06[Garlok] 1
A 19 386088 (000000- ) Bolt, Eye, M8 X 1.25 X 070mm, 05.50 Eye 1
A 20 07786 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss 2
A 21 363469 (000000- ) Spring, Extn, 0.750d 0.10wir 03.0l 1
A 22 10120 (000000- ) Clevis, 0.31d X 0.75I 1
23 386391 (000000- ) Bracket, Latch, Dbl Scb, Sqge, Side 1
24 80491 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.25b 0.38d 0.2I [430ss] 1
25 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 1
26 15678 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss 1
27 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss 1
v 9013047 (000000- ) Arm Kit, Sqge, Rear, Lh, Afmkt 1
A 28 1213243 (000000- ) Arm WIdt, Rear, Lh 1
A 29 71607 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 0.63b 0.72d 0.38I 2
A 30 1022846 (000000- ) Nut, T, M10 X 1.50 X 15.800d X 13.0I 2
A 31 64425 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl 5
A 32 17404 (000000- ) Pin, Roll, .250d X 0.75I, .250/.256 1
A 33 09291 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 20, Ss 2
A 34 01686 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss 2
A 35 386088 (000000- ) Bolt, Eye, M8 X 1.25 X 070mm, 05.50 Eye 1
A 36 07786 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss 2
A 37 363469 (000000- ) Spring, Extn, 0.750d 0.10wir 03.0l 1
A 38 10120 (000000- ) Clevis, 0.31d X 0.75I 1
39 1065134 (000000- ) Latch, Cmpr, Yel Grip 1
40 16735 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, 8.8 2
41 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2
42 64425 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl 2
43 1213266 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Side, Urethane (Option) 1
43 1213267 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Side, Rubber (Option) 1
44 1213228 (000000- ) Arm Widt, Lh 1
45 1210430 (000000-010467 ) Retainer WIdt, Side Sqge, With Latch (Repl by 9013757) 1
46 1213234 (000000-010467 ) Holder Widt, Blade, Lh (Repl by 9013757) 1
47 1243007 (000000- ) Gasket, Cushion, Side Squeegee Door 1

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 2-43



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 21 - Solution Tank Group

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

2-44



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 21 - Solution Tank Group

356424

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
19020210 (000000- ) Tank, Soltn, Afmkt [T17] 1
2 9020241 (000000- ) Cover Assy, Tank, Sol, Afmkt [T17] 1
2 9020284 (000000- ) Cover Assy, Tank, Sol, Tj Afmkt [T17] (Japan Only) 1
3 1066431 (000000- ) Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, Dual, 03ft [F/.30gap] 1
4 1060673 (000000- ) Bar, Rnd, Plastic, 0.31D 08.5L 1
5 386324 (000000- ) Handle 1
6 1206948 (000000- ) Bracket, Pawl, Handle 1
7 1212298 (000000- ) Tube Assy, 34.2 1
8 1062651 (000000- ) Sensor, Press, 3 Psi, 8-30vdc 1
9 377349 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Pf12/Pf12, Bh 1

10 1204114 (000000-010999 ) Bracket, Mtg, Tank, Soltn, Rh 1
10 1218383 (011000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Tank, Soltn, Rh 1
11 1206060 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Tank, Soltn, Front 1
12 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 14
13 09010 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 4
14 12273 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, NI, Ss 6
15 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 4
16 390994 (000000- ) Plug, Hole, Soltn Tank, Blk Pyu 1
17 1207229 (000000- ) Plate Widt, Mesh 1
18 1207272 (000000- ) Mesh Assy, Cloth [T17] 1
19 1069311 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M8 X 1.25 X 16, Blk 4
20 1045487 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, Blk 5
T17 9020166 (4-2016) 2-45




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 22 - Solution Supply Group

2-46

T17 9020166 (12-2016)



STANDARD PARTS

Ref. Part No.
1 18595
2 1214093
v 3 1205428
A 9018853
4 1212887
5 11399
6 1207518
7 11531
8 1020341
9 1208486
10 1221161
11 79273-2
12 630146

Fig. 22 - Solution Supply Group

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

—_— O e Y N~ S~ ~— ~—

Description

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm16/Pm12

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir, 1.001d, 01Ft, Cir
Filter, Screen, 080 Mesh, In-Line

Filter Element, Water [M/T17]

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm16/Pm16

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.81-1.50d, .50w
Bracket, Mtg, Filter Hsg

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.06-2.00d, .56w
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems
Manifold, Solution Delivery, Main

Tie, Cable, Nyl, Push Mount, 76Mm Max D
Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm12/Pm12
Fitting, Plug, Pm06, Hdpe

356425

Qty.

W= = = NN PN

T17 9020166 (3-2019)

2-47




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 23 - Recovery Tank Group

2-48 T17 9020166 (12-2016)



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 23 - Recovery Tank Group

356426

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 9020211 (000000- ) Tank, Rec, Afmkt [T17] 1
2 9020212 (000000- ) Cover Assy, Rec Tank, Afmkt [T17] 1
2 9020286 (000000- ) Cover Assy, Rec Tank, Tj Afmkt [T17] (Japan Only) 1
3 1066434 (000000- ) Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, Dual, 12Ft [F/.30Gap] 1
4 1207887 (000000- ) Screen, Safety, Vac Fan 1
5 1026014 (000000- ) Screen, Vacuum 1
6 382320 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc 4
7 1037822 (000000- ) Filter, Panl, Dust, 2.0 X 06.1 X 07.6 1
8 1206119 (000000- ) Tray, Debris, Tank 1
9 1210807 (000000- ) Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip] 2

10 1020341 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 4
11 1206961 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Cover, Recvy Tank 2
12 1207130 (000000- ) Bracket, Retain, Hinge, Cover 2
13 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38B 0.88D .08, Ss 2
14 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, lock, m8 X 1.25, ml, Ss 2
15 1057214 (000000- ) Plate, Arm, Prop 1
16 360460 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.34b 0.63d 0.4, Ss / Oil 1
17 230735 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, Fing, 0.33b 0.75/0.50d 0.8l 1
18 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 19
19 12333 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss, NI 1
20 59658 (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, NI, Ss 1
21 385685 (000000- ) Sensor, Level, Lig, 14vdc 01a .62-11 1
22 1019285 (000000- ) Bracket, Protector, Float Switch 1
23 1205049 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Tank, Recvy, Lh 1
24 1205797 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Tank, Recvy, Rh 1
25 1207209 (000000- ) Bracket, Sppt, Hose, Drain 1
26 12273 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, NI, Ss 10
27 09011 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 4
28 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 4
29 379829 (000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.50d .12, Stl, PI 1
30 09010 (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 2
31 1213110 (000000- ) Label, Hole, Cover, Recvy Tank 1
T17 9020166 (12-2016) 2-49




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 24 - Tank Drains Group

Solution
Tank

2-50 T17 9020166 (12-2015)



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 24 - Tank Drains Group

356427

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 1206099 (000000-012999 ) Hose Assy, Drain, 3.0 Id 64 L 1
A 2 1214337 (000000-012999 ) Cuff Assy, Outer, Drain Hose 1
\ 1 1239902 (013000- ) Hose Assy, Drain, 3.0 Id 65 L 1
A 2 1214337 (013000- ) Cuff Assy, Outer, Drain Hose 1
\ 3 1206370 (000000- ) Hose Assy, Drain, 3.0 1d 35 L 1
A 4 1214337 (000000- ) Cuff Assy, Outer, Drain Hose 1
5 1020341 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 2
6 1207562 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 3.25d X 1.00w, 1hole 1
7 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 1
8 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1
9 1201434 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 4.63-5.50, 0.5w 2
10 1209684 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Hose 2

T17 9020166 (3-2019) 2-51




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 25 - Vacuum Fans and Rear Side Door Group

2-52 T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

356428 - T17
Fig. 25 - Vacuum Fans and Rear Side Door Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 1200149 (000000- ) Fan, Vacuum, 6.6d, 036vdc, 1 Stage [Bpt] 2
A 1206774 (000000- ) Brush Kit, Motor, Fan 1
2 1201267 (000000- ) Assy, Seal, Mtg, Vacfan 2
3 49891 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 5.56-6.50d, .56w 2
4 08716 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, Ss 10
5 29570 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.28b 1.00d .06, Stl 10
6 1203848 (000000- ) Muffler, Vacfan, 11.0 L 2
7 130773 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.0l, .14w, 3.0 Max. D 2
8 1066431 (000000- ) Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, Dual, 03ft [F/.30gap] 1
9 1214173 (000000- ) Seal, Door, Vac Fan, Rbr 2
10 1214174 (000000- ) Retainer, Seal, Door, Vac Fan 2
11 382320 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc 8
12 9020218 (000000-012999 ) Cover, Side, Lh, Afmkt [T17] 1
12 9018977 (013000- ) Cover, Side, Lh, Afmkt [T/M17] 1
13 1205801 (000000- ) Hinge, Widt, Lh 1
14 1205811 (000000- ) Hinge Widt, [T12] 2
15 15675 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, Ss 11
16 32492 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std 11
17 398806 (000000- ) Latch 1
18 1208748 (000000- ) Plate, Latch [T17] 1
19 1207039 (000000- ) Bracket, Bumper 2
20 20802 (000000- ) Bumper, Rbr, 1.0d 0.38th .25-20 2
21 19312 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, .25-20 4
22 1207341 (000000- ) Bracket, Latch, Lh Panel [T17] 1
23 1020341 (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 2
24 06933 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, 4.8 1
25 1052126 (000000- ) Inductor, 12.7mmid [156 Imp at 25Mhz] 2

(Europe, Australia, Canada Only)

T17 9020166 (4-2020) 2-53



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 26 - Rear Squeegee Lift Group

4 15

15 1

2.54 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



STANDARD PARTS

s
1)
b

Part No.
1207903
01686
09770
1208274
391434
01684
08712
1205553
9 25735
10 1018276
11 08179
12 223054
13 51103
14 71274
15 08175
16 1207739
17 77488
18 08178
19 1207466
20 04843
21 1208247
22 01686
23 1014563
24 08714
25 14529
26 1206872
27 17461
28 1207757
29 06415
30 08708

ONOO O~ WN =

Fig. 26 - Rear Squeegee Lift Group

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

— Y v e v v v e v - e v e e e e S e S S ~— S

Description

Bracket WIdt, Sqge Lift, Frame
Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss
Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, NI, Ss
Guide, Cable, Sqge Lift

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 80, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss
Lift Widt, Sqge, Pulley

Bushing, FIng, 0.63b 0.75d 0.38|

Pin, Clevis, 0.62d X 2.91|

Pin, Cotter, .094 X 1.00

Drum, Cable, Lift

Pin, Clevis, 0.50d X 2.62|

Pin, Clevis, 0.31d X 2.62|

Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.25

Cable, Ss .12d 22.6l .2clevis / .2clevis
Pin, Clevis, 0.19d X 0.63lI

Pin, Cotter, .062 X 0.75

Lever WIidt, Sqge Lift, Pulley
Bushing, Fing, 0.63b 0.72d 0.25I
Bushing,Sleeve,FIng0.40b 0.625d 1.62l,Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.40b 1.12d .12, Ss
Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI, Ss
Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 70, Ss
Actuator, 36v, 2.36in Stroke

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.75I

Shield, Bumper, Sqge Cplg

Screw, Flt, Soc, M6 X 1.00 X 25, 10.9
Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI

356429

Q
<

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

2-55




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 27 - Rear Squeegee Linkage Group

T17 9020166 (12-2016)

2-56



STANDARD PARTS

356430
Fig. 27 - Rear Squeegee Linkage Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1206821 (000000- ) Coupling WIdt, Sqge, Front 1
v 9020233 (000000- ) Caster, Assy, Sq, Rear, Afmkt [T17] 2
A 2 1208155 (000000- ) Knob, Adj, Caster 1
A 3 07450 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.66b 1.25d 0.06w 1
A 4 1208153 (000000- ) Pivot WIdt, Caster, Sqge 1
A 5 9014285 (000000- ) Caster Kit, Rear Squeegee, Am 1
A 6 79217 (000000- ) Washer, Wavy, 1.20b 1.54d .13 1
A 7 1208156 (000000- ) Knob, Caster 1
8 77272 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.60b 1.31d .10, Ss 2
9 01516 (000000- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.59d, Basic 2
10 363087 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.44b 1.25d 0.25I 2
11 12317 (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 30, Ss 2
12 386847 (000000- ) Bolt, Eye, M10 X 1.50 X 064mm, 07.10 Eye 2
13 01686 (000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss 7
14 08714 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI, Ss 5
15 1031413 (000000- ) Spring, Extn, 1.680d 0.20wir 07.5I 2
\ 9020232 (000000- ) Link Kit, Sq, Rear, 1 Link, Afmkt [T17] 4
A 16 1209712 (000000- ) Rod, Hex, M10, 09.50I, Stl 1
A 17 05686 (000000- ) Rod-End, M10 X 1.5rh Fem M10 X 1.5stud 1
A 18 05685 (000000- ) Rod-End, M10 X 1.5lh Fem M10 X 1.5stud 1
A 19 07787 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M10 X 1.50, Ss 1
A 20 09775 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M10-1.5, Ss 1
A 21 01686 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss 4
A 22 08714 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI, Ss 2
23 1206844 (000000- ) Coupling WIdt, Sqge, Rear 1
24 1206865 (000000- ) Knob, Star, 3.21d 5ear 4.451 M10x1.5 1
25 15331 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.62, Sae 1
26 1210022 (000000- ) Washer, 1.02 Od, .62 Id, Urethane 2
27 1054945 (000000- ) Knob, Star, 3.21d 5ear M10 1
28 1207034 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.75d X 2.001, M10 Hole 1
29 08236 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .156 X 1.25 1

T17 9020166 (12-2016) 2-57



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 28 - Rear Squeegee Group

29

)
e ) /\ /|

o -GN \
\r . v

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

2-58



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 28 - Rear Squeegee Group

356432

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9020070 (000000- ) Squeegee Kit, Ci [T17] 1
A 1 1213530 (000000- ) Squeegee Frame Assy 1
A 2 1206251 (000000- ) Rod, Thrd, 2end, M8x1.25/ M10x1.5 -02 2
A 3 391345 (000000- ) Nut, T, M10 X 1.50 X 0.620d X 0.5l 2
A 4 1212782 (000000- ) Spring, Cmpr, 0.980d .14wir 02.00I, Ss 2
A 5 1208629 (000000- ) Ring, Mtg, Sqge, .38l 2
A 6 1055396 (000000- ) Pin, 0.63d, 02.0l [W/Cbore, M8 Screw] 2
A 7 07786 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss 2
A 8 1052532 (000000- ) Grip, Lock 2
A 9 363162 (000000- ) Wheel, 04.0d 0.89w 0.64b 2
A 10 01686 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss 2
A 11 08714 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI, Ss 2
A 12 1209122 (000000- ) Strap Widt 1
A 13 1206530 (000000- ) Pin, 0.43d 2.75I [303ss] 2
A 14 1209121 (000000- ) Arm WiIdt 1
A 15 1209120 (000000- ) Bracket Widt 1
A 16 51813 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 2.12| 1
A 17 1208858 (000000- ) Cover, Handle 1
A 18 1207103 (000000- ) Clamp Widt, Rear 1
A 19 21606 (000000- ) Bar WIdt, Retainer, Sqge, Rear 1
A 20 1208906 (000000- ) Cam, Rear 1
21 1208730 (000000- ) Cuff, Adapter, 2.75 X 3.00, Pvc 1
22 1207608 (000000- ) Gasket, Ure, .16, 3.23id 3.630d 1
23 1207661 (000000- ) Hose Assy, Rear Squeegee 1
24 1209444 (000000- ) Fastener, 11.00l [Hook & Loop] 1
25 1045525 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Blk 1
26 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 1
27 1213539 (000000- ) Hose Trap Assy 1
28 1207086 (000000- ) Blade, Front Squeegee 56.6l (Linard) 1
28 1208356 (000000- ) Blade, Front Squeegee 56.6l (Urethane) 1
28 1208358 (000000- ) Blade, Front Squeegee 56.6] (Gum) 1
29 1207087 (000000- ) Blade, Rear Squeegee 60.6 (Linatex) 1
29 1208357 (000000- ) Blade, Rear Squeegee 60.6! (Urethane) 1
29 1208359 (000000- ) Blade, Rear Squeegee 60.6] (Gum) 1
T17 9020166 (6-2015) 2-59




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 29 - Right Hand Door and Battery Cover Group

T17 9020166 (3-2019)

2-60



STANDARD PARTS

356433

Fig. 29 - Right Hand Door and Battery Cover Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 9020213 (000000-012999 ) Cover, Battery, Top, Afmkt [T17] 1
1 9020290 (000000-012999 ) Cover Assy, Battery, Tj[T17] (Japan Only) 1
1 9018978 (013000- ) Cover, Assy, Battery [T17/M17] 1
2 9020214 (000000-012999 ) Cover, Side Rh, Afmkt [T17] 1
2 9018975 (013000- ) Cover, Side Rh, Afmkt [T/M17] 1
3 398806 (000000- ) Latch 2
4 1208748 (000000- ) Plate, Latch [T17] 1
5 06935 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 25, 4.8 2
6 1209190 (000000- ) Plate, Prop Rod, [T17] 1
7 15678 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss 3
8 32490 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 3
9 1207362 (000000- ) Hinge WiIdt, Cover, Battery [T17] 1

10 1020341 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 8
11 1207145 (000000- ) Rod WIdt, Seat, Battery Cover [T17] 1
12 09570 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.90d X 0.62w, 1hole 3
13 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 7
14 1207131 (000000- ) Bracket, Latch [T17] 1
15 76570 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 8.8 2
16 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 4
17 08709 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 2
18 1066429 (000000- ) Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, Dual, 01ft [F/.30gap] 1
19 1207946 (000000- ) Hinge Widt, Rh [T17] 1
20 49826 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, NI, Ss 3
21 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 7
22 1205811 (000000- ) Hinge Widt, [T12] 2
23 1210971 (000000- ) Cord, Battery Cover [T17] 2
24 39239 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, 10-32 X 0.50, G2, Blk 4
25 140324 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Nyl, 0.31d, Blk 4

T17 9020166 (4-2020) 2-61



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 30 - Electrical Box Group

Main Scrub/
Solution Delivery
Module

Combo Module
(Water Pickup)

FRONT

2-62

T17 9020166 (3-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

s
1)
b

Part No.
1214566
1214550
1020341
1017218
9020228
1210399
9015002
1210399
9020594
1210399
9020229
1210399
9 06926

10 1202860
11 1046404
12 1208412
13 1210970
14 1064184
15 06919

16 1034731
17 1213059
18 1058340
19 33807

20 1202868
21 763114

22 1060276
23 1210467
24 1209041

| RN RN RN
NGO OO0 WN =

Fig. 30 - Electrical Box Group

Serial Number
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000-010999 )
(000000-010999 )
(011000-013999 )
(011000-013999 )
(014000- )
(014000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000-010341 )
(000000-010341 )

Description

Panel WIidt, Enclosure, Electrical

Cover WIdt, Enclosure, Electrical

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems
Washer, Flat, 0.32B 1.00D .12, Ss
Circuit Board Kit, Scrub, Afmkt [T17]
Stand-Off, Circuitboard [0.25”]
Circuitboard Kit, Scrub, Afmkt [T17/M17]
Stand-Off, Circuitboard [0.25”]
Circuitboard Kit, Scrub, Afmkt [T17/M17]
Stand-Off, Circuitboard [0.25”]

Circuit Board Kit, Water, Afmkt [t17]
Stand-Off, Circuitboard [0.25”]

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 10, 4.8
Washer, Flat, 0.17b 0.31d .03, Nyl
Molding, Afmkt, Trim, Pvc, .18 .31, 02Ft
Label, Circuit Breaker

Circuitbreaker, 60.0a, Resetable
Circuitbreaker, 02.5a, Resetable

Screw, Pan, Phl, M3 X 0.50 X 6, 4.8
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Sems, Ss
Plug, Circuit Breaker [Carling, 50/60a]
Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.63h 0.1, Blk

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.44H .03-.12, Blk Nyl
Clip, Tie, 0.25d, Plstc

Tie, Cable, 11.3I, 2.75d Max

Inductor, 36.2mml,Rnd [Ferrite 1-300hz] (Australia Only)
Panel WIidt, Enclosure, Electrical

Cover, Enclosure, Electrical

356431

Qty.

B o L - T 4 NSO .Y NGy o\ RSO Nt NN \GFOT NG NG NI (R O Qe

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

2-63




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 31 - Electrical Box Wires Group

S
\P 1 /\/ j \ //,/%

:\ " //
1 FRONT
€

2-64 T17 9020166 (3-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

356872

Fig. 31 - Electrical Box Wires Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 09570 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.90D X 0.62W, 1 Hole 1
v 2 1072981 (000000- ) Cable, Battery, 1/0ga [M8 Ring/M6 Ring] 1
A 3 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350A, Gray 1
4 1206431 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Contactor 1
5 32483 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 13
6 19314 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 0.38, G5 4
7 76062 (000000- ) Stand-Off, Wir, 0.25, Insulator, Panel 4
8 41702 (000000- ) Rod, Thrd, Full, .25-20 01.5I 4
9 19312 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, .25-20 10
10 1068510 (000000- ) Contactor, 36vdc, 200a, Spst 1
11 06942 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 8.8 2
12 1202864 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M5 X 0.80, Brs 2
13 08708 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI 2
14 1061910 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.00, Brs 1
15 386807 (000000- ) Fuse, 150a, 0.88 2.4l [Slo-Blo] 1
16 86379 (000000- ) Fuse, 100a, 0.88 2.4l, 125volt 1
17 07515 (000000- ) Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25, Ss 6
18 08708 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI 2
19 1072979 (000000- ) Cable, 04ga 6.91 Blk [M6 Ring/M6 Ring] 1
20 1072978 (000000- ) Cable, 04ga 9.8l Blu [M5 Ring/M6 Ring] 1
21 07514 (000000- ) Washer, Lock, Int, 10, Ss 2
22 1208691 (000000- ) Busbar, 200a 1
23 1061918 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25b 0.47d .06, Brs 2
24 1074713 (000000- ) Cable Assy, 02ga, Power [T18, 2 Cond.] 1
25 33930 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 40, Ss 2
26 49826 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, NI, Ss 3

T17 9020166 (3-2019) 2-65



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 32 - Electrical Schematic (000000-010999)

OPT. POWER
STEERING

PROPEL
SYSTEM

L

JCABLE! BATT. TO MACHINE=

@
13/BLK

SHUNT HieH
SEE SECTION D7

1

'Q/WHT
ROL
OPT, POVER STEERING HARNESS

IN-LINE 10PTIONALI

TELENETRY SHUNT

-
OPTIONAL TELEMETRY CABLES

17/PUR
17/PUR

: DMI‘N CONTACTOR

AC PROPEL MOTOR

*

V/GRN
|/ WH
3

U/
CABLE ASSYs 41072051, SLEEVE #826831

MIA
18/GRY QQ%: AUX1 CONTACTOR COIL 17/PUR

4] EER T '
111 A
Aftermarket Pumps g [
A o } €
g INTERNAL TO AC PROPEL WTWN - | 2nu0
o 3 g #12068485. | INCLUDES ENCODER,| fa gk CAN+/YEL
TEMP SENDER AND BRAKE SOL. | < 'Na él
E - o By CAN-/ORN
g = % 8 s ° - YEL Ny G/BRN Ny rusina 0z
n SENDER, TEWP a 3 a
g = 25 i
e e P B
§ - _So/wMT__ = [}
g8 e e §s511 T Lk §g§§§
D E PROPEL. MOTOR CONTROL 0 ¥ p 3
g ¢ HARNESS L E j g 8 g\l/
=8 2 g2 R ;
pp— o~ o o 3|
-F 8 OE g g5t g g g i 343
ITITF ~ Jodod e o ok ; %Q—] { §5 % E 3 &
c £3%% Y B
HE 1Y]- .
L | ilLE
R 2
i : HE g
YYY
88
> 25 O
g8 &
B
o
568
& M38
& 6/BLU | 22/RED-TAN 22/RED-TAN
AUX1 CONTACTOR
738
258
A
cB-4 b-1
X L/RED 255:°_REAR d ORASS DS, V;Ellﬁ_ao‘j/ oW FIN 15
'S g : KEY_SWITCH
Y 0 4361076
g i 4
g e
= M1B : 8
T CABLE: BATT. TO MACHINE® = NAIN ci.iTAcToi/ED e
COIL = SECTION 6D
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

356516 - 1074089

2-66

T17 9020166 (4-2017)



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 32 - Electrical Schematic (000000-010999)

SCRUB

USER INTERFACE

MODULE

MODULE

s ° - w e o o <
o
m EQ1¥#.,01# SSINGVH HOLON QNNOS o
B LeEvOzIe £U0
%3 N
H
ﬁ 37NAON _8NYIS 9GEYO21# $4S10 -
_m 2-qon VEO/EET =
X SSINUVH NIVN D Livdll e 5 NIO/ZET =] ™
M ONIONNO¥9 J1LVIS - - -
7 TR i ; WL/oET 5w
3NV HENNEEE LINOHI0 INOH
e - TH6/802 £ veun
- REIVZ MU
NG5/50 7T o) - .
* Vit
“ON9 SISSVHO 2+ Nv4 ovA T o
- [ Bl HIN GNHOS LHOTY
7= TaC) Trwen (o =
T4 N4 OVA - i
AT o — 200
= /52T e
& REIVZ A E3 W
&l VHO/EE = ™
N NHO/2ZE o
SIHOIT HOLYOIONT N .
NI 1065 804 S i
e @WE b I ([ WI/002 5| vrun
N B rwen n
N : 8NMOS 1045 SN0 T | IAM/60Z o-uIN
L T e ]
ST/ET 5 I i
e i X762 AN SRS LT
@IS 1045 1MOHS o
e ' T Nojse  ew|eee N
at=D- (8N¥05 1005 3TBVN3 " - - ) .
9-As INGNT LV "N | and/
NS NVATO 1045
onm watot0 e L 0% PEa ST
TAN-T/ETT Al
(1-4"No110%' 338
e | 9-HS OL VNEINI
- Sa31 V310 10dS
WNa/IE 3
o - B SI@I b o N
Nd V310 L045/dNd *130 LHW R
2-HIN 2
b oo WNd/12 NEYVY =) D e TV 4 __m W
= 1wy 2
) B2
4 w <
W (G NV1/70Z NYOH S N TeT P m 0 H
P—576220T9 TTAVD TIT/ET STOET ] 1304 o 4 c ﬂm
o AT rwn 41 o NG _\ > TReT P VS0
N e-AS
q .Qo oas . W3H-vs'2
P N o 1HA/G1 Vg Wwramz?
e o
UV3Y-V0O
=™ - TV e/l BN o> T
- 3N seuo
r = ] 78 78
m w FINCON 3IVAHIINI
m zl 9 F 1-00N
3] ° SSANUVH 00d g
3| v To HTVa/0 T g
< T+ IV/Ta E| e (3WVALOS L1L/A SOZLOZI =)
AN 8(2121% +ASSV FOVAIINI ¥3SN LI1L
T 2 UING/IR o
27 gIva/n | W

14

lo

12

11

10

356516 - 1074089

2-67

T17 9020166 (4-2016)




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 32 - Electrical Schematic (000000-010999)

OPTIONAL SIDE SWEEP

WATER PICK UP

MODULE

GROUND

MODULE

SEE SECTION Gl4

GROUND

*AS d33Ms 30IS
. 7 VL7007 T T
eeBLeEr | (d33S 3IS T1N3
. ° 1NdNT NO ONNOMO )
V6-MS
€1 Wia/eT Bl el
TIA/NVD i
NEB/-NVa 2 e
ol HV34-v02
| M ] Rz P
VD -NVD V-89
3INAON dNMJTd Y3LVM
J33MS 301S:=0ZH=d33MS34d
£-0on
o f
ol FANGNT"3HVAS
452
VS0
o] 1713s-0d VHO/ES <m-0
wR-vg'2
et P o VHO/ES mpu?.|A8».num\N P
b e TAM/6%
- 6-ULN Ve
(T4 271 o = o s,
e xo/ab
1NdNI NO ONOYS )
WNd/10T wa|
-
awm [or-or
(TNd *038 = - SNd/%
. @ LNANT NO ONNOBS )
TN g [ 26 N3 VA
YB/ET e O v Ne&/Z0T o com T ¢©¢
L-WS
b BAAY
14NV VA
o e ¢m© vL
Ya7ET TRVET 75| 9° VHO/EY
— ¥OLVILOV No/en 3005/,
RETVZIA] T W [T Nea/2h ._._}_u &OE
NG5/ -NVD 7| ™ Al NG/ T MS LIAIT ON3LX3
TG
€ uvaM-v0s
| M 1a/0v 50 NVL/0F QR ¢
1-80 >
<|
N
+NVD -NVD m
D z
€l
K
[0} ' L O [10] <

21

20

19

18

17

16

=]

356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (4-2016)

2-68



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 32 - Electrical Schematic (000000-010999)

OPTIONAL PRE SWEEP

OPTIONAL SIDE SWEEP

SEE SECTION GIS

GROUND

MODULE

MODULE

o

27

26

25

24

23

22

[G] ' [a] (@) 18] <
SS3NYVH 3SVQ d33IMS3xd *LdO
SS3NHVH QV3H d33MS3dd * L0
T m l <o
nIa/eL
E) (Q311 LHOTTOVAH LHO1Y o 8L o 101 o
m QU W 3INAON d33MS3dd
(@3N LHEIavH LE > 43S 3015=02H:dIIMSRId (XXX NOILO3S 331
11-NS OL TVNM3LNI
S-0oN QIV1HO1T dTIMSTd
bl L = 77A Y] prap—— NH0/55
e
W [ /96 ean AN NH9/56
nooa
ansi-wa
= 1"ind0 M
- o o ¥815801#
HYR-VG 2
aL-@
J o 1T Ng/56 N9/ QRVI-03877
SSINUVH QVEH JTINSTU * LD
o halil CE =71 = K—varie
= vl
HIN d33MS34d LHOIY
bl o REIVZ uom REIVZY T @ 7
S - B1-ULN
SOIV/SLHOIT d3INSI (2) HO4 il =<K o an
L2V NIILORS 5 - in . Vg
_rl. Rabdal v W K—m7a
4. A m_ oy
T T emscomca .. val|
u L o [eF veo/es VH0/€8
a ”E” n = VE
(NOLLONNS T08VNE =
ol-4s I0NT NO ONNOWO )
HOLINS d3NS 3ud 7T & ware
91-HIN vog
- Wi g _H V
Tiwm
SZET ST7ET =™ " B/e8 v
LINIT LOVHLISY
o K MO/ ks,
REVENE] Gl :i be/es L
F1-MHIN
NEB/-NV3 i T NG/ T8 ) K-t . :E._ aana
RIS
N WV3d-vos
i il ? [T W _QRVT-az P
s9g01Z14, -
+NVD -NVD
37NAON d33MS 30IS 14O
SSINVH J3IMS J0IS *1d0 JF3IMS 301S:0ZH=d33MNS3Hd
-0
[ -
R
L [Tor
OUNNI"INS
| 1"indno e
] IO [
NOILdO d33hS 301S
ooy HLIM Q3007 10N
o] e £ Hyau-ve'z
NS TR
bi-80
] Rkl o v B
bl CE RHO/BL m m
o
I
T
o OV NN S LY
“MS LINIT ON3LX3

356516 - 1074089

2-69

T17 9020166 (4-2016)



ECHO MODULE

SIDE SCRUB

Fig. 32 - Electrical Schematic (000000-010999)
MODULE

] v
ol g WI/05 W1/05
LMV = [SdZ-/+ 1Sd0Z 8 SN3d0 ‘ON SS3ud Aoc2 ...5_0..0 .s._._ank\o
N&8/2S VI_ $.Q NVL/0S
[e—
N NOD =
T Nvi/oe wa-vs'2
!A i e ASV4/0HI3 [\ )
BET N ¥ -7 NVL/05 vz R wvi-a7g
22-YIN 6-80
zw| T
Z# QI AN [
GEa kb o
T g e Rl =
VA *¥9 301S 02HO3
WO
ANV o I N TE ?\_l% v5'0
NG9/ -NvD G L-AS
700 =
1a/9% R
s Bl L YT T T NVL-
8-80
SSANENH BNE0S 3A1S *1d0 3IINAON 8NES 301
182021 #
9-AONW
015N T TAR/BET ) [ )
bl = =]
W e THO/BET |
e 8141 HNd/LE1 E3 LaL
T 18/GE1 = ™
J0IST1TTVH AT NG9/GET £ 1™
= 10T 10N
el i) NG/TTT T v
J — N NVL/OTT R
e THR/60T - O b
— £ 2 osve0zie e 1Z-HIW
e Hsnug’ Bnyds 3015 MIN GneOs 301S
= ONI“3tHcS
*MS 440/N0 8NHOS 3015
iy
. z NGa/ZTT s | T
ol | (805 301S TNBVNG = —— 3NTVA O2H 301S 39-N U .
o ¢ 1NGNI NO GNNO¥O ) o dnd/Lot 2 : T | YS0
vZ1-MS g 301S
L T Wﬁ@uvw T Ty V80
’ 61-HLN -
YR/ET YTa/ET = i
el RELY]
REIVZ A T | W I~ MV3Y-vS 2
wa REIYG] QO Wi-as/z
NH9/-NVD z2r aL-80
—oam
& HV3H-VSE
R Rl i Ve0/E0T QI WI-G/Z §
2€-89
+NVD -NVa

STANDARD PARTS

~>

35
356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (4-2016)

31 32 33 34

30

29
2-70



OPT. BACK UP
ALARM/LIGHT

LOW = REV.

STANDARD PARTS

' w [m]

AVI3H 3SH3A3Y ‘Ld0

LI

(@37 1HOTT dN YOv@ *1HA

—X—>

2-71

SSINHVH WEVIV / LHOIT *1d0

42
356516 - 1074089

HITIOHINOD WOHd4 JOAQE+

41

40

OPT. LIGHTS

WAND

39

Fig. 32 - Electrical Schematic (000000-010999)
OPT. SPRAY

MODULE

38

OPT. TELEMETRY

ECHO MODULE

(SVIJ3dS §0d) 5
s @3sn 1oN -
m 3 TAR-NEO/S8
3€ 9ZCHBES VIV 3N
5 > e =<1 ) aommerss——= X WI/o6
.2 =1
EIRT Z-mav
T < 1HO17 FB0MLS/HSVY
WO
5 _m._. Fneser AA QW W NU8/26 v O
3= eIl z
1037) LHOITIIVL O34 m
% INOY4-VS'Z
+1-80
8-L |¥-€
[Ye/ET  °® v a/ET & JA € € -9 {e-z =
59 'z =
SSANYVH IHOIT ONINSVA SHD *1dO =* 17 NIHSV
=*17 380815 PSE».Nm.N
] - \
aze 1HO1T FBOHIS/HSVT BHO < @ hﬂ,u VHO/ES e
%vl%ﬁo: ANOY3-VS*2
esel [ ¥BI1y901#  HN/LO
/e 1037 HOITOVEH LHOIY 2 Nﬂ\n._ el
% 5008501+ 3
xasen (@3N 1HDIOVAH L4 Y > /8L
SSINUVH d3INSId soL B> e
/1 Q
N FTZZON AVHS .
n«.%m _H vu_ >, REIVZS)
7 E—— Si2 REIYZS]
2-a
SSINUVH AHIFATTIL °LdO
% wo I INAON AHLINIT3L
A
I o7z e e R 8-00W
R
} e e
+NVD -NVD @) ™
SR/ET T/ET | (T
2 g
o s
19 NO1LO3S 335
P TAR-Ta/ET

37

/RED

1

BATTERY B+

DIRECT TO

S53NYVH 02H-03 °Ld0

36

SSINYYH 3NAOA O2H-O3 TVNH3LIN] *1dO

ya/vaEL B
XXXXXX#
v ey

—_— LHM/V36
“AS HSN14 02H-03

v1-MS
L-0ON

T17 9020166 (4-2016)

i i
1|i
g




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 33 - Electrical Schematic (011000-012999)

PROPEL
SYSTEM

¢

440 OIS - EK._T

ONNDE® C3LY0S]

OPT. POWER

STEERING

CABLEs BATT. TO MACHINE

w &
z
o)
g 3 E g &
m -
O Z
o
N
e e a
s g d
e g 2
S ——
STIEND OL GNo/Eanod T = "
P ™ [T wLor VE-AS
SSINUYH HOLIAS 1V3S m %
S N HOLIAS LV3S th-NS
el (21 TAR/6 ¥ T A v v W
x "
o TAR/R g s
e = o
e NS 01 N.;mH HOLIAS dOLS-3
2 R L11/L1Ns3vERT ® e Xg678 XU6/8 wva sne
4 /R T VoSt
e YITIOHLNOD #3rE21 S[LHND ~ c 1-35nd OL 1N
£ - 5 3504 0L 1Ny,
. (@140 /4021 ELLEVF IATITS “QUSKLOI# 1ASSY TRV B STLYM 01 ON9/M3NOd 13904 z
< vEo/n " N
,
8
N0
D 429 QW 42V 12NOLLOB Js TAKE ew m z 8
“SSINIVH MENTV/LHOT Y P4 m
N XOVE WNOILIO 0L o2
—<Jd T e m z o | EE
3§ I El==a']
= 3 a3 o
M 13 zZ .
O A A w [4 3
a1 L)L E
02 NLLOE T m by
8l 3UTIN0D 30UVHOSNd = AOT 031 TNd b o w ~
Eo/811 A TP
VEN N
Auovel | o w
d/IT 100 HOLOVINOD 1XNV 2 =
m O
st e S g B
VIN S
NEOEOSORN T
z
Q m m 8
of & ]
g |L" g .
&= g 2 z
g m y3000N3 | | A
g8 || L = |8 ¢
Z 4 N
SSINUVH ONIYIILS ¥3IMOd *1dO !
e2LL1214 w o
> w N9/ TR e
_4 + 03N LN P2-HIN onnmals Q
¥3mod =
— e o I BT B Y <& > 8 =3
bl L o~ I T T-8nd ul o< LIS V) m
a a|§|lvl,|a§uﬂu|q ¢ $SINGN] NOLLVERI VO 2
- 1. 1V WOLLTES 35 o) o) o
OQASET/QISNA/AIHOLIAS ﬂ ﬂ z
_ A s | IR TRR7aT—<— 6! 6? o *3504 NI m
INOH3-VOE 3
AL 0L
=" ME G=/+a RP—© [ S}
&1-g0 =)
JINAOA ONIY3I3LS Y3MOJ ﬁ
<
o
20A 9€ m
nn
|11 0
STTRVO AYLIMITAL “WNOLLD
O]} 'N w [m] O [1a}

5

356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (12-2016)

2-72



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 33 - Electrical Schematic (011000-012999)

SCRUB

USER INTERFACE

MODULE

MODULE

(G} w w o o ] <
)
n 200
n_w ©
Vee
M w SSNHW NIVN 0 Lavd i
y n ONIONMOUS J14VIS ™ <
o -
z 75T O ™
TBNVd 43yM3uE LINDH10 INOYS
vewn
rewn
NeB /50 NB7sr O
28 NV4 OVA wrun
dvdlS *ON9 SISSYHO S-dIN
e HIN QMIS LHOTH
wgo750T O )
T# NV4 OVA ™
200 i
e
e
™
SIHB1T HOLVILONI un
NI 1045 H0J — ~
11-0 NOLLOXS 338 -
R B L i N e o i S
109N
e it e . e | e
o
4 [ K@o/8e
s
>EEL »B2L0214 L OM0S 10dS WOHS liewuoe NHoasen s, —S S
AT e i e A
*NS V1D 10dS — <207 VIO 1045 LHoHS +a g\ﬁﬁ_ﬁ
aNAOES VL1810 6 o -
THA-Y19/ETT T | e b
e e NG g wEDLs o
1-4'vo110%' =)
9-AS OL TVNUIINI
SO31 VI 10dS
BNa/ZE G
THO/8E L el o 0774 T @ T THZET P VS0 2
dMd NYITO 10dS/NW *130 o G
<
o
NG/ 1Z YT v e P 53
- = t
Z
o [ WL/02 T T N TveT P nm...
FIGva DIR/ET STa/ET | 1-NuoH 5 sm
0 4N X781 Sl lax? A
3AVA d1¥0 ON NIVN TET P VS0
dﬁ ..Qo €-AS
HYI-VS*Z
bl 2 TAR/BT TAW/ET sy W@z
N e
BV34-V00)
2 il 20 BLEZLOTF TBVD /a1 e sme
Gl e &304 1-3504 OL 1
|
E ] g = o xH60/8 X078 Xg0/8 Ae0/8
g
x|
m 3INAOA 30VIHIINI 9T9E TNBVD VHINVD
ﬂ 5 o) 971261 IWYI VHIAVI
i HO0D VEEAVD
N SSINHVH 00d ISHIANN LHVd VHIAVD dn ova
m v g ¢ BING/G3 G
a\y T 2% GIva/1m T | ™
i o
|
To7e W
g ¢
Z Z|
3| 9

10

356516 - 1074089

2-73

T17 9020166 (4-2016)



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 33 - Electrical Schematic (011000-012999)

OPTIONAL SIDE SWEEP

WATER PICK UP

MODULE

GROUND

MODULE

SEE SECTION Gl4

GROUND

*AS d33Ms 30IS
. 7 VL7007 T T
eeBLeEr | (d33S 3IS T1N3
. ° 1NdNT NO ONNOMO )
V6-MS
€1 Wia/eT Bl el
TIA/NVD i
NEB/-NVa 2 e
ol HV34-v02
| M ] Rz P
VD -NVD V-89
3INAON dNMJTd Y3LVM
J33MS 301S:=0ZH=d33MS34d
£-0on
o f
ol FANGNT"3HVAS
452
VS0
o] 1713s-0d VHO/ES <m-0
wR-vg'2
et P o VHO/ES mpu?.|A8».num\N P
b e TAM/6%
- 6-ULN Ve
(T4 271 o = o s,
e xo/ab
1NdNI NO ONOYS )
WNd/10T wa|
-
awm [or-or
(TNd *038 = - SNd/%
. @ LNANT NO ONNOBS )
TN g [ 26 N3 VA
YB/ET e O v Ne&/Z0T o com T ¢©¢
L-WS
b BAAY
14NV VA
o e ¢m© vL
Ya7ET TRVET 75| 9° VHO/EY
— ¥OLVILOV No/en 3005/,
RETVZIA] T W [T Nea/2h ._._}_u &OE
NG5/ -NVD 7| ™ Al NG/ T MS LIAIT ON3LX3
TG
€ uvaM-v0s
| M 1a/0v 50 NVL/0F QR ¢
1-80 >
<|
N
+NVD -NVD m
D z
€l
K
[0} ' L O [10] <

21

20

19

18

17

16

=]

356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (4-2016)

2-74



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 33 - Electrical Schematic (011000-012999)

OPTIONAL PRE SWEEP

OPTIONAL SIDE SWEEP

SEE SECTION GIS

GROUND

MODULE

MODULE

o

27

26

25

24

23

22

[G] ' [a] (@) 18] <
SS3NYVH 3SVQ d33IMS3xd *LdO
SS3NHVH QV3H d33MS3dd * L0
T m l <o
nIa/eL
E) (Q311 LHOTTOVAH LHO1Y o 8L o 101 o
m QU W 3INAON d33MS3dd
(@3N LHEIavH LE > 43S 3015=02H:dIIMSRId (XXX NOILO3S 331
11-NS OL TVNM3LNI
S-0oN QIV1HO1T dTIMSTd
bl L = 77A Y] prap—— NH0/55
e
W [ /96 ean AN NH9/56
nooa
ansi-wa
= 1"ind0 M
- o o ¥815801#
HYR-VG 2
aL-@
J o 1T Ng/56 N9/ QRVI-03877
SSINUVH QVEH JTINSTU * LD
o halil CE =71 = K—varie
= vl
HIN d33MS34d LHOIY
bl o REIVZ uom REIVZY T @ 7
S - B1-ULN
SOIV/SLHOIT d3INSI (2) HO4 il =<K o an
L2V NIILORS 5 - in . Vg
_rl. Rabdal v W K—m7a
4. A m_ oy
T T emscomca .. val|
u L o [eF veo/es VH0/€8
a ”E” n = VE
(NOLLONNS T08VNE =
ol-4s I0NT NO ONNOWO )
HOLINS d3NS 3ud 7T & ware
91-HIN vog
- Wi g _H V
Tiwm
SZET ST7ET =™ " B/e8 v
LINIT LOVHLISY
o K MO/ ks,
REVENE] Gl :i be/es L
F1-MHIN
NEB/-NV3 i T NG/ T8 ) K-t . :E._ aana
RIS
N WV3d-vos
i il ? [T W _QRVT-az P
s9g01Z14, -
+NVD -NVD
37NAON d33MS 30IS 14O
SSINVH J3IMS J0IS *1d0 JF3IMS 301S:0ZH=d33MNS3Hd
-0
[ -
R
L [Tor
OUNNI"INS
| 1"indno e
] IO [
NOILdO d33hS 301S
ooy HLIM Q3007 10N
o] e £ Hyau-ve'z
NS TR
bi-80
] Rkl o v B
bl CE RHO/BL m m
o
I
T
o OV NN S LY
“MS LINIT ON3LX3

356516 - 1074089

2-75

T17 9020166 (4-2016)



ECHO MODULE

SIDE SCRUB

Fig. 33 - Electrical Schematic (011000-012999)
MODULE

] v
ol g WI/05 W1/05
LMV = [SdZ-/+ 1Sd0Z 8 SN3d0 ‘ON SS3ud Aoc2 ...5_0..0 .s._._nW\k\o
N&8/2S VI_ $.Q NVL/0S
T W-V5'2
!A i e ASV4/0HI3 [\ )
BET N ¥ -7 NVL/05 vz R wvi-a7g
22-YIN 6-80
zw| T
Z# QI AN [
GEa kb o
T g e Rl =
VA *¥9 301S 02HO3
WO
ANV o I N TE ?\_l% v5'0
NG9/ -NvD G L-AS
700 =
1a/9% R
s Bl L YT T T NVL-
8-80
SSANENH BNE0S 3A1S *1d0 3IINAON 8NES 301
182021 #
9-AONW
015N T TAR/BET ) [ )
bl = =]
W e THO/BET |
e 8141 HNd/LE1 E3 LaL
T 18/GE1 = ™
J0IST1TTVH AT NG9/GET £ 1™
= 10T 10N
el i) NG/TTT T v
J — N NVL/OTT R
e THR/60T - O b
— £ 2 osve0zie e 1Z-HIW
e Hsnug’ Bnyds 3015 MIN GneOs 301S
= ONI“3tHcS
*MS 440/N0 8NHOS 3015
iy
. z NGa/ZTT s | T
ol | (805 301S TNBVNG = —— 3NTVA O2H 301S 39-N U .
o ¢ 1NGNI NO GNNO¥O ) o dnd/Lot 2 : T | YS0
vZ1-MS g 301S
L T Wﬁ@uvw T Ty V80
’ 61-HLN -
YR/ET YTa/ET = i
el RELY]
REIVZ A T | W I~ MV3Y-vS 2
wa REIYG] QO Wi-as/z
NH9/-NVD z2r aL-80
—oam
& HV3H-VSE
R Rl i Ve0/E0T QI WI-G/Z §
2€-89
+NVD -NVa

STANDARD PARTS

~>

35
356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (4-2016)

31 32 33 34

30

29
2-76



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 33 - Electrical Schematic (011000-012999)

OPT. BACK UP
ALARM/LIGHT

OPT. LIGHTS

OPT. SPRAY

OPT. TELEMETRY

WAND

MODULE

ECHO MODULE

(O] ' w [m] (@] <
AVI3H 3SIATY *LdO SSIWVH VIV / LHOIT *Ld0
NEO/ST = @ = AL 11-00N
(@31 LHOIT dN XOVE *L1HA
K- (SWIJ3dS 40) ATRMESSY 1H91
a3en 1oN 201SN1 GaLVA0T
2 $8149014 €4 NOILO3S T35
& 9ZcHBEH V&2 HITIOMINGD WOMJ DOAGE+
> e =<1 ) aomrvae s P a7 /LT <
. 2 an 91-80
> o
sl
B g2 1HOI"T 3A0HLS/HEV 1S
" "o
z =8 ST K& ® P>
3 3= eI z
1037 1H9ITIIVL 0 m
% LNOMA-VSZ
#1-80
8-L (b-
eEr ¢ K@ STR/ET S
v oo il -
SSENHVH L1HOLT SNINHVM 9HO *1dO =17 ONIHSY
=717 380415 LNOY4-VS*2 AH0/89
YR7E 1HOI 7 JEDMIS/HEVTS OHO = b N e "
-8 o, NOY4-VS1
- #008501¢ NOgd-¥s"2 Ng0/50 Ng0/50 U rRse
e < mwu > 772 R arveors B0 -
|0 LIV LHOIY 2 e " -2
91-hS
) raoesos L
/el (@3N LHBITOVAH L1 Y me/eL
SSINUVH <3S oL B> e/
YT/eT C e T K
4.
dANd ITZZON AVHdS T . 8817801 #
s INOM-VSL
g y
=5 @ W e e VH07ES 7
o1-a
7 p—— Si) = D
2-a S1-#s 5
SSINVH AMLINITIL ©LdO
m B S 3NAON AHL3N3T3Y
B 7 NH5/-NVD e | 8-00N
I
} e Py -
+NVD VD Lo b vz
- " XXXKXX#
YT/ET YHET i = Nd/ZL nd/iL [=37]
2 ] 19 NOILLIZS 355 €354 3NN m
L e
HOIH INTHS -
O o > TAR-Sa/er TRer <6
A0 INFHS o @
2
- E
g
3 a
SSANUVH 02H-03 *LdD
SSIHVH ITNAON 02H-03 TVNHANI *1cD
STRNET o b = TNV
XXKXXXE -
22 THR/VI6 = M VEO/VIE
*AS HSM4 O2H-03
e
PI-AS
£-0ON s | L oo

42

41

40

39

38

37

36

356516 - 1074089

2-77

T17 9020166 (4-2016)




PROPEL SYSTEM

Fig. 34 - Electrical Schematic (013000-013999)

OPT. POWER STEERING

STANDARD PARTS

rﬁulvj -
€0 NDILD3S 335 0
8> Aeo/8S >, k] | N m 3
=
o % °IE
g S T
z| =z 8 x
5 9 4z
>a
3
]
5|5
T
oo [
“SILEND OL ON9/43M0d 318V0 X /el o
L Bt SSIVH HOLIAS LV3S N %
— marwe HOLINS LV3S iv-MS o
r AN TAN/6 @ T 2.2 v v 3
& <]
S AWK gl wisa N
= NG/ o o
(=}
1} 2.2 HOLIAS d015-3
™
— 1 878 T _— e sna
HITIOHINGD 3wE2T SILEND _ N 1-3503 0L ING,
{0149°1/402) 3IAIIS 1ASSY I8V N
o " 1-35n4 z
< vHo/n =
,
[440 ONviS
= 1S0d s ™ a m
annowe *¥20 ONV b2V :SNOILOBS BS &
=R | 5
3 -
4 L NEo/ET v | M & 8 g Mm o
& = o
i i : 5 8937
bk < zZa
FFFF m 86 53
und/Ln
(A0 LIM W) LV NOLLOS 3
ILTINCD FUVHIIMI = NOT GITINd o ®
8HE=>—e7811 A L
(=)
VEN ™
@ A%0/81 |
unaszt 7100 HOLOVINOD 1XNV m w m
/T TOLOVINGD NIVA > T - 8
YIA W ﬂ & o o[- |~
O
Bz RN |-
ik :
bolld 8
o z
<8<
ofic m m
"8 . i s B E|g z
=
S w m Y300ON3 a8 m
m [ yanv m m
zZp N
—_— = —_—_— - — — — — — [\ © m
I SSIVH ONIMTALS ¥IN0d *LdO by
_ - B =T _ m z
_ _4 o 03N LN vz ONINIILS HINOY _ m £
)" OB IN e » < u¢Y=_|\ i ]
_ = o w
_ o v T-8nd M < - @
™ FZRETY z 1HOLIS 00V X
_ T g€ T 1-1AM/0 8 g SINGNT NOLLVHRI VD _ 2 o
rw
I . . 0 EN g 1V 018 B B ol 4
Z _ oL N foome : 1-ne : 0A9E+/03SNY/AIHOLIAS & ﬂ z
3 _ 0 N " mmE T T E=]] Tt e T-IFR weT <— § _ 9 | e BN <
3 HOSN3S 3MowoL NG voe wEmL o R
o e s = a3d7+a RS [ S——
s1-80 :
o v_-—  _ _ __ __ _ JINGONONWFS MM ] E
5 TH/BL TAv-raZeT—¢! a
@ L€ NDILOZS 3 64 NOILO3S S o
v HOIH NS KO INTHS 2
T T oA 9E o
m IMNOLIEDI NTT NI hi

356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

2-78

Nt AsnEEL [ - INDHS | _ _ _ _ _
e 1STRVS TEFEEL THOLLD !




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 34 - Electrical Schematic (013000-013999)

SCRUB MODULE

USER INTERFACE MODULE

SSINYVYH dIIMS LIA 0L

SS3NHYH HOLON 8NHOS

&g

._\ X6978

W 37NAON gnNdJs % o =| ™
9y e (G vBE wlg (e
g< e (o VHO/EET = e
m m ureTw eTm
X 2RB° SSIRNH NIVN 20 LaNd) o Ne@/ZET 3
9 3y SNIONNOED D1LVIS i = SNJ/TET z| ™
o E
T BHG i NVL/QET ™
Mhnid XH5/802 e
4 TR e
“ N49/201 B
+ TN —
3AVHS 8 VHLS "ON9 SISSVHI e+ Nv4 VA i NH9/S02 S-uIn
Py HIN BOS LHOTY
raver ™
T# Nv4 VA i
e fea 200
ATZTW P A6+
[ o o
mw
Rl =1
Zor ] T - - ™
SIH17 HOIVOIONI i VH0/E02 e
1-g s:%% ws% Nvi/002 ’ youln
- IHEHI . T wman HIN g0S L
S mwos doss OOV esld
P ¥ie/El 7 pu i 1-1d —d
. PR MIREN (WA dods wioks T——a— )
_ T oS 0 nasez 8 01 2031 LHW/61 T 814 » 23 NOILO3S 335
eset ' B 1045 LHOHS 2141 +@ 36N/AHOLING
- NV3T0 10dS ONOT
2D (8nuos 1ods awNa - @m0 A o TP
9-MS INaNT LY "ON9 ) (11-4 NOI1L93S 33S)
“AS NV3TO 10dS Q-5 0L TVNMILNI
ONNOY9 VL1910 /£ E-1d S031 NVITO 105
TR STR/ETT SFEETT &
v§*0
MOSNS"GS3Hd NVL 05
TAR-STR/ETT g Tﬂv 3 < b8
G-1d -
) s b 5%,
S-MS = T T # o G
b sHe
P— L1-1d T\_\¢ o bao<
S317GN3SSY 80d HININ HO 6102 EE XH/8T TAR/6T
HLIM SNIHOVN TV NO QR41nD3H SNIVA 160 ON NIVA €S Z|
SSINH LDLNTY - riay LS o
[ =
P ezezr0ts TV DI/ YT T s o THR/BT om0 WL E'hmv
o
BV34-V00)
HNYD -NVD 1 0 EL-C 7] wva sng |
2-35n4
G G I 1-3504 OL 1N
e wd/LZ
WJ = 4N vITaw 6-1d
(AINO LIL NO Q3HINOZ) [ NHOQ/dn SNe0S
SSINYVH P zw | ™ 01-1d
HOLAVV NVD L1L S - o TH0/62 —<H(
Z 0 i . _._nw E-dln
2| % « - 0782 X50/8 X50/8 X50/8
(SNOILOZNNOD 3OVAEINI LIN) T x| 2 S TGON TV BN
L1110 BN 1N g Y
EEE
v 8 ' N SSINUVH 00d
2 T T O/ I
- SHVALIOS L1L/K
i i 1+ HIvdHe o ASSV FOVARIAINI ¥3SN L1L
U T T ZF GIVI/ IR 2
S0l 811 Bl 4NVD -NVD +NVD -NV _ wa

< B/6GRY.

356516 - 1074089

2-79

T17 9020166 (12-2019)



/Zf; T
ot

o

*MS LINIT ON3LX3

‘NS H3NS 30IS bl i AL
21-HIN
. s WDGoT S| TN - 4TS 3015 1HO1Y ¢m©u¢v
o (d33S 30(S TEW3 =
' ° LNGNI NO ONNOHO ) IINCON dIIMS

V6-HS Fis ‘1o

TIW

OPTIONAL SIDE SWEEP
MODULE

Fig. 34 - Electrical Schematic (013000-013999)

MODULE

|
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
| d3INS 301S:02H=dIINSTA
I
I
_
_
_
_
_
_

EZeT TR = LINIT LoveLd
o [
RELZNR) | ¥ -0ON
NEB/-NV3 T | " o™ z -
) WVa-V02
- “© b O AWVI-GI0/2
NVO -NVO ve-®
- ]
3INAON dNXO1d H3LVYM
J33NS 301S:02H=dIINST
ey —-—
] e
gq
ﬂs-\!‘
VH0/ES | yg 0
] VHO0/ES
WI-VE'Z
S - ey - VEO/ES »&&ﬂ 1-030/2

W

Zo] Musire
(TN 21 vom = p_— dnnd MA@
(WALSAS 53 *1d0) TN SNvL 271 34 @ NGNT NO ONIOEO. ) v
. v YNd/ 101 o
] E£-QON e

T 06 *NMVH *S53Hd HOTH *1d0
K12
1 3A/¥12

(T4 "o = bkl = /L%

WATER PICK UP

NdNI NO ONNOWO )
T ML *03d -
oE ¢ S B NS 24 NV4 VA
Azl S @ v ! i bl 2 NEB/SF JA@
z L-hs

o

= TBA/bY
14 NVd VA,
- e a7y |A¢mou¢v_|\

GROUND

STANDARD PARTS

m

=

SEE SECTION Gl4

GROUND

ST e ==
._._}_:_ 10VHL3Y
— HOLVNLOV NO/en 3005
s ] o Gid NGa/Zh z
~NVO. 0
N&9/-NVI = oo Nd/TH ' *MS LINIT ON3LX3
] s
¥v34-v09
v | M 78/0v 80 NVL/0% AN/
1-60

Z
b

+NVO -NVO

N

356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

®

2-80




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 34 - Electrical Schematic (013000-013999)

SEE SECTION GLS

GROUND

OPTIONAL PRE SWEEP
MODULE

OPTIONAL SIDE SWEEP
MODULE

o

SS3INHVH 3SVE d33MS3d °LdO

a8 103 LH9ITV3H LHaIY M

SSINYVH QV3H d33MS3Hd " 1d0

9-11

L +NV3 -NVD

0N

SSINYVH d3MS 30IS *Ld0

37NAON J33IMSId
d3INS 3015:02H=dIINSIUd

i

o"1ndin0

X [

v

e

-

yam

-

£

o

Tam

W

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_ e
_
_ e
_
_ -
_
| =
_
| ==
|

6o
_ SOFVSLIHII d33MSRd (Z2) ¥04
| L2¥ 011335 3B
_
_
| 5 Hu. BUS DOV : -
_ =g (NOLLONNY 39WN3 =
_ HOLINS anM 34d NN NO ONNOkO )
|
_v_..m\m_ Yer  od|
_ TIX/+WI T
_ N&9/-NVI e
_ =
_ o

[—— +-00W

3INAON d33MS 3a1S *L1d0
d3INS 3015:02H=dIINSIA

rinan0

o 1nain0

Fonn

e

T

ia/eL Y <Joc
HoLIkS o1 o |
(XXX NO1133S 33S)
11-NS OL “VNM3INI
QIVIHOIT JTANSTd
!
Gy a———A Neo/56
[} 0
1
== n19/96 P NGO/56
nooa
=
=
yv3y-vs'zZ
aL-g0
S N89/56 Ne5/56 VI-a3/2
SS3NHVH QV3H d33NS3dd *1d0
o INa/T6 = K—rarre v
HIN 33N IHOIH S
e Eve ™ K—7e T T
81-dIN
[ x59/88 < kbo768
&« L1-uIn Ve
MIN SIS LT/ [T
L] ALY T T
A =/
S1-HIN val
HIN J33MS 3700IN
€T vdo/es e~ vaozes 7 T
ez °Nd7Z8 vz und/7[8
91-MIN vozZ
NV VA
T Ne/%e WK e/se <L >
LINIT 1ovuL3y
T  Nga/28
B ING/T8
T W1/08
=
=
=
e
NOILJD JZ3NS 30IS
L HLIA G30VO1 LON
uv3y-vsr2
R vi-amz
vL-80
[
e Xu0/8L g\

356516 - 1074089

2-81

T17 9020166 (12-2019)



Gl _ B W1/05 V1705
1TV = 1Sd 2 -/+ [Sd SZ @ SN3d0 “ON SSId _ AQOZ *410°0 “HOLIYAVD
ZIEN | A s
T~ ] NVL/08 i
L WR-V5'2
(@)
o e ~ w nnd »QL\o:om @vlzﬁ\om ¢ 7 QO — W03z
||||NN|mE|||||||| 6-90
37INAON OcH-03
L-00N
| o
] 700 2+ 036N LON =
a/en ° v Qe

ECHO MODULE

Fig. 34 - Electrical Schematic (013000-013999)

SIDE SCRUB
MODULE

3ATVA “¥@ 301S 0ZHI3

T | N |A V| .
TE/NVD o s [ .- N

_
_
_
_
oo 1 i e _
_
_
_

356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

N&©/-NVD | L-AS
L /9%
N uvA-vg'2
| Ll [ —— O RO WI-aaure]

SSINHVH 9ndos 301S *1d0

“MS 440/N0 BNYOS 3AIS

_

_

_

kel o TAR/BET =™ _

kel CE REO/6ET | _

TSET™ [ Ha/IET = ™ _

T [ TTe/%eT | 7™ _

AETTW [ NGO/SET 5 T _

] 1IN _

N T WNG/TTT T V1TuN _

[ il 2 WL/0TT i _
U T TAR/601 T

37NAON 8NY3S 3a1S . _

—] W 9-CQON _

_

| s bl XH07801 |

_

1_..|_ O I Ngo/eTT -

. z Nea/2TT e | T -

' (oS 301§ FIANE = R \ .

. ° 1NdNT NO ONNOYD ) - wndszon = \_ : BT | V810
dnnd 301S

- jgij Qmw V50

STANDARD PARTS

e @ T = [ s (S

MO TBA/¥OL NV.L-i
NGO7-WV3 = [
il _
| Hv3u-vee
| i VE0/E0T R P wi- €
| ee-e
—_— e MWoewo 1

2-82



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 34 - Electrical Schematic (013000-013999)

OPT. BACK UP ALARM/LIGHT

OPT. LIGHTS

OPT. SPRAY

WAND

OPT. TELEMETRY

MODULE

ﬂ 3 _ LHA-Nd9/58 €4 NOILO3S 335
w 4 YITIOHINOD WOY4 OUAGE
&> _ =< P>t Ay <Ju
) .3 azn
s w2 _
o [ | 1HO17 3E0HLS/HEV
" " m
Torasen < v
3 gh _ eI 1 ouevd | &
_ *17 30HLS | 3
o
_ (@311 HOITIIVL G 9
T®¢ _ INOH4-VS'2
| r ¥1-80
K % . . 8-L *b-E = dN/NO NMVA P OV
nae AN resel A ma/eL i £-9 *E-Z = ¥ALNII/NO LHOIT "NV
_ _ G-9 ‘1-Z = NO/440 SIH9IT T
e — — ———— ———— HOLIAS 1HO11
SSINUVH LHOIT ONINEVA OHO * L0 17 ONIHSV4 .,
2 R b S T
TRET N il 3ouis/msvis oY OeY . VO Y Y e AosEe
o, INOM4-VE
¢ AMWV S Eo%.oﬁ.u g RIO—rmra]
nael 1037 1HOITOV3H LHOIH me/sL /L9 v NS NS 11-80 s
2-11 21-80 91-Ks
$W$v|o
nesel (@31 1HIOVH 1431 Y ne/sL w ? ¥
.G
SSIVH dIIMSHId 101 BLC> Na/or mm ] m
£ N
3 ) HOLINS J1ZZON AVHdS
=zzon
/e dNNd AVHdS *5S3Ud HOIH *1d0 = r_ r_ e e [ N
SV SNOIL035 =5 .
3 . dNd ITZZON AVEdS 10LS 13 s 881$901
SSINYVH *SSId HOIH  *Ld0 m | s _ 0H4-YS1
_,|v_.a\m_ z 7 YRET  ® T a/E g H_W Y T O T B Y e ®
o _ s 7 VH0/€0 o e/
RET O D) =re Si-NS D
z-a 3
r— - 7 sww asewat 0o - -——-——-—F"""""""/"/"¥¥7¥°%¥V¥/7/
T j\:ﬁo Tia | ™ _
| Qa7 e o R
| IINAON AYLINITIL |
_ Ear 8-00N ol _
| +NVD -NVD L2 b _
Yia/er T Y1a/en | °° *° [ @d/IL /Il
| 3 0 €-35N4 INIT-NI @ _
10 NOLLO3S 335 o 19 NO1LO3S 335 o
A0 INTHS HOIH INHS S
| [l TAR-a/ET THR/BL 8L 4 _
_ e > _
_ 1
O R |
[~ 7 sawwozo3 ‘w0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T

SSINYVH 3INO0A 02H-03 TVNHILNI °Ld0

3INAON O2ZH-03

2t hF) T

SR/VEET e £ -CON
2.2 TAR/VE6 Gl il =
*NS HSNT4 02H-03
P1-MS —

—\

356516 - 1074089

2-83

T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 34 - Electrical Schematic (013000-013999)

OPT. HIGH PRESS. SPRAY

GROUND ® MAIN GND. STUD

SEE SECTION Gl4
NET: 13/BLK

or>—TET: 138K
T 214/YEL
N
2
: g
T
; 4
TR
umEsEg
EFTEL
= ] b
ey
N
)
|
yj
N
a
=] ]
g 4
b 8 g
ki g b 5
o i E i
Paa|™ g
= &
5
3 3 i 2 g
T g F
) | B
-
+ § g
M ;
E 3 3
5 3
§ |

RED:

HIGH PRESS SPRAY MTR

IN-LINE FUSE
100A
2

B13/BLK-WHT

TO= ON/OFF SWITCH
+36VDC = ON
SEE SECTION: C39

84 = B4/YEL

SWITCHED B+ AT Ml:
SEE SECTION: A6

2 DZ/ RED-TAN

TO: CHASSIS GROUND

TO: PUMP CHASSIS/ STATIC GROUND

OPT: HIGH PRESS. SPRAY HARNESS

356516 - 1074089

2-84

T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 2-85



STANDARD PARTS

)

Fig. 35 - Electrical Schematic (014000-

USER INTERFACE

MODULE

PROPEL

SYSTEM

440 ONVIS = .u..x._T

oMo caIVIoSt

OPT. POWER

STEERING

IATNO 1L NO O3MIMD3)
SSINYVH
HOLdVOV NVO LTL

(SNOTLOINNOD TOVAEINT LN | | . L
LIL N0 Q35N 10N
a
o - I o - =z
8
g B
3 g
(3UVMLIOS LTL/M 2
1 Bl 6 4NV -V VD -NVD _ g 3 VMLIS LI wEsn L) J w
T
2005£014 SSINUVH JIINS LIN 101 N
& s
- I
— LN
= ssaww[HoL TS Lvas -
— hemauna HOLINS LV3S t4-AS °
e W (D 2.0 0 g ’
1)
IHM/K @3 ol
m P T NS N.smﬁ HOLINS d01S-3
T A bl A7) /8
m WITIONINGD ¥E2T SILMND w3 vost
=) €
1-38n4
< va0/n W "

yva sng

1-35Nd OL 1
f

2/FED-TAN

1STIBVD AHLINGTIL IWNOILdO

"SEINEVH NVIV/LHIT w 2
—< 4500 WL 101 g ] 0 2 R m m
IR m & - =
e  4f 5
867 55
~N
8l h
vEn T
Avo/BI -
/LT 7100 HOLOVINGD IXAV @ w ¥
ErZZA] WOLOVIND NIVA @ e E
vin g g
sl
2w P s
Baild :
¢g?2
° um 3 g i
Bl v [ we e 5
X ] ¢
©
P L o SSAVH ONIUTLS 3N0d *1dO B
- & z
Z-HIN S 8
ONIYIALS ¥INOd 2
L * R = QQW g m ||W m
" N ™ aN.._w>|uA (HOLIAS 00V) m _m
v T ol 1SINANI NOLLVERIVO 2
: - ]jA 11V NOLLI3S 335
ma ' - : OONGE+/CISN4/CIHOLING m m
i . b T T-a39 B e T-IFk ReT < 8 voe © d| R y
3 UCENZS 3M0HOL ANOY4- Yopye——— I
m ST ya/a =" e 3e/+ L __UﬁﬂmﬂIcW
ol 3IN0OA ON[H3ILS MaMod st-® o
| - £l .
m LE4 NOILJ3S 3B m
o HOIH INHS 107 INHS -
m _ 4wo11d0) !.._—x_— O0A o€ m
& NS IIETBL || NS ______ g
e = 1 [

356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

2-86



STANDARD PARTS
)

SCRUB
MODULE

Fig. 35 - Electrical Schematic (014000-

USER [NTERFACE

MODULE

SSINEVH NIVN 0 LaNd)
SNION0K9 O1LVIS 37nAON BNY3S had
3 7T a0
@ g2 TANVA HBHMIE LINGHIO INOHS _— -
H
= WETM ol
x| 2 .mn_ @ 00
3 Ms . NG9/201 N e [ i
g Buu +
i Wa dvdlS "N SISSYHO j— -
Neg/50T O il XH5/80Z
T# NVA OVA wl —
Az st WIUIN
SIHOIT HOLVOIQNI Ne9/502 . S-HIN
=D 1045 HOJ « P ey - g LN EN4OS LHOTY
17-8 NOILO3S T35 05 10dS oNOT — _
M ng/eE  oF e o0
STa/ET T =, G THR/6eT =
s T (e N —{2a0
BMMIS 1045 LMOHS »EI0
MT/ET . + NUO/GE e |0 ues Jr— e
« D« (enos 1ods 3EwNa = Gl (=4} ¥
a-Ms NI LV "N | T REIZTS ™
NS VI 10dS -
L VHO/EE E
BYO-NOTEIIS— 39S " Nea/ee ™
HOLOW VA AMQ *Ld0 0L e Tew
6T €Ll 281 @61 B VHO/E0Z Ve
g 000 i Juron -
IEVNG OVA AH0 I F—— o L wrun N EH0S L4
1 IN3dO
wriosuos NV3T0 10dS LHOHS —
NEE/Z6T T | YoV 6 o1 2z 614 ¥ 2 NOIL1J3S 335
+8 QISN4/AHOLINS
@TEN K——MWET 1045 0T _____g,
440/ND OVA AHO — [ Nuo/se g 11031 LHN/61
Ng6/56T v (11-4 NO1L03S 33S)
9-HS 0L VNMIINI
ST VAT 10dS
oNoH9 WLIDIG
TAR-Ta/ET T o
PRy ﬂﬂ|§“|1¢ ‘ $Y~|.Eﬁa._|u vS°0
dNNd NVTD LOdS/dind * 130
HOSNIS "S53 MWL 105
TAR-YRZETT v T TE e NG T2 v = e
] vy E
& v WO/ e 5t .
S-MS o T \VL/02 ioH = D g TeT S MW 3 G
T-NeOH Eww
B2
e (o AYO/BT 3nvA diba ON NIVN > THN/8T
€-As
D TR/ /e | e o0
@« .Q e 81622017 THVD  FN8/8T
bl o nd/Z
| VW 7
z;B\S ansos
zw| W
] e o T e prv=a
G
- m bl = /82 X078
|
ER: FINAON 30V AHIINT
o ol 3
M o SSINUVH 00d
T T w (34VALAOS LTL/N
TSN wasn i1
P— T T ™
§ T T v
] —
|
W z
3
L

2-87

356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

)

Fig. 35 - Electrical Schematic (014000-

OPTIONAL SIDE SWEEP

WATER PICK UP

MODULE

SEE SECTION 614

GROUND

MODULE

WI/ooT o

(d33MS 301S 3F18VN3 -
ANdNT NO ONNOYO )

bvay-voz
assnrion A 18/95 QVI-a3/2
rove) ve-ao
3TINAON JNMI1d HILVM
<3INS 3015:02H: WS
€-0on
T3NE T
k= INININIS
[y —
Eoar | nNITIwes i 3ATVA 034 14 0LV 15-AS A
V570
. -
. v 0s Tud ounw s (¢ /]y VG0
Wa-VEZ
- — :
J—— =3 VHO/ES € QURVI-aa/z §
= 5-@
W e TFR/6
| e e vG-€
1T 21 0B : R e 53
INdNI NO ONNOHO ) [ reo78y
e a3 ¥
MNJ/10T 6o
o
[ . b0 *1036 3I]  'GHHALOTE
(TN = ") *NHVH *SS34d HOIH *1d0
i TIVNOIS HSVA_"SS3id HOIH J18VN3 12
= B I S — Vi <
(T4 "33y = e N/ Lk
TInd VLt @ ' e ! . 2 PN VL vel
YIB7ET e g v Ne/Z0T CEd con [ e MY VA z
L-#s
YTa7eT SFEET 77|
TS =
RE57-RVD G
] o

356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

2-88



n

GROUND
SEE SECTION GIS

STANDARD PARTS

)
MODULE

OPTIONAL PRE SWEEP

2¥0ELOI+ SS3INYYH 3SVE dIIMSHd *LdO
SSINYVH QV3H d33MS3Ud * Ld0

T m $ € <JeL
E) (03 1HOITOVEH LHolY ne/sc a
9-11 HOLINS LHOIT thokd
m QW W 3INAON d33MS3dd
(@D HOITVIH LE1 v J33NS 3015:02H=dIIMSIHd (XXX NOILJ3S 335)
S-Aaonw
e
kT3 TINNIIWE
aaneran
2 TTU0dIN0. T
] T o o
VB Iz
= WilelToe o~
saw SETV;
(3 e
e
SQIVSLIHIIT STENSIUd (2) M4
Lzv NOILI3S T3S
O N —
- 7 /16
_ e I
. - JTINS P VA = dn -
v R9/86 e cam
- H&Ho_.zm " (NOLLONN JT8VN3 =
HOLINS =3NS 3ud ANNT NO aNnaso. ) s
o
YTZET SR/ET | ™
o
RELYETA) G B
NEO/ -V =" o
> [y=11
] @i -

+NVD -NvD

Fig. 35 - Electrical Schematic (014000-

OPTIONAL SIDE SWEEP

MODULE

SS3NHVH d33MS 30IS *Ld0

3NAON d33MS 30IS °LdO
d3INS 3015:02H=dFINSIA

+-0ON
ey -
=3 TINNI3WES
L=t =
ansaava
== vanavo [
JR - i b
NOILdO d334S 30IS
HLIM 030Y07 1ON
ovend =l
T | TR H-v5°2
R RvI-a3m7z
o L-9D
| Wewve
e .
¥ W 5
== ™ £ g €1-HIN

2-89

356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (12-2019)



)

ECHO MODULE

SIDE SCRUB

Fig. 35 - Electrical Schematic (014000-
MODULE

STANDARD PARTS

—
—
i L V1705 RVL/0G |
LIV4 = 1Sd 2 -/+ 1Sd 52 @ SN0 *ON SS3ud ol A00Z *2110°0 “HOLIYND
90d OHO3
. SESE ¥ i -
Ll
w o NVL/08 Ca s
-« . G QS WI-a39/3
£1-MS v s
i oo
R
T zZove =
0 g G 14 0B UN oo
e INVA *48 301S 02HO3
IR NG/ TS T\_lvﬁ V50
L-NS
70N
o Tee YV-VG'2
¥81%901
il L= oy =12 7 T e
8-80
SSANHVH ENHIS 301S *LdO SINON anuoS _
162,021+ e IHM/BET =
9-aon L _q —{am0
e _MI_. XHE/8ET F2 kel
bl = HNd/LET = ™
i NGO/SET e el
T YNG/TTT T
TN NVL/OTT | Vo
| i TFR/60T gt
_ Sthouzis  —| e 1Z-4IN
] oI HSNH8 BNHdS 301S HIN 9N¥OS 30IS
YRS & XGo/80T
T INI"INGS
NS T No/5TT
*NS 440/NO GNEOS 301S AQ0Z *N10°0 “HOLINGND
and a/901 v|_ _¢\M.o RETVZI
: ¢ NIa/2TT o
+
eenLee .|U_LI| (8NY0S 301S IMGN3 = nd H_%ﬁ IS o
o ¢ INGNT NO ONNONO | T [or 1a/%01 * T g 3T
VZ1-MS “uIN
I0WA o2+ 318 9K
ke L w7201 2 d ~F750rP V&'0
YR/ET SFRVET ] 1304 00
el REIZT]
REYZLLE] | " o av3d-va'2
D =
a REZ] QP Wi-aaez
NE5/-NVD = x>
=~ N0 NVO
- WV3M-VeE
i 804 8 e VHO/E0T P
ae-a0
+NVD ~NVD)

356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

2-90




15/6RN

ul
-3
LOW = FND. OR REV

OPT. BACK UP
ALARM/LIGHT

STANDARD PARTS

VY 3 *1d0
7 T NBAT @ w

K-s 1SVI93dS Ha)
a@@sn LoN

SSINGVH WiV / LHOIT *1dO

11-00N

ATBN3SSY 1HOIT
30ISNT @3V

Qe
T
N

X8/ET

(SPECIAL ONLY)

(@3 1HBITIVL a3

)

e-1n 2 L7 ONIHSVd
=°17 38041S

2-91

356516 - 1074089

YITIOHINOD NOH4 J0ASE+

OPT. LIGHTS

OPT. SPRAY
WAND

MODULE

Fig. 35 - Electrical Schematic (014000-

OPT. TELEMETRY

/\//

< Na/ET % a/aL
vo11
SS3INHYH LHOIT ONINXVM SHO *LdO ='17 ONIHSVd -
=°17 3\0H1S INOYS-VE*2 °
) N rg NB/5S
11917 JBOHIS/HSV4 SHO -1 VHo/es
£1-80 o
INOHAVS 2
[vy=
% ia/oL QO atveors  ENa/e ——|
(03 LHOIIVAH LHaIY > 21
1-hS
(03 LHOITQVAH 1471 < ® 2 na/sL ¥
T-11 9
|3
SSIMVH dIS 11 > =78 w w m
fo 3 \_
@ &g
P aZer dN\d AVEdS *5534d HOIH *1d0 =3 et 1,
e oo HoOIH ) dNNd 31ZZON AVHdS :01S vm/.m, i
T &< TP Y v ,
TTET ? TRET f<i" w _ oy VH0/68 R
R/ET RV
3TINAON AHL3N3T3Y
g 7
7 T B8-aon
R
= Py -
VO -NVD L
W/ET /ET ari N VN A WNd/IL
H 10 NOILJ3S 33 m
19 NOILO3S 335 o 7
= o< 16L
107 INVS TR /e CTVT
m m
88
SS3NHVH 02H-23 *1d0
SSINVH ICON D2H-03 WNHZINI *1d0
SB/VIET = M
= LHA/V38 var Al g 2
“NS HSM14 OgH-03
pI-NS -
L-00ON Vues
37NA0ON 0ZH-J3
ASSV OHO3
@9d oHo3
| e
~

T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

)

Fig. 35 - Electrical Schematic (014000-

SPRAY

OPT. HIGH PRESS.

NET: L3/BLK

GROUND 8 MAIN GND. STUD

SSINGVH AVHDS 'SS34d HOIH tLd0

QONNDHO SISSYHD :0L ONNOY9 J1LVIS /SISSVHI diNd 301

@U NH9/501 H@

L1V NOILI3S 335 BAYIZ
12NOJ "SAS °"SS3dd HOIH -
*3AILOWI dOIS-3 -
*378VIIVAV NOIINT0S -
*13S 3¥vda duvd -
$3MHL 3V TV 41 IEVNG
‘0378YN3 = ONNOHO /  378VNG N3LSAS

214/YEL

144

9-1d

ASSY 3718YJ/VOr/XIV1E

o

[S-1d d<V®
el 1T YN/ TOE
YOLON 1OH:N3dO / *O°N
*NS_JUNLVH3IAIL HOLON oio
usamL [ NG8,/20E 5o-nS YNd/10E
. MIN AVHJS SS34d HOIH
wza ~391A HOLOR ty 1 T 7
62-H1N
™ + 3dIN HOLON 1034
3IAIHa-1
vooT
EI = XSSV 31av0/vor/NV1-G39
_w 3 35n4 INIT-NI

6EQ *NOILO3S 335

NO = OOASE+

HOLIAS 440/NQ 10L

SWITCHED B+ AT M1

:

2 DZ/ RED-TAN

356516 - 1074089

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

2-92



STANDARD PARTS

)

#S3SSINHYH JVA AHO L0

GROUND

DRY VAC SYSTEM

Fig. 35 - Electrical Schematic (014000-
OPT.

E/ET

AE/ET Vm_EA

a3sn LON (&

ONNOYY TVLI9lIa IE

°MJvEd33d 433dS *LNdLNO 12
103135 33dS ‘MMd fLNdNT IT
ISINANI WLI9Ia

HOLON OVA AHO

*AS 340/NO JVA AMA

0%>_§

NOT USED

(881485 IPIN 148/00ABS/VOY )
98n4193317
VOy

RED

*MS 379VN3 OVA A¥Q :1dO

o

.
00 TAR-SE/ZETT
vez-Ms

-

vie-MNS

=\ a3g-NVL/2

135N4 3NIT-NI

AH9/861

NH9/S61

)
2

195/GRN
113/BLK-WHT
192/BRAN
198/BRY

v
€
B

1

NHO/S6T

Nug/261T

Ad0/86T

AHM-MR/ETT

o
3

8

AH9/86T

2-93

356516 - 1074089

2/RED-TAN

TO: SW/B+, @Ml

T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 35 - Electrical Schematic (014000- )

OPT. LITHIUM BATTERY/
CHARGER SYSTEM

<o
CABLEY BATT. TO NACHINE J GROND
SEE SECTION
g 21L/PNK €5 ON PBL.
213/BLK-WHT j
o
e g CAN+/YEL j TN CAN/YEL  — cane
3 ﬁ CAN-/Gan S e N2 N CAN-/GRN _— CAN-
N 'é B SYSTEM CAN BUS
= U
% m
3 .
[}
" 5B = i
g i
B g
. £ 5 ¥ Y g
[ CAN+/ BLU CAN+/_WHT g § § % g
o) jut
CAN- /WHT CAN-/BLK = = @
o REFER TO: LITHNUM HARNESS e H
g 2 o hi « T
S o ; 4 E b i I TE
g H & 3| 5|
S g R EE
CHARGER INTERLOCK § 2 i
1 =
. INTL/YEL INTL/BLK NG \N St/WHT = w
L, e MILIEL (WL . E 4
p— = 8
— 8 ot S+/RED % S+/WHT 5 w
<
o [y
] - = o
= . 16/BRN 16/BLK oj/c St /WHT = 3 3131 B o =
ot i S i § i g £
ey o T 7 97 1 8 B
Manogement 4361076 -

SgStun TBNST

CABLE

% CABLE: BATT. TO NACHINE

L/RED —
BATTERY / B+
SEE SECTIONS A2

356516 - 1074089

2-94 T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 36 - Wire Harnesses Group

2-95

T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 36 - Wire Harnesses Group

2-96 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 36 - Wire Harnesses Group

e

CAN-3,CAN-4

DETAIL: 17, 18-2
DETAIL: 19-1,

e/

DETAIL CAN 7
DETAIL CAN 8

DETAIL 61
DETAIL 17

DETAIL 19-1

DETAIL CAN 4

DETAIL CAN 1

DETAIL 8-2
DETAIL 76
DETAIL CAN 3

DETAIL 18-2

DETAIL CAN 2

T17 9020166 (3-2019) 2-97



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 36 - Wire Harnesses Group

CONTINUED T

SECTION "A-A" _somou

2-98 T17 9020166 (3-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 36 - Wire Harnesses Group

us wvas v 7
SSINHVH
HILINE 1v3s tOL

NS N0 TToM £ AV
HOLIMS 1ND T0M s0L

=EN

RE NO-

N+ /YEL |3
CAN+ YEL |4

MAIN HARNESS
NO LABEL

TO:

50

1H17_oHO
TREAl Daav
'SSANGVH OzH-03 0L LHB1T GHO 101

“ON3 LINAGNOJ 3HL 40
wO0'E NIHLIM O31vO01
B 0L 3001dS SIHL)

] Y

¥-NVI'E-NVD

3 il IS
"B-NV3 SL-NV2 T
‘2-E1 :71v13a p—
SSIVH TN T3d0bd 101

AVTIH XMV L1133V
AV

AHOITaY=H LY <
=2
IHory toL

AS Biveg 130V
HOLING V@ 0L

IX1Y :0L q3gva onN

FTLLOHHL 0L

8 N3 T1Vi3a

a3uinoaY

ECPRES]

s Eav]
NVD ITNCON 1N :0L

TON 397
R tgvel
SIHn 6 -8 R
te'e
501
tosz )
3
S1m0 ® +a
0 Eav
SILHn3 @ +@ 0L
1H9ITOYEH LT
1) EEVT
(e

av

Z-Nv2 J‘z,\K\A
i5e) ‘85 :1vl3a

oz

=04

891
Ay

HOLI3NNDI Nid SE i310N
RECRNEY]
I TIOUINDD SILHMD (0L

il te'e1

L1 71vi3a

-8 o1-
=13av

17-80 0L O1-89

@

=13av1
oL

21-a0
1mavy

“T-81 :71VL3A - 1lHod “90dd 101
] zer o h
% :
E ad T8 lviza 9 $71vV130 88 :711vLl3d
LV-V. NOILO3S i Y Y
Zammiieg =
s gy o PR 71 e N/ =2
e e et
=)y
[9F L33konE,, 1-8 11via
L2 san
2 3

80 NOILOZS Z Fvd 335

“HOLIVANGD TH ONY
TN GnNEoS <01

SrNNOD
3IINADH 02H =01

[LLE

M1 oz
SNON dnxotd

1yl
[e]le] [e]e]

~=Ev oy

T NNOD 6-a0
3MOON Oz 0L TAVT ON Nl
$1 NNOD 8-80 0L

Inaon ozH oL

) B-82
£17)73v

TrEev

024 oL 8-80 0L

—
I PR
— YT
[oriisod] on Sxiw]

(EEZEECH

SOONvES T voore]
EREDYZ
[_NoTiisce]ToN SHTA]

1-0 30010

(g

AL tezip

@ ©E @@ OONO =
AU9/YD) d015-3 toL

HOLING A3H oP

d01s-3

+(1)138v1

[o] [e](e] [e](e] [e]le] [e] oo
=)
1-a0 5-g0 e-@ E . N0|
1355 171 Soavn :1f1 95w . =)
'8 0L 5-80 sal £-80 *al tleh il =] IR
s-m v-m0 z-m0
1% B +(71 301 (1B a0y
s'ed FoL P 2-0 0l

HOLINS AJH/OA4 0L

=

“Sod]

*HS NYITO_L0dS MS_ONVM
a3V 38V
NS NYITO L0dS 0L ‘M5 ONVA AVHdS

0L

NS LHOIT
ERECTal
MS LHOTT oL

$1-80 tOL

SOt Tiviao

s

A=l
50l A.
oNILELS w0

ONTYIILS HIN0d

£ vian

E NVD TIviza

2-8 1Ivixa

RECTAN
*ON® DILVLS &

“EaVT

2-99

T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

1Ho17 F3Ev
*ASSV 1HEIT 1L

TRET]

02H NIVA s (1)738V1
INTVA_TZH NIVW 0L

annd oS 301S sEEva
annd DS 3a1S oL

NNd 0zH-03 T3V
SNnd 0zH-03 oL

-0 HDLIAVEYD :73EV
T-0 L0L1avdvD 0L
VA 300s 113EVT
TWVA 301S 0L

aoz

=
og01

e[ onazot

ey
oo zoml

Saon Ny sgo | NEWH dnHOS 301S s TEav
SSINGVH BMMOS 3015 0L

£11)738v]

SnE Nva TInoow

OGN0 *1d0 101

7]
[ ]
2]
T

o}
2]
o]

‘1 39%d [0 Ly
NOILYIDT LMDAY3HE
SSINEVH NIYA NTYN 10L
ERRIE]

IREYVATS
HETENHY
tores
&5
T4 Nv4 VA 1738V oot .
| Y o 130 _q_
=] H
e v o \
- oo Vs S o1 59 on
(S0l "ON SHIw || ownows arlvis oL
| N
T 21 L 03 eV
1VDTd TN 27T NYL "23d 1oL |
N , 13v sneis eV 2[5 e
&) | sy Bt oL tese 2 WG o
[1v] I -
OINVD V30 BNVD TIVIa & [ 8a7 ! | 19v 33937105 5738V 1 imosee]
| SO SaEno5 oL i M B o) P
), Er—t——————= =
| = ey
, s sl i ] M
p ! dANd ONVM =713av7T 2-0 30010 =73av !
u ! AN ONVA *O0L 2-0 30010 (0L !
| |
(] ! !
et 1egzs i N b6
o]
2¢ NV OvA | |
py S | o ) |
+ . ” 901 OV 25 11VI
»n . M 7
s T3av oN !
NNOLO OTIVLS 2W4 0L et =
o H
= . o8| .
m VO AMLINTT3L I IREVATTE o T | vot fos nvian
AU =
a 1-E1 70v130 M
s SRR TR T
I | —or s
! 1_39vd NO
[ P IR G I T o X B T T T T T L T T S e e e e e e e SaTiNGs
oo ey o o7 :
= arz Qo (i o2 OO V-V, NOIT1J3S
o1 S
| $9 11v130 €5 71v130 o[ mezeor S YA ANS rEeYoL
.

se)
ot

ey

|| r=o/6¢]

=0 "ON SETA

nd 53 T3V
dNNd 53 i0L

teE
oot

ERE] “ON 35I|

HOSNES MNVL'TI0S 7138V
HOSNIS OVl oS 101

- —TE
[ wusoee]
e =

T4 ouy “o3 T

034 77114 alny 0L

T4 DLV *I0S s3Ev
s T4 oInv foL

W et+a 11 T3AVT
e +@ -0l

TN @48 OIHOLINS 1011138V
TW @ +3 ‘OHILINS 0L

HOLOVINDD NIVA §(1)738Y1
00 TW HOLOVINOD :DL

SLHO(T dTINSTdd :13av
SLHOIT dZaNsaud 0L

“s39vd HioE

anKos

=] SoTREEI

3naon
FINAON ENHOS 0L

1) 138V

T3@v1 oN
IF NNOD
37N00A EnEos DL

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

2-100



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 36 - Wire Harnesses Group

HDLON BNHOS LHOIY
*(1)738V]
HOLDN 8IS LHOIY tOL

18°£1 eI
00z 00€
[s] irnsezi]
[ S[ __Nado]
[ ¥| Nd5/G21]
€] BA/YE
[ 2] vuosee]
1] NHB/ZE
[*sod] *oN 3u1M]
HOLOA 8MHIS 1437 1 (1) 138V
HOLON GNHJS L4371 =0L
E HOLI3NNOD 1HO1H
ey
. :
“% 3INCON B8NYDS 1437 :0L
[ 2] NVL/00Z]
[ 1] LHM/60Z]
['SOd["ON 3dTh] [Te) € VE0/!
2 NV1/002|
1] LHA/
“sod| ON_3H1M|

2-101

T17 9020166 (12-2019)




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 36 - Wire Harnesses Group

356517

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 9014994 (000000-010999 ) Harness Kit, Main, Afmkt [T17] 1
2 1076435 (011000-013999 ) Harness, Ele, Main 1
3 1074604 (011000- ) Harness, Ele [Can Adaptor, T17] 1
4 1076655 (014000- ) Harness, Ele, Main [M17/T17] 1
1040868 (014000- ) Capacitor, plug [0.1 Uf, 200V] (With Scrubbing side brush) 1
5 10741083 (000000- ) Harness, Ele, Scrub motors [T17, Ferrite] 1
2-102 T17 9020166 (12-2019)



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 37 - Label Group

SO s ot o
1 1
1
356511
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 1225465 (000000- ) Label Set, Info/Hzrd Vinyl [T17/M17] 1
1 1213434 (000000- ) Label Set, Info/Hzrd Vinyl TJ [T17] (Japan Only) 1
2 1225464 (000000- ) Label Kit, Info/Hzrd Pyc [T17/M17] 1
2 1213435 (000000- ) Label Kit, Info/Hzrd Polycarbonate TJ [T17] (Japan Only) 1
3 1062813 (000000- ) Label, Logo, 12.3I 4color [Ec-H20] 2
3 1065343 (000000- ) Label, Logo, 05.75I 2color [Es] 2

T17 9020166 (4-2020) 2-103



STANDARD PARTS

2-104 T17 9020166 (3-2019)



OPTIONS

SECTION 3

Contents Page Contents Page

Fig. 1 - Headlight Group ..................... 3-2 Fig. 39 - Battery Slide Out Group ............ 3-80

Fig. 2 — Strobe Light and Backup Alarm Kit ..... 3-4 Fig. 40 — Battery and Charger Group, 510AH .. 3-82

Fig. 3 — Strobe Light Kit, Overhead Guard ...... 3-6 Fig. 41 — Battery and Charger Group, 750AH .. 3-84

Fig. 4 - Overhead Guard Group ............... 3-8 Fig. 42 — Battery and Charger Group, 930AH .. 3-86

Fig. 5 - Power Steering Group (000000-010999) 3-10 Fig. 43 — Battery and Charger Group, 930AH,

Fig. 6 - Power Steering Group (011000- ) 3-12 Opportunity Charging .............. 3-88

Fig. 7 - Power Steering Wire Harness Group .. 3-14 Fig. 44 - Battery Group Lithium-lon,

Fig. 8 — Scrubbing Side Brush Lift Group ...... 3-16 36V, 184Kwh ...... ... ... ..., 3-90

Fig. 9 — Scrubbing Side Brush Motor and Fig. 45 - Battery Group Lithium-lon,
Squeegee Group ..., 3-18 36V,38.8Kwh ... ... .. .. .. L. 3-92

Fig. 10 — Scrubbing Side Brush Mount Group .. 3-20 Fig. 46 — Battery Charger Group, Lithium-lon .. 3-94

Fig. 11 — Scrubbing Side Brush Fig. 47 — Ramp Climb Counter Weight Group .. 3-95
Solution Supply Group . ............ 3-22 Fig. 48 — Fuel Cell Group (013000- ) P 3-96

Fig. 12 — Scrubbing Side Brush Electrical Group 3-24 Fig. 49 — Pressure Washer Wand and

Fig. 13 — Scrubbing Side Brush Cover Group (013000- ) B 3-98
Wire Harness Group .. ............. 3-26 Fig. 50 — Pressure Washer Solution Supply Group

Fig. 14 — Sweeping Side Brush Drive Motor Group, (013000- ) I 3-100
RightSide ............ ... ot 3-28 Fig. 51 — Pressure Washer Motor and Pump Group

Fig. 15 - Sweeping Side Brush Lift Group, (013000- ) I 3-102
RightSide .............. ...t 3-30 Fig. 52 — Pressure Washer Electrical Group

Fig. 16 — Sweeping Side Brush Drive Motor Group, (013000- ) 3-104
LeftSide ........ ... .ol 3-32 Fig. 53 — Pressure Washer Electrical Wire

Fig. 17 — Sweeping Side Brush Lift Group, Harness Group (013000- ) e 3-105
LeftSide ......... ... Ll 3-34 Fig. 54 — Dry Vacuum Wand Group

Fig. 18 — Sweeping Side Brush Electrical Group 3-36 (014000- ) 3-106

Fig. 19 — Sweeping Side Brush Fig. 55 — Dry Vacuum Rear Cover and Hinge Group
Wire Harness Group . .............. 3-38 (014000- ) 3-108

Fig. 20 - Pre-Sweep Hopper Cover Group .... 3-40 Fig. 56 — Dry Vacuum Fan and Housing Group

Fig. 21 — Pre-Sweep Hopper and (014000- ) I 3-110
Vacuum Fan Group ............... 3-42 Fig. 57 — Dry Vacuum Debris Tray and Filter Group

Fig. 22 — Pre-Sweep Brush Drive Group ...... 3-44 (014000- ) 3-112

Fig. 23 — Pre-Sweep Brush Idler Group ....... 3-46 Fig. 58 — Dry Vacuum Nozzle Holder Group

Fig. 24 — Pre-Sweep Side Brush Group ....... 3-48 (014000- ) e 3-114

Fig. 25 — Pre-Sweep Electrical Group ......... 3-50 Fig. 59 — Dry Vacuum Wire Harness Group

Fig. 26 — Pre-Sweep Wire Harnesses Group ... 3-52 (014000- ) 3-116

Fig. 27 - Auto FillGroup . ................... 3-56 Fig. 60 — Transport Group . ................. 3-118

Fig. 28 -ES Auto FillGroup ................. 3-58 Fig. 61 — Fire Extinguisher Kit ............... 3-119

Fig.29 -ESPump Group ................... 3-60 Fig. 62 — Battery Quick Disconnect Group

Fig. 30 - ES / Severe Environment / (013000- ) 3-120
Detergent Metering Group .......... 3-62 Fig. 63 — Extended Operation Station Group

Fig. 31 — ec-H20 Solution Pump Group ....... 3-64 (013000- ) 3-122

Fig. 32 — ec-H20 solution Supply Group, Fig. 64 — Documentation Group ............. 3-123
SideBrush ....................... 3-66

Fig. 33 — ec-H20 Wire Harness Group ........ 3-68

Fig. 34 — Spray Nozzle Group .. .............. 3-70

Fig. 35 - Vacuum Wand Kit .................. 3-72

Fig. 36 — Squeegee Guard Group ............ 3-74

Fig. 37 — Positive Solution Control Drain Group . 3-76

Fig. 38 — Telemetry Group ................... 3-78

T17 9020166 (4-2020) 3-1




OPTIONS

Fig. 1 - Headlight Group

T17 9020166 (4-2016)

3-2



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

Part No.
377084
1064188
1064184
1202870
1202892
140825
9008182
06920

ONO O~ WN =

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

Fig. 1 - Headlight Group

Description

Switch, Rocker, Prgrsv

Circuitbreaker, 15.0a, Resetable
Circuitbreaker, 02.5a, Resetable

Bezel, Headlight, Lh [W/Inserts]

Bezel, Headlight, Rh [W/Inserts]

Screw, Pan, Phl, 06 X 0.50, Fmg/Ab, Blk
Light Assy, Pre-Sweep, Afmkt

Screw, Pan, Phl, M3 X 0.50 X 10, 4.8

—_— — — — — ~— ~— ~—

356490

Qty.

OO - = A

T17 9020166 (5-2014)




OPTIONS

17

Fig. 2 — Strobe Light and Backup Alarm Kit

34

T17 9020166 (4-2016)



OPTIONS

356501
Fig. 2 — Strobe Light and Backup Alarm Kit

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9020109 (000000- ) Light Kit, Strobe, Module CI [T17] 1
A 1 1075296 (000000- ) Light, FIsh, 12Vdc, Amb, Rwk 1
A 2 1059938 (000000- ) Base, Module, Light 1
A 3 1063263 (000000- ) Gasket, Base, Module 1
A 4 1058694 (000000- ) Alarm, Backup, 12-48vdc, Adj 1
A 5 49263 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.41 .19w 3.0 Max D 1
A 6 19315 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 0.50, G5 1
A 7 32483 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 1
A 8 1064184 (000000- ) Circuitbreaker, 02.5a, Resetable 2
A 9 49266 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31 .19w 1.8 Max D 1
A 10 1056979 (000000- ) Harness, Wire, Alarm / Light [T16] 1
A 11 48258 (000000- ) Sleeve, Wyl, Flex, .23Id 1
A 12 1064188 (000000- ) Circuitbreaker, 15.0a, Resetable 1
A 13 1020341 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 2
A 14 06933 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, 4.8 2
A 15 19066 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25b 0.56d .05, PI, 10 2
A 16 06549 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI 2
A 17 377084 (000000- ) Switch, Rocker, Prgrsv 1
A 18 1062106 (000000- ) Cover, Module, Light 1
A 19 1059342 (000000- ) Light Assy, Led 1
A 20 222267 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, 06-20 X 0.50, Fmg/Ab 6
A 21 398526 (000000- ) Relay, 36Vdc, 005A, Spdt No [Greenwich] 1
A 22 1064191 (000000- ) Boot, Circuitbreaker 1

T17 9020166 (1-2018) 3-5



OPTIONS

Fig. 3 — Strobe Light Kit, Overhead Guard

3-6

T17 9020166 (4-2016)



OPTIONS

Fig. 3 — Strobe Light Kit, Overhead Guard

356502

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9020107 (000000- ) Light Kit, Strobe, Ohg, Ci [T17] 1
A 1 1075296 (000000- ) Light, FIsh, 12Vdc, Amb, Rwk 1
A 2 06933 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, 4.8 2
A 3 19066 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25b 0.56d .05, PI, 10 2
A 4 06549 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI 2
A 5 1039392 (000000- ) Guard, Light, Revl / Strobe 1
A 6 74455 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Fmg 2
A 7 32490 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 2
A 8 10632-2 (000000- ) Grommet, Rbr, 0.62id, F/0.9h, .12 Matl 1
A 9 1069746 (000000- ) Harness, Ele, Ohg [T12] 1
A 10 130773 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.0l, .14w, 3.0 Max. D 3
A 11 1071085 (000000- ) Clip, Tie, 0.25d, Plstc 3
A 12 1064184 (000000- ) Circuitbreaker, 02.5a, Resetable 2
A 13 1064188 (000000- ) Circuitbreaker, 15a, Resetable 1
A 14 377084 (000000- ) Switch, Rocker, Prgrsv 1
T17 9020166 (1-2018) 3-7




OPTIONS

Fig. 4 - Overhead Guard Group

3-8 T17 9020166 (3-2019)



OPTIONS

Part No.
1204974
1239312
1204926
1239309
12273
1017218
1208128
49826
39349
1207444
1207725
10 03192
11 01686
12 41430
183 01685
14 1060103
15 1204972
16 03193
17 1209915
18 1208710
19 1208714
20 9013767
20 9013795
20 9018982

=)
©CoO~NOOR~WNON = =

Fig. 4 - Overhead Guard Group

Serial Number
(000000-012999
(013000-
(000000-012999
(013000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-010299
(000000-010299
(013000-

—_— o — ~— v e - e S S~ S~ ~—

Description

Tube WIdt, Ohg, Rh

Tube WIdt, Ohg, Rh

Tube WiIdt, Ohg, Lh

Tube WiIdt, Ohg, Lh

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, NI, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32B 1.00D .12, Ss
Tube, Ohg, Middle, Rear

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, NI, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae

Tube WIdt, Front

Tube WIdt, Guard, Lh, Front

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 30, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss
Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI
Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss
Screw, Pan, Phl, 08-16 X 1.13, F/ Plstc
Guard WIdt, Top, Ohg

Screw, Hex, M10 X1.50 X 90, 8.8
Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Ohg

Cover, Ohg, Trim, Rh

Cover, Ohg, Trim, Lh

Kit, Repimt, Cover, Battery, OHG
Kit, Replmt, Cover, Battery, OHG, JP (Japan)
Cover, Battery, Ohg [T/M17]

356491-T17

Qty.

T17 9020166 (3-2019)




OPTIONS

Fig. 5 - Power Steering Group (000000-010999)

T17 9020166 (4-2016)

3-10



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

Part No.
1208122
1205262
1020341
1204306
1209652
1208907
24265

01683

1064188
1052126

SOO~NDOAWN =

Fig. 5 - Power Steering Group (000000-010999)

Serial Number

(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999

—_— — — — — — — — ~— ~—

Description

Shaft, Steering, Power, Upper
Bracket, Mtg, Steering

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems
Motor Assy, Steering, Power, 12v
Shaft, Steering, Power, Lower
Controller, Steering, 36v

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, Ss
Washer, Flat, 10, Ss

Circuitbreaker, 15.0a, Resetable
Inductor, 12.7Mm [156 Imp At 25Mhz]

356489

Qty.

1
1
4
1
1
1
3
3
1
1

T17 9020166 (4-2016)




OPTIONS

Fig. 6 - Power Steering Group (011000-

)

3-12

T17 9020166 (12-2019)



OPTIONS

356489

Fig. 6 - Power Steering Group (011000- )
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 32491 (011000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 4
2 16931 (011000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 2
3 08709 (011000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 5
4 223065 (011000- ) Bearing, Fing, 2hole, 0.75b [Nyl] 1
5 39349 (011000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae 4
6 1224777 (011000- ) Shaft, Steering, Power, Upper 1
7 1214737 (011000- ) Bracket, Brg, Steering 1
8 1020341 (011000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 7
9 1214622 (011000- ) Bracket, Sppt, Motor 1
v 9015049 (011000- ) Motor Assy Kit, Steering, Afmkt [M17] 1
A 10 1217601 (011000- ) Motor Assy, Steering, Power, 36v 1
A 11 12274 (011000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 8.8, NI 4
A 12 32483 (011000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 4
A 1008142 (011000- ) Switch, snap, 25a Spdt 1
13 1224776 (011000- ) Shaft, Steering, Power, Lower 1
v 9015050 (011000- ) Controller Kit, Steer, Afmkt 1
A 14 1217792 (011000- ) Controller, Steering, 36v 1
A 15 06927 (011000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, 4.8 2
A 1008142 (011000- ) Switch, snap, 25a Spdt 1
T17 9020166 (12-2019) 3-13




Fig. 7 - Power Steering Wire Harness Group

OPTIONS

57138V ON
dWVTT D1LSONOV IO

El MI9/ET
S| LHM/B+1
v dnd/Lb T
e[ veo/Evl
Z
[
d

NHO/95+ [
NHO/ VSt [
CON _JdIM

WStl. TIVL1Ia

[B°E1 NOT L [SO

ONIH33LS Y3aIMOd :13av]
H 3INAON ONI1H33LS H3M0d 0L
X2
[6°E1
S1-d0 #11)73av]
51-80 01
(E)
(8°El
001

0]@

S71368v1 ON

g3771041NOD © -9 7138V SNId OJILSON9YIO

H3TTIOHINOD S114N0 LV -8

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

3-14



OPTIONS

Fig. 7 - Power Steering Wire Harness Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1073062 (000000- ) Harness, Ele [Power Steering, T17] 1
2 1060276 (000000- ) Inductor, 36.2 Mml, Rnd [Ferrite 1-300Hz] 1

T17 9020166 (5-2014) 3-15



OPTIONS

Fig. 8 — Scrubbing Side Brush Lift Group

3-16

T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

oONOO O~ WN =

> > > >
N
&

| SR RN

45
46
47
48
49

> > J

Part No.
9020268
1054662
1206723
1017218
386299
1201500
33930
01684
1206722
29584
44906
01686
1206422
1206602
1054662
69998
08713
09011
1017218
1207656
59658
9011054
1201101
54618
39308
08713
12309
1200634
9020248
54618
9014996
54618
1210581
386299
1011719
08713
1031413
9020249
1054662
1210807
09011
1017218
1207656
09010
1209678
1210312
9010938
763064
05686
08714
01686

Fig. 8 — Scrubbing Side Brush Lift Group

Serial Number
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(011000-
(011000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

e - v - v v e v v e v e e e e v e v e e e v v e v e e e v e e e e e e e e S e S S~ S

Description

Pivot Arm Kit, Act, Sba, Afmkt [T17]
Bushing, FIng, 0.50b 0.59d 0.25I
Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 3.03|
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 100, Ss
Actuator, 36vdc, 2.75strk, 450Ib
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 40, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
Sleeve, P/M, 0.25b 0.38d 0.8l

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 2.00I

Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.38d .093 Wir
Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss
Arm, Spring, Tensioner

Arm WIdt, Spring, Tension

Bushing, FIng, 0.50b 0.59d 0.25I
Bolt, Eye, M8 X 1.25 X 030mm, 08.00 Eye
Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 0.41 [430ss]
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, NI, Ss
Pivot Arm Kit, Sba, Afmkt [T12]
Bushing, Fing, 1.75b 1.94d 1.50
Bushing, Fing, 1.00b 1.13d 1.00I
Screw, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 12.9
Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 30, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.48b 2.50d .12, Ss
Channel Assy, Lift, Sba, Afmkt [T17]
Bushing, Fing, 1.00b 1.13d 1.00I
Channel Assy, Lift, Sba, Afmkt [T17]
Bushing, Fing, 1.00b 1.13d 1.00I
Pin, Pivot, Sba

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 100, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.33b 1.38d .08, Ss
Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
Spring, Extn, 1.680d 0.20wir 07.5I
Link Kit, Upper, Sba, Afmkt [T17]
Bushing, FIng, 0.50b 0.59d 0.25I
Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip]
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 0.41 [430ss]
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss
Pin, Pivot, Sba

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 120, Ss
Spring Assy, Replmt, Afmkt [T12]
Nut, Hex, Jam, M10 X 1.5, [Din439]
Rod-End, M10 X 1.5rh Fem M10 X 1.5stud
Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss

356474

Qty.

NS O T N T ' T S N S N 10 T 1 T S R S N A © T SN S R G I S s I S S e T A i i e S s T o T 1 T 1 T 1 T o T S S S e S T e e N A S Y

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

¢
—
N




OPTIONS

Fig. 9 - Scrubbing Side Brush Motor and Squeegee Group

T17 9020166 (6-2015)

3-18



OPTIONS

356472
Fig. 9 - Scrubbing Side Brush Motor and Squeegee Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1205307 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Deck 1
2 09011 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 1
3 80409 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.34b 0.63d 0.6l, Bnz 1
4 363162 (000000- ) Wheel, 04.0d 0.89w 0.64b 1
5 222505 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 45, Ss 1
6 1017218 (000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 1
7 363301 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.34b 0.63d 1.2, Bnz 1
8 1206475 (000000- ) Motor, Ele, 36 Vdc, 350 Rpm 1.25 Hp Gear 1
9 1207718 (000000-010497 ) Plate, Sppt (Replaced by 9014344) 1
10 11329 (000000-010497 ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, NI, Ss 4
11 01684 (000000-010497 ) Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 4
12 00928 (000000- ) Key, Sq, 0.25 X 0.25, 1.00I 1
13 377364 (000000- ) Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 0.75b [6t] 1
14 12273 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, NI, Ss 1
15 01686 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss 1
16 41186 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .31 1
17 9020217 (000000- ) Cover, Motor, Sba, Afmkt[T17] 1
18 15675 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, Ss 2
19 01685 (000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 2
v 9020247 (000000- ) Squeegee Assy, Sba, Afmkt [T17] 1
A 20 1206597 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Sqge, Sba 1
A 21 1201149 (000000- ) Latch, Compression, Sqge, Sba 1
A 22 1201609 (000000- ) Retainer Widt, Sqge, Sba 1
A 23 1206592 (000000- ) Retainer Widt, Sqge, Sba 1
A 24 1206598 (000000- ) Spacer, Blade 1
A 25 1206589 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Sba, Linatex 1
A 26 1206599 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Sba, Inner 1
27 1212163 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Sba, (Urethane) 1
27 1212210 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Sba, (Gum Rubber) 1
28 1212211 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Sba, Inner, (Urethane) 1
28 1212212 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Sba, Inner, (Gum Rubber) 1
29 26395-1 (010498- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.56D X 0.38W, 1 Hole 1
30 11635 (010498- ) Screw, hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Ss 4
31 01684 (010498- ) Washer, flat, 0.27B 0.69D .05, Ss 3

T17 9020166 (4-2016) 3-19



OPTIONS

Fig. 10 - Scrubbing Side Brush Mount Group

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

3-20



OPTIONS

Part No.
1205299
1222170
1206805
1225419
09010
09011
1017218
1206809
1207657
1208021
363162
10 1207866
11 55094
12 1071085
13 09740

s
©CoO~NOOORWMNON = =

Fig. 10 - Scrubbing Side Brush Mount Group

Serial Number
(000000-010999
(011000-
(000000-010999
(011000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

~— o e e N e S N S~ S~ ~—

Description

Cover WIdt, Sba

Cover WIdt, Sba

Bracket Widt, Skid, Anti-Roll
Bracket WIdt, Skid, Anti-Roll
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Bracket WIdt, Step, Sba

Tread, Non-Skid-Step, 6.3w 12.8l, Sba
Door WIdt, Mtg, Sba

Wheel, 04.0d 0.89w 0.64b

Pin, Clevis, 0.625d X 1.75I

Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.75d .148 Wir
Clip, Tie, 0.25d, Plstc

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss

356473

Qty.

WO - = a2

—_
N

NDO) = = A a

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

3-21




OPTIONS

Fig. 11 - Scrubbing Side Brush Solution Supply Group

3-22 T17 9020166 (12-2019)



OPTIONS

Fig. 11 - Scrubbing Side Brush Solution Supply Group

356476

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 150538 (000000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Pm06 1
2 1006400 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 03ft, CIr 1
3 1071085 (000000- ) Clip, Tie, 0.25d, Plstc 3
4 130773 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.0l, .14w, 3.0 Max. D 3
5 43844 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w 4
6 1005630 (000000- )  Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm06, Nyl 1
7 1200328 (000000- ) Pump, Soltn, Ele, 36vdc, 60psi 1
8 43555 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 2.62-3.50d 1
9 1206138 (000000-010999 ) Bracket, Pump 1
9 1221952 (011000- ) Bracket, Pump 1

10 09010 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 1
11 32490 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 1
12 1208433 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm10/Pm06 1
13 1015025 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.62id, 02ft, CIr 1
14 63810 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w 3
15 9016496 (000000-011669 ) Valve Kit, Replacement 36V Hi Flow 1
15 1075238 (011670- ) Walve, Water, Solenoid - 36V 1
16 1208434 (000000- ) Bracket, Mount, Sba Valve 1
17 09738 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss 4
18 07789 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Fing, M5 X 0.80 4
19 1208432 (000000- ) Manifold, Sba 1
20 20950 (000000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Bm06 1
21 1014976 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 08ft, CIr 1
22 9014344 (000000-010497 ) Hose Kit, Brush, Side [T17] 1
23 1227867 (000000- ) Inductor, Ferrite [Split Case, 407@1'00HZz] 1
T17 9020166 (12-2019) 3-23




OPTIONS

Fig. 12 - Scrubbing Side Brush Electrical Group

Side Scrub
Module

3-24 T17 9020166 (12-2016)



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

Part No.
9020230
06926
1202860
1210399
763114
222809
1210807
383726
1064184
397889

COWONDOAWN=

—_

Fig. 12 - Scrubbing Side Brush Electrical Group

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

—_— — — — — — — — — ~—

Description

Circuit Board Kit, Sba, Afmkt [T17]
Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 10, 4.8
Washer, Flat, 0.17b 0.31d .03, Nyl
Stand-Off, Circuitboard [0.25”]

Tie, Cable, 11.3l, 2.75d Max

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 29.81 .30w 9.0 Max D
Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip]
Circuitbreaker, 35.0a, Resetable
Circuitbreaker, 02.5a, Resetable
Switch, Rocker, Dpst, On / None / On

356475

Qty.

S a2 WA=

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

3-25




OPTIONS

Fig. 13 - Scrubbing Side Brush Wire Harness Group

"HLW GNHOS LHOIY t(1)713av]
E0LOA GNEs LHOIY 0L

7] EX]
£ Trn/e01]
2
T

Nv1/011]
NG/ TT
S| OREE

xz
roel
oot

2-83

(1) 738V
£-80 oL

Y01 ANV ET TIVL3A

(g ve )|
GLB,

E-83
(1)73av]
€-80 0L

-3av o
ONNOH9 #0L

teee (et
008 0%

[ 2] Nao/STT
[ xu9/801
NOT L1504 "ON J8Th

T12v GMEIS LHI(H 1)TEEY
HOLYNLOY 8NEDS LHOIH 0L

1E°5+1
osTt

o-s1
oz

*MS 8NHIS_3aIS
81387
‘NS GNHOS 3015 oL

TON _Idih

=3
008

[N a0y
cz2 ey

te s
osl

tercl

oal
T
T
T

[ De/so01]
| snd/co1]
RERVZIEH
["on S5ra]
T3V ON
SSANHVH NIV 501

[£]
2]
]
[sod]

(61
os

ast

=]
=]
1]
=gl

T=Ev1 oN
3NAoN
8405 3a1S DL

[eiec]
AN/ 1L
“ON_JHIN

W
TiR/80T
T

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

3-26



OPTIONS

Fig. 13 - Scrubbing Side Brush Wire Harness Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1072999 (000000- ) Harness, Ele [Side Scrub, T17] 1

T17 9020166 (5-2014) 3-27



OPTIONS

Fig. 14 - Sweeping Side Brush Drive Motor Group, Right Side

3-28 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

Fig. 14 - Sweeping Side Brush Drive Motor Group, Right Side

356479

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1212824 (000000- ) Motor, Ele, 36vdc 0.08hp 0068rpm Gear Rh 1
2 1207139 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Motor, Sba 1
3 11398 (000000- ) Pin, Roll, .250d X 2.00l, .250/.256 1
4 1040467 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems 4
5 1207412 (000000- ) Cover, Sidebrush, Sweeping 1
6 1020341 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 4
7 1017441 (000000- ) Plate, Adapter, Brush 1
8 87419 (000000- ) Brush, Disk, Swp, 19.0d, Pyp 1
9 1017802 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.66b 2.50d .19, Ss 1
10 02942 (000000- ) Pin, Hair, Cotter, 0.62d .120 Wir 1
11 1071085 (000000- ) Clip, Tie, 0.25d, Plstc 1
T17 9020166 (5-2014) 3-29




OPTIONS

Fig. 15 - Sweeping Side Brush Lift Group, Right Side

3-30 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

Fig. 15 - Sweeping Side Brush Lift Group, Right Side

356478

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1207330 (000000-010999 ) Housing WIdt, Sba, Rh 1
1 1225432 (011000- ) Housing WIdt, Sba, Rh 1
2 1071085 (000000- ) Clip, Tie, 0.25d, Plstc 3
3 369781 (000000- ) Pulley, Cable, 1.5d Nyl 1
4 222460 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 0.51 [430ss] 1
5 54400 (000000- ) Bracket, Angle, Keeper, Cable 1
6 1205013 (000000- ) Cable, Ss, .09d 10.35| .38eye/M6-1.0 1
7 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 10
8 09023 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, FI, Ss 1
9 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 5

10 1201500 (000000- ) Actuator, 36vdc, 2.75strk, 450Ib 1
11 57598 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 3.25I 2
12 44906 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.38d .093 Wir 2
13 08179 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .094 X 1.00 3
14 1204919 (000000-010999 ) Bracket WIdt, Pivot, Sba 1
14 1225423 (011000- ) Bracket WIdt, Pivot, Sba 1
15 09010 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 2
16 1204774 (000000- ) Cable, Ss, .09d 7.871 .50eye/.50eye 1
17 222516 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 0.3I [430ss] 2
18 49924 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 6.12 1
19 1209244 (000000- ) Spring, Compr, .980d 2.5l 1
20 386299 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 100, Ss 1
21 379829 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.50d .12, Stl, PI 1
22 1037346 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 9.8, Sems 3
23 1205016 (000000- ) Lever Widt, Adj, Sba 1
24 33930 (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 40, Ss 1
25 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 1
26 01847 (000000- )  Wheel, 01.6d 0.72w 0.21b 1
27 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss 1
28 1208858 (000000- ) Cover, Handle 1
29 81672 (000000- ) Spring, Cmpr, 0.37id X Flat Wir, 1.0l 1
30 49694 (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 50, Ss 1
31 1017218 (000000- )  Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 1
32 1204396 (000000- ) Bracket, Arm, Sba 1
33 59672 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 4.501 2
34 15047 (000000- ) Spring, Extn, 0.620d 0.08wir 03.0l 1
35 07785 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.00, Ss 2
T17 9020166 (12-2019) 3-31




OPTIONS

Fig. 16 - Sweeping Side Brush Drive Motor Group, Left Side

3-32 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

Part No.
1212823
1207559
11398

1040467
1207412
1020341
1017441
87419

1017802
02942

1071085

T 00O N UAWN =

—_ =

Fig. 16 - Sweeping Side Brush Drive Motor Group, Left Side

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

~— e Y S ~— ~— ~—

Description

Motor, Ele, 36vdc 0.08hp 0068rpm Gear Lh
Mount WIdt, Motor, Sba

Pin, Roll, .250d X 2.00l, .250/.256
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems
Cover, Sidebrush, Sweeping

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems
Plate, Adapter, Brush

Brush, Disk, Swp, 19.0d, Pyp

Washer, Flat, 0.66b 2.50d .19, Ss

Pin, Hair, Cotter, 0.62d .120 Wir

Clip, Tie, 0.25d, Plstc

356481

Qty.

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

3-33




OPTIONS

Fig. 17 - Sweeping Side Brush Lift Group, Left Side

3-34 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

Part No.
1207554
1225423
1071085
369781
222460
54400
1205013
01685
09023
08713
10 1201500
11 57598
12 44906
183 08179
14 1204919
14 1225425
15 09010
16 1204774
17 222516
18 49924
19 1209244
20 386299
21 379829
22 1037346
23 1205016
24 33930
25 01684
26 01847
27 08712
28 1208858
29 81672
30 49694
31 1017218
32 1204396
33 59672
34 15047
35 07785

=)
©CoNOORAWOWN = =

Fig. 17 - Sweeping Side Brush Lift Group, Left Side

Serial Number
(000000-010999
(011000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-010999
(011000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

— e e e v e v v e v v - e e e e e e e v e e e e e S e S S S~ ~—

Description

Housing Widt, Sba, Lh

Housing Widt, Sba, Lh

Clip, Tie, 0.25d, Plstc

Pulley, Cable, 1.5d Nyl

Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 0.5 [430ss]
Bracket, Angle, Keeper, Cable

Cable, Ss, .09d 10.35! .38eye/M6-1.0
Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, FI, Ss
Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
Actuator, 36vdc, 2.75strk, 450Ib

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 3.25I

Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.38d .093 Wir

Pin, Cotter, .094 X 1.00

Bracket Widt, Pivot, Sba

Bracket WIdt, Pivot, Sba

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss
Cable, Ss, .09d 7.871 .50eye/.50eye
Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 0.3 [430ss]
Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 6.12|

Spring, Compr, .980d 2.5l

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 100, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.50d .12, Stl, PI
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 9.8, Sems
Lever Widt, Adj, Sba

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 40, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
Wheel, 01.6d 0.72w 0.21b

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss
Cover, Handle

Spring, Cmpr, 0.37id X Flat Wir, 1.0l
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 50, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Bracket, Arm, Sba

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 4.50I

Spring, Extn, 0.620d 0.08wir 03.0I
Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.00, Ss

356482

Qty.

—_ WD = .

[ T S N T S R T T T e e S S & o I S S T A I 1 & I S U ' I L O I ) IS¢ N

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

3-35




OPTIONS

Fig. 18 - Sweeping Side Brush Electrical Group

3-36 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

Fig. 18 - Sweeping Side Brush Electrical Group

356480

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 9020229 (000000- ) Circuit Board Kit, H20, Afmkt [T17] 1
2 06926 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 10, 4.8 2
3 1202860 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.17b 0.31d .03, Nyl 2
4 1210399 (000000- ) Stand-Off, Circuitboard [0.25"] 4
5 383723 (000000- ) Circuitbreaker, 20.0a, Resetable 1
6 397889 (000000- ) Switch, Rocker, Dpst, On / None / On 1
T17 9020166 (5-2014) 3-37




OPTIONS

Fig. 19 - Sweeping Side Brush Wire Harness Group

@ =
MNERERR
Z[3[=lga kK]

2|

il Gl

ﬁﬁg
g
sé‘@
i
=0,
1
S
Be
.
Hit
5

—
—1
==

(]

*L0V d33MS L4371 2(1)738vV
HOLYNLOY d33NS 14371 0L

[t iHnes
[NOTLTSOd["ON SHIA|

3-38 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

Fig. 19 - Sweeping Side Brush Wire Harness Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1072992 (000000- ) Harness, Ele , [Side Sweep, T17] 1

T17 9020166 (5-2014) 3-39



OPTIONS

Fig. 20 - Pre-Sweep Hopper Cover Group

26

27

3-40 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

ONO O~ WN =

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

[ N I i S o o S i i S S N RN

Part No.
1209119
1207119
06927
19065
1211929
1209140
1207123
06927
02850
364614
33401
1017218
07786
07791
09010
01686
9020220
1207151
603268
1040467
1207041
1020341
1058477
1058451
1020341
1058901
49800
49697
1036892
1060784
9008182
06920
579211
222267
1210807
09007
08708
01684
1208394

Fig. 20 - Pre-Sweep Hopper Cover Group

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

— e e v - v v - e v - e v e e v v e v v e e e e e e e S S~ S~ ~—

Description

Bracket WIdt, Corner, Rh

Bracket, Latch, Rh

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, 4.8
Washer, Flat, 0.19b 0.44d .05, PI, 08
Plate Widt, Nut, M4

Bracket WIdt, Corner, Lh

Bracket, Latch, Lh

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, 4.8
Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI

Bumper, Rbr, 1.5d 0.63 0.31h

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 50, FI, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss

Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss

Nut, Hex, FIng, M8 X 1.25

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss
Cover, Preswp, Afmkt [T17]

Cover, Presweep (As Trimmed) [T17]
Hinge, .25pin .07 2.5w 16.0I, PI

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems
Bracket, Catch, Cover, Saftey Rod
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems
Gasket, .75, 03.94w 08.58I, Adh[Nitrile]
Plate WIdt, Screen, Hppr

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems
Gasket, Box, Filter

Latch W/ Keeper

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 10, Ss
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, 9.8, Sems
Bracket Widt, Mtg, Headlight

Light Assy, Pre-Sweep, Afmkt

Screw, Pan, Phl, M3 X 0.50 X 10, 4.8
Nut, Hex, Lock, M3 X 0.50, NI, Ss
Screw, Pan, Phl, 06-20 X 0.50, Fmg/Ab
Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip]

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI

Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss

Rod WiIdt, Safety, Hopper Cover

356465

Qty.

AN L WOOONNAERAN D L AN 20222 ABRANNMNOMNOMNMAEDR S 2NDOR 2

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

3-41




OPTIONS

Fig. 21 - Pre-Sweep Hopper and Vacuum Fan Group

T17 9020166 (12-2016)

3-42



OPTIONS

AV

A N 2 L N

> >
> J

> > > >

19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Part No.
9020219
1207550
9020255
1205547
1205550
09007
01684
08712
1205619
1037354
32491
08709
1023920
06935
41178
06549
23446
06927
02850
19064
9020256
1200149
1206774
10912
391434
01684
81719
1204954
1058695
1020341
09010
01685
1067452
09028
01686
1205593
1205550
1207269
1207484
09007
01684
08712
1205402
12317

Fig. 21 - Pre-Sweep Hopper and Vacuum Fan Group

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

e e e e - e e v e e v e e e e e e v e v v e e v e e v e e e e e S e e S S~ S

Description

Hopper, Preswp, Afmkt [T17]

Hopper, Pre-Sweep, Rm-Cptl, Trimmed
Skirt Kit, Hopper, Preswp, Afmkt [T17]
Skirt, Neo, .06, 04.88w 28.26I| 05/SI
Plate, Retainer, Skirt

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss
Angle, Mtg, Hopper

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 9.8, Sems
Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI

Handle, Door

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 25, 4.8
Washer, Flat, 0.25, Fendr

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI

Clip, Grip, Finger, 0.31-0.75d, Nk PI
Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, 4.8
Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI

Washer, Flat, 0.16b 0.38d .05, PI, 06
Vac Fan Kit, W/Seal [T17]

Fan, Vacuum, 6.6d, 036vdc, 1 Stage [Bpt]
Brush Kit, Motor, Fan

Seal, Rbr, Clsd, 0.375, 5.0d 2.5h
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 80, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
Tube, 0.38id 0.500d 02.21, Stl, PI
Filterbox WIdt, Presweep

Gasket, .75, 03.94w 04.92], Adh[Nitrile]
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss

Bag, Vacuum, Paper [1pick=1pkg(=10pc)]
Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss
Bracket WIdt, Mount

Plate, Retainer, Skirt

Skirt, Neo, .19, 03.62w 28.12| 05/SlI
Skirt, Neo, .06, 03.62w 28.12| 05/SI
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss
Frame WIdt, Brush, Pre-Sweep
Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 30, Ss

356466

Qty.

Ol = 4 a4 a4

—_
o

AL OOl 2 A NOR TN 2 2 WWWa 222N 22 AMAMNRADNBRNDO

T17 9020166 (12-2016)

3-43




OPTIONS

Fig. 22 - Pre-Sweep Brush Drive Group

3-44 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

Part No.
1205565
381502
382224
09767
32491
08713
07786
09023

9 1211399
10 28010
11 1055051
12 01516
13 18136
14 1063363
15 015183
16 09007
17 11329
18 397779
19 41185
20 00911
21 12269
22 09740
23 01686
24 41186
25 1054591
26 1053342
27 01684
28 08716
29 1054581
30 1014328
31 222818
32 9020257
33 1059308
34 361339
35 1209802
36 1037354
37 1208772
38 1009356
39 222260
40 08170
41 1207488
42 1207486
43 1207487
44 1036892
45 1211934
46 1052126

ONO O~ WN =

Fig. 22 - Pre-Sweep Brush Drive Group

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-

e - e v - e v v - v v - e v e e v v e v v e v v v e v e e e e e e e e S S~ S S~ ~—

Description

Arm Widt, Brush

Bearing, Split, 1.00b

Plate, Sppt

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 70, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, FI, Ss
Shaft, Drive, Pre-Sweep, Lrg Brg
Bearing, Ball, 0.62b 1.38d 0.43w
Spacer, Brg

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.59d, Basic
Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.62d, Basic
Housing WIdt, Brg, Pre-Sweep

Ring, Retaining, Int,

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, Ss
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, NI, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.28b 1.00d .06, Stl, Blk
Washer, Flat, Belleville, .25

Key, Sq, 0.19 X 0.19, 0.75I

Plug, Drive, Brush, Nyl

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss
Washer, Flat, Belleville, .31

Sheave, 07grv, 03.3pd 0.63b [Pj]
Motor, Ele, 36vdc 1750rpm 1.00hp 22.0a
Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, Ss
Sheave, 07grv, 1.22pd 0.55b [Pj]
Key, Sq, 05mm X 05mm, 25mml|
Screw, Set, Soc, 08-32 X 0.25, NI
Belt Kit, Preswp, Afmkt [T17]

Cover, Belt, Pre-Sweep

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Fmg
Bracket Widt, Adj, Actuator

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 9.8, Sems
Actuator, 36vdc, 2.08strk, 500Ilbs

Pin, Clevis, 10mmd X 040mml

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 2.25I

Pin, Cotter, .062 X 0.50

Skirt, Rbr, .12, 09.11w 16.611, 05/Hole
Plate, Retainer, Skirt, Rh, Curved
Plate, Retainer, Skirt, Rh, Straight
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, 9.8, Sems
Brush, Swp, 28I, Wedge, Pyp, Spl
Inductor, 12.7Mm [156 Imp At 25Mhz]

356467

Qty.

D Wo =

—_
N

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

3-45




OPTIONS

Fig. 23 - Pre-Sweep Brush Idler Group

3-46 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

356468
Fig. 23 - Pre-Sweep Brush Idler Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 48749 (000000- ) Bearing Assy, W/Shaft 1
A 1 15522 (000000- ) Shaft, Idler, Brush, Main 1
A 2 01516 (000000- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.59d, Basic 2
A 3 41360 (000000- ) Bearing, Ball, 0.59b 1.26d 0.35w[2seal] 2
A 4 41362 (000000- ) Housing, FIng, Brg 1
A 5 86773 (000000- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.59d, Basic 1
6 32408 (000000- ) Plate, Hold-Down 2
7 32720 (000000- ) Shield, Plug, Drive 1
8 392215 (000000- ) Spacer, Arm, Brush 2
9 1056189 (000000- ) Arm, Brush, Pre-Sweep, Idler, Lh 1
10 08708 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI 2
11 11329 (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, NI, Ss 1
12 41185 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .25 1
13 397779 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.28b 1.00d .06, Stl, Blk 1
14 00911 (000000- ) Key, Sq, 0.19 X 0.19, 0.75I 1
15 12269 (000000- ) Plug, Drive, Brush, Nyl 1
16 1040803 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 30mm, Ss 2
17 81884 (000000- ) Plate, Arm, Adj 1
18 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 1
19 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1
20 1054948 (000000- ) Knob Assy, Star, 3.21d 5ear M8 1
21 1207488 (000000- ) Skirt, Rbr, .12, 09.11w 16.611, 05/Hole 1
22 1207485 (000000- ) Plate, Retainer, Skirt, Lh 1
23 222470 (000000- ) Knob, Star, 1.50d 0.88I 3ear M8x1.25 Fem 3

T17 9020166 (5-2014) 3-47



OPTIONS

Fig. 24 - Pre-Sweep Side Brush Group

3-48 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

356469

Fig. 24 - Pre-Sweep Side Brush Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1205449 (000000- ) Tube WIdt, Arm, Brush, Side 1
2 1207045 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Brush, Adj, Lh 1
3 1207047 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Brush, Adj, Rh 1
4 1060394 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 80, FI, Ss 2
5 07786 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss 4
6 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 2
7 364614 (000000- ) Bumper, Rbr, 1.5d 0.63 0.31h 2
8 222470 (000000- ) Knob, Star, 1.50d 0.88I 3ear M8x1.25 Fem 2
9 09010 (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 4

10 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 4
11 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 4
12 1053815 (000000- ) Bushing, Flex, Ure 2
13 1060210 (000000- ) Housing Widt, Pivot 2
14 12317 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 30, Ss 4
15 01686 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss 4
16 1212823 (000000- ) Motor, Ele, 36vdc 0.08hp 0068rpm Gear Lh 1
17 11398 (000000- ) Pin, Roll, .250d X 2.00l, .250/.256 2
18 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 8
19 11329 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, NI, Ss 8
20 1212824 (000000- ) Motor, Ele, 36vdc 0.08hp 0068rpm Gear Rh 1
21 1211837 (000000- ) Marker, Corner 2
22 02942 (000000- ) Pin, Hair, Cotter, 0.62d .120 Wir 2
23 9020221 (000000- ) Cover, Motor, Preswp, Afmkt [T17] 2
24 1020341 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 8
25 1017441 (000000- ) Plate, Adapter, Brush 2
26 87419 (000000- ) Brush, Disk, Swp, 19.0d, Pyp 2
27 1017802 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.66b 2.50d .19, Ss 2
28 1213802 (000000- ) Inductor, Ferrite [spit Case, 220@100Hz] 2

T17 9020166 (5-2014) 3-49



OPTIONS

Fig. 25 - Pre-Sweep Electrical Group

3-50 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

Ref. Part No.
1 1210807
2 9020229
3 1210399
4 06926
5 1202860
6 1210969
7 06919
8 1064184
9 1208217
10 1207284
11 1064188
12 377084

Fig. 25 - Pre-Sweep Electrical Group

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

~_— — — — — — — — ~— ~— ~— ~—

Description

Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip]

Circuit Board Kit, H20, Afmkt [T17]
Stand-Off, Circuitboard [0.25”]

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 10, 4.8
Washer, Flat, 0.17b 0.31d .03, Nyl
Circuitbreaker, 50.0a, Resetable

Screw, Pan, Phl, M3 X 0.50 X 6, 4.8
Circuitbreaker, 02.5a, Resetable

Label, Opertnl, Console, Rh, W/Pre-Sweep
Switch, Rocker [Mom,Off, Mom, Dual Led]
Circuitbreaker, 15.0a, Resetable

Switch, Rocker, Prgrsv

356470

Qty.

- A g NN =N

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

3-51




Fig. 26 - Pre-Sweep Wire Harnesses Group

OPTIONS

AHO[QV3H LHOIY $73avT
LHOITAV3H LHOIY =01

[ 2] Xdo/eg]
x2 1] LlHm/68|
.W% NOTLTSOd[*ON 3H1M]

HSNYG L4371 = (1)73av1
HSNY8 301S L4371 :0L

HSMME LHOTY & (1)738V1
HSMHE 301S LHOIW :0L M

LHOITAOVaH L1437 :(1)713av]
1H917aQV3H L4377 s0L NVd QVA 1(1)738v7
teel NV NNNOVA 0L

| 32— g
5 @5 O

kh teest
N oos

9L *E1 T1vi3a n

5221

- 00 15°621
0sL

tgror1
52

NOTLISOd| ON 351N

HSNYB NIVN (1) 38V
HSNYE NIVAN :OL

3SVE JF3NS3Hd 201

HO1VYNLJV d33IMS s13aVT
HO1VNLIV d33MS :0L

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

3-52




OPTIONS

Fig. 26 - Pre-Sweep Wire Harnesses Group

3GV ON
SSINYVH dIIMS-d 0L

8| X18/0E1
L] \/eL

40,/68|

1] Nd/ 18]
“SOd| "ON 34[M)

[SOd["ON 3uTA]

138V ON
SS3NGVH d33NS-3Wd 0L

n
g8
3
2y
48
3

O
o‘@ :

[
8
e
~
8
3

B

I

*AS d33MS_30IS
2330y 5)
‘AS d33MS 3018 0L .

i Y
/Nm— a1vi3a

3-53

T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

Fig. 26 - Pre-Sweep Wire Harnesses Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1073054 (000000- ) Harness, Ele [Presweep, Head, T17] 1
2 1073042 (000000- ) Harness, Ele [Presweep, Base, T17] 1

3-54 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

T17 9020166 (5-2014) 3-55



OPTIONS

Fig. 27 - Auto Fill Group

3-56 T17 9020166 (4-2016)



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

Part No.
41410
1220430
01685
08713
11399
79497
63244-2
365096
9 18595
10 24105
11 1208043
12 01684
13 11329
14 1045034
15 63810
16 375321
17 01316
18 33295
19 1005218
20 10575
21 57379
22 1214095
23 17521
24 86508
25 1207777
26 86508
27 1210841
28 69784

ONO O~ WN =

Serial Number
(000000-
(011000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(013000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(011000-
(011000-
(011000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999

Fig. 27 - Auto Fill Group

— v v v e v e e e e e S~ S S~ ~—

Description

Valve, Water, Solenoid, 36vdc Pf08/Pf08
Bracket, Mtg, Ftg, Auto Fill

Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.81-1.50d, .50w
Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Pf08/Pf08/Pf08
Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pm08

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm16/Pf12/Bm16, Br
Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm16/Pm12

Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Bm12/Qf08

Bracket, Mtg, Fitting, Qdc

Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, NI, Ss
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir, 0.75id, 08ft, Clr
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w
Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm08/Garden Hose
Washer, Flat, 0.66b 1.00d .12, Rbr
Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Pf08

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm08/Pm12, Nyl
Fitting, Plstc, E45, Pf12/Pf12

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm16/Pm12

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir,1.00 Id, 03ft, Clr
Fitting, Pipe, Plug, Pm08, Sq Head
Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm08/Pm08

Bracket, Mtg, Ftg, Auto Fill

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm08/Pm08

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm16/Pf8

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm12/Pm12 Close

356494

Qty.

B e T @ & T S S s T S S S T T T N ) N LS T \ O IEE ST U | TGP U N © o B 1O T L& TIPS

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

3-57




OPTIONS

Fig. 28 - ES Auto Fill Group

3-58 T17 9020166 (4-2016)



OPTIONS

356497
Fig. 28 - ES Auto Fill Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 41410 (000000- ) Valve, Water, Solenoid, 36vdc Pf08/Pf08 1
2 1220430 (011000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Ftg, Auto Fill 1
3 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 2
4 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2
5 11399 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.81-1.50d, .50w 8
6 79497 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Pf08/Pf08/Pf08 1
7 63244-2 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pm08 1
8 365096 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm16/Pf12/Bm16, Br 1
9 18595 (011000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm16/Pm12 2

10 24105 (000000- ) Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Bm12/Qf08 1
11 1208043 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Fitting, Qdc 1
12 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 2
13 11329 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, NI, Ss 2
14 1045034 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir, 0.75id, 08ft, Clr 2
15 63810 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w 4
16 375321 (000000- )  Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm08/Garden Hose 1
17 01316 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.66b 1.00d .12, Rbr 1
18 33295 (000000- ) Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Pf08 1
19 1005218 (011000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm08/Pm12, Nyl 1
20 10575 (011000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E45, Pf12/Pf12 1
21 57379 (011000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm16/Pm12 1
22 1214095 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir,1.00 Id, 03ft, Cir 3
23 86508 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm08/Pm08 2
24 14877 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pm12 1
25 78398 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm12/Pm08, Nyl 1
26 385685 (000000- ) Sensor, Level, Lig, 14vdc 01a .62-11 1
27 1019285 (000000- ) Bracket, Protector, Float Switch 1
28 1208733 (000000- ) Filter, Soltn, 080mesh, Pm12 3.2s 17.5I 1
29 1207777 (000000-010999 ) Bracket, Mtg, Ftg, Auto Fill 1
30 86508 (000000-010999 ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm08/Pm08 1
31 69784 (000000-010999 ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm12/Pm12 Close 1
32 1210841 (000000-010999 ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm16/Pf8 1

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 3-59



OPTIONS

Fig. 29 - ES Pump Group

3-60 T17 9020166 (6-2015)



OPTIONS

Fig. 29 - ES Pump Group

356495

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1057978 (000000- ) Pump, Soltn, 36vdc, Impeller 1
2 1207659 (000000- ) Bracket Weldmt, Mtg, Pump 1
3 24196 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 20, Ss 4
4 01683 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 4
5 09739 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 4
6 09011 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 2
7 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 2
8 73468 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm10/Pm12 2
9 71628 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm10/Pm12 [Nylon] 1
v 10 9014338 (000000- ) Valve Kit, Check, Es [T17] 1
A 11 78840 (000000- ) Valve, Check, Pump, Water 1
A 12 73342 (000000- ) Gasket, .25 1.88d 1.0id [Poron] 1
A 13 78841 (000000- ) Flapper, Valve, Pump, Water 1
A 14 1217187 (000000- ) Flap, Resistor, Check Valve 1
15 1015032 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.62id, 08ft, Cir 1
16 54333 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 4
17 386652 (000000- ) Strainer, Soltn, 20mesh, Cyl, 3.5d 09.5I 1
18 05134 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pf12/Pf12 1
19 14877 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pm12 2
20 1006410 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.75id, 03ft, Cir 1
21 63810 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w 2
22 1061954 (000000- ) Bracket, Strainer, Pump, Es 1
23 09007 (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, Ss 1
24 76426 (000000- ) Washer, Sealing, 0.28b 0.75d Ss, Neo 1
25 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss 1
26 385685 (000000- ) Sensor, Level, Lig, 14vdc 01a .62-11 1
27 1019285 (000000- ) Bracket, Protector, Float Switch 1
28 377349 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Pf12/Pf12, Bh 1
T17 9020166 (6-2015) 3-61




OPTIONS

Fig. 30 - ES / Severe Environment / Detergent Metering Group

Severe Environment/
Detergent Metering
Group only

3-62 T17 9020166 (4-2020)



OPTIONS

356496

Fig. 30 - ES / Severe Environment / Detergent Metering Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 9020258 (000000- ) Tank Kit, Detergent, Afmkt [T17] 1
1 9020288 (000000- ) Tank Kit, Detergent, Tj Afmkt [T17] (Japan Only) 1
2 1208732 (000000- ) Plate, Mtg, Tank, Detergent 1
3 1207750 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Tank, Detergent 1
4 12273 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, NI, Ss 3
5 09011 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 1
6 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 4
7 1011885 (000000- ) Cap, Tank 1
8 1213317 (000000-010999 ) Bracket Widt, Pump 1
8 1225439 (011000- ) Bracket Widt, Pump 1
9 386364 (000000- ) Pump, Detgt, 36vdc (See Breakdowns) 1

10 24265 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, Ss 2
11 01683 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 2
12 33932 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss 2
13 09010 (000000-010999 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 2
14 32490 (000000-010999 ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 4
15 08713 (000000-010999 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2
16 1014981 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 20ft, CIr 1
17 1005630 (000000- )  Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm06, Nyl 1
18 20951 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Bm06 1
19 20944 (000000- ) Grommet, Pye, 0.37id, F/1.5h, .13 Matl 1
20 20950 (000000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Bm06 1
21 20952 (000000- ) Screen, Pump 1
22 1210807 (000000- ) Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip] 2
23 1071085 (000000- ) Clip, Tie, 0.25d, Plstc 4
24 130773 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.0l, .14w, 3.0 Max. D 6
25 43844 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w 4
26 1207284 (000000- ) Switch, Rocker [Mom,Off, Mom, Dual Led] 1
(Only on Severe Environment Group)
27 09011 (011000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 2
28 32490 (011000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 2

T17 9020166 (4-2020) 3-63



OPTIONS

Fig. 31 - ec-H20 Solution Pump Group

Cylindrical ™\
Scrub Head ) s R Disk

~ \\ Scrub Head

3-64 T17 9020166 (1-2015)



OPTIONS

356498
Fig. 31 - ec-H20 Solution Pump Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1212443 (000000- ) Bracket Widt, Mgt [T17 Ec-H20] 1
2 1020341 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 2
3 9020260 (000000- ) Ec-H20 Module Kit, Afmkt [T17] (See Breakdowns) 1
4 1040467 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems 4
5 57248 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm04, Nyl 2
6 1059231 (000000- ) Fitting, Stl, Pm04/Pm02/Pm04/Pm02, Spcl 1
7 150208 (000000- ) Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm02, Plug [Skhd] 1
8 09738 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss 2
9 01683 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 2

10 1055254 (000000- ) Switch, Press, 25 Psi, Pm02 1
11 43844 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w 15
12 1014974 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 02ft, Clr 2
13 1203814 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06, Cplg, Male 1
14 1203454 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06, Cplg, Fem 1
15 1015455 (000000- ) Valve, Check, 0005psi Bm06/Bm06 1
16 1203996 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm05, Cplg, Fem 1
17 1204024 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm04 Cplg Male 1
18 1204338 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04, Cplg, Male 1
19 1011522 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.25Id, 03Ft 1
20 1067526 (000000- ) Fastener, 8.0l [Hook And Loop] 1
21 09200 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss 1
22 01683 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 1
23 09739 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 1
24 1206138 (000000-010999 ) Bracket, Pump 1
24 1221952 (011000- ) Bracket, Pump 1
25 09010 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 1
26 32490 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 1
27 43555 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, , 0.25-0.62D, .31W 1
28 1200328 (000000- ) Pump, Soltn, Ele, 36vdc, 60psi 1
29 1005630 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm06, Nyl 2
30 1064184 (000000- ) Circuitbreaker, 02.5a, Resetable 2
31 150538 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Pm06 1
32 1014976 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 08ft, CIr 1
33 1014949 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.25id, 08ft, Clr 1
34 1039557 (000000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04/BmO06 1
35 1040868 (000000- ) Capacitor, Plug [.01 Uf, 200v] 1
36 1062403 (000000- ) Fitting, Brs, Snubber, Pm02/Pf02 1

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 3-65



OPTIONS

Fig. 32 - ec-H20 solution Supply Group, Side Brush

Cylindrical R Disk
Scrub Head <2 Scrub Head
N

3-66 T17 9020166 (4-2016)



OPTIONS

356499
Fig. 32 - ec-H20 solution Supply Group, Side Brush

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1028581 (000000- ) Valve, Water, Solenoid, 36vdc 6.0mm Pf04 1
2 09738 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss 2
3 01683 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 2
4 1011170 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm04/Pm04, Nyl 1
5 43844 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w 17
6 1014949 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.25Id, 08Ft 1
7 1200467 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Rst 1
8 1204338 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04, Cplg, Male 2
9 1203454 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06, Cplg, Fem 1

10 1206303 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Pf04/Pf04/Pf04 1
11 1052010 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm04/Pm04 1
12 1011170 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm04/Pm04, Nyl 1
13 1011409 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.25Id, 01Ft 1
14 1201441 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Rst, Main Head 1
15 1002898 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04, Cplg,Fem[Tco] 1
16 1203996 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm05, Cplg, Fem 1
17 1002899 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm04, Cplg,Mal[Tco] 1
18 1005630 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm06, Nyl 2
19 1039557 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04/Bm06 1
20 1006400 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 03ft, Clr 1
21 87173 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm06/Bm06/Bm06 1
22 1011411 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.25Id, 03Ft 1

T17 9020166 (5-2014) 3-67



Fig. 33 - ec-H20 Wire Harness Group

OPTIONS

TO: MAIN HARNESS
EC-H20 CONNECTOR.
NO LABEL.

[WIRE NO. POS.

46/BLU
52/BRN
CAN-/GRN
DETAIL 46 DETAIL 13 CANTAYEL
S0/TAN E
13/BLK 6

W
[46A/BLU
H 46B/BLU

TO: ECHO PRESSURE SWITCH. DETAIL 46. W\ DETAIL 13. |er\

LABEL(1)s PRESS. SW.

e =
I ®

TOs ECHO MODULE
NO LABEL

Qty.

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

Description
Harness, Ele [Ec-H20, T12]

)

Serial Number

(000000-

Part No.
1069671

1

Ref.

3-68



OPTIONS

T17 9020166 (5-2014) 3-69



OPTIONS

Fig. 34 - Spray Nozzle Group

3-70 T17 9020166 (3-2019)



OPTIONS

356493
Fig. 34 - Spray Nozzle Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1054178 (000000-012999 ) Pump, Soltn, Ele, 36vdc, 45psi 1
2 1056982 (000000- ) Diode, Ele, Plug 1
3 1207774 (000000-012999 ) Bracket Widt, Pump, Spray Hose 1
4 12316 (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 25, Ss 4
5 01683 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 4
6 09739 (000000-012999 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 4
7 1037346 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 9.8, Sems 2
8 1064188 (000000- ) Circuitbreaker, 15.0a, Resetable 1
9 398500 (000000- ) Switch, Rocker, Dpdt, On / None / On 1

10 64778 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm06 1
11 1011837 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 12ft, CIr 1
12 54333 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 7
13 130773 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.0l, .14w, 3.0 Max. D 2
14 63987-1 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Bm08 1
15 1206482 (000000- ) Plate Widt, Mtg, Hose-Reel [T17] 1
16 1020341 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 3
17 1206456 (000000- ) Reel Assy, Hose, Large 1
18 1203947 (000000- )  Washer, Retainer, Spring 1
19 1201393 (000000- ) Pawl, Ratchet 1
20 08709 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 1
21 1056719 (000000- ) Bolt, Shid, .41d X 0.35, M8 X 1.25 1
22 1201423 (000000- ) Spring, Torsion, Hose Reel 1
23 24584 (000000- ) Fitting, Brs, E90, Pf06/Pm06, Spcl 1
24 1060128 (000000- )  Fitting, Brs, E90, Bm06/Pm06, Short 1
25 33584 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.63d X 0.50w, 1hole 1
26 06943 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 8.8 1
27 08708 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI 1
28 1057816 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 1.00b 1.13d 1.750I, Fgl 1
29 1057814 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, Plstc 1.02b 1.38d 1
30 32598 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 1.02b 1.75d .12, Stl 1
31 09005 (000000- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 1.00d, Basic 1
32 1066919 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 50.0b 110.0d 0.79w 1
33 1200394 (000000- ) Fitting, Swivel, Str, Pf06/Pm06, Brs 1
34 47388 (000000- ) Fitting, Brs, E90, Em08/Pm06 1
35 9020252 (000000- ) Hose Kit, Spray, Afmkt [T17] 1
36 1060428 (000000- ) Fitting, Stl, Str, Bm06/Pm06, Swivel 1
37 1027976 (000000- ) Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf06/Pm12 1
38 769785 (000000- ) Nozzle, Spray, Gun 1
39 1242823 (013000- ) Pump, Soltn, Ele, 36vdc, 45psi 1
40 1244427 (013000- ) Bracket Widt, Pump 1

T17 9020166 (3-2019) 3-71



OPTIONS

Fig. 35 - Vacuum Wand Kit

T17 9020166 (6-2015)

3-72



OPTIONS

Fig. 35 - Vacuum Wand Kit

356500

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9020080 (000000- ) Vac Wand Kit, Gi [T17] 1
A 1 1207911 (000000- ) Tray, Vac Wand 1
A 2 1211150 (000000- ) Knob, Star, 4
A 3 397779 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.28b 1.00d .06, Stl, Blk 4
A 4 1060440 (000000- ) Squeegee, Hand 1
A 5 1060691 (000000- ) Plug, Adapter, Port 1
A 6 1061356 (000000- ) Retainer, Blade, Sqge, 14.2I (1 set = 2 blades) 1
A 7 1061570 (000000- ) Bearing, Ball, 0.24b 0.51d 0.20w [2seal] 2
A 8 1061571 (000000- ) Pin, Axle, Brg 2
A 9 1022671 (000000- ) Housing, Sqge, Holder, Wheel, F/609648 2
AV 10 9008155 (000000- ) Handle Kit, Wand, Afmkt 1
Aa 11 1062659 (000000- ) Label, Opertnl, Vacuum Wand Handle 1
A 12 1060708 (000000- ) Adapter, Swivel, 1.75, Abs 1
A 13 1060718 (000000- ) Nut, Compression, 2.25-12, Abs 1
A 14 1060720 (000000- ) Ring, Compression 1
A 15 1200642 (000000- ) Hose Assy, Sqge, W/2cuff 1
A 16 1014295 (000000- ) Clip, Grip, Hose, 0.75 - 1.12, Sil, Blk, Vyl 2
A 17 1207517 (000000- ) Cuff, Adapter, 1.75 X 2.50, Pvc 1
A 18 1213513 (000000- ) Rivet, Blind, .156D X 1.07 X .31D, Alm 6
A 19 1213799 (000000- ) Mess Assy, Cloth 1
T17 9020166 (6-2015) 3-73




OPTIONS

Fig. 36 - Squeegee Guard Group

3-74 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

Part No.
1207961
1207902
1208109
1024977
369359
57702
1208053
69972

9 140045
10 06965
11 21196
12 32492
13 41430
14 06943
15 32483
16 08708

O~NOO O~ WN =

Fig. 36 - Squeegee Guard Group

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

—_— o~ — — — — — — — — — — ~— ~— ~— ~—

Description

Bracket, Bumper, Lh, Squeegee [T17]
Bracket, Bumper, Rh, Squeegee [T17]
Tube, Guard

Bumper, Ure, 1.50d 1.25I

Pin, Hitch, .375d X 3.12l, PI

Cable, Glv .06d 012.01 .26eye /.26eye
Plate, Doubler

Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 10.9
Washer, Flat, 0.51b 1.25d .06, Ss
Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 80, 8.8
Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 0.88, G5
Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std

Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI

356488

Qty.

A A A NONNNADBRN N2 2

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

3-75




OPTIONS

Fig. 37 - Positive Solution Control Drain Group

3-76 T17 9020166 (4-2016)



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

Part No.
1213186
1212006
1213118
1213182
1211963
22297

1201434
1213392
9 1213206
10 1214326
11 12333

12 01685

13 08713

14 1212366
15 1213362
16 1074075

ONOO O~ WN =

Fig. 37 - Positive Solution Control Drain Group

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

—_— — — — — — — — — — — — ~— ~— ~— ~—

Description

Valve, Ball, Drain, 2.00id, Rh

Bracket, Mtg, Valve, Drain

Support, Valve, Drain

Clamp, Valve, U-Bolt

Cuff, Hose, 5.0/ 2.0 Id

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.56-2.50d, .50w
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 4.63-5.50, 0.5w
Fitting, Coupler, Hose, Shank, Fem

Hose Assy, W/1 Cuff, 2.0 Id 120.0 L
Rework, Dust Cap, Valve, Drain

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss, NI
Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss

Handle, Valve

Grip, Handle, Valve

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.25H, 1.00D 0.6L, Nyl

356595

Qty.

—_ = A NON = = ad d AN

T17 9020166 (4-2016)

3-77




OPTIONS

Fig. 38 - Telemetry Group

30
25

3-78 T17 9020166 (4-2016)



OPTIONS

19

20
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

=)
©Co~NOO RN = =

Part No.
1069467
1070541
1207701
24199
01683
06549
01684
08712
1070324
1070402
140916
1040467
08712
1069580
1070757
06927
07514
611221
1073059
9009990
1073077
1074600
1073078
1074601
1071085
763114
32483
33930
09570
09740
24199
01683
06549
1070658
1210807

Serial Number
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-010999
(011000-
(000000-010999
(011000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(000000-010999
(011000-
(011000-

Fig. 38 - Telemetry Group

— o e e e e e e e v e v v e e v e e e e e e e e e S S N S S N S S ~—

Description

Controlbox Assy, Telem [Int]
Controlbox Assy, Telem [Canada]
Bracket Widt, Mtg, Telem

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 16, Ss
Washer, Flat, 10, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI
Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss
Antenna, Telem, 110 In [Gprs]

Angle, Mtg, Antenna, Telem

Clamp, Cable, Nyl, 0.62d, Nat
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems
Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss
Label, Opertnl, Telem [Fcc/lc]

Shunt, 050mv 400a

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, 4.8
Washer, Lock, Int, 10, Ss

Boot, Terminal, Battery, 25.4mm, Blk
Harness, Ele [Telemetry, T17]

Fuse, 002a, 250vdc, Cartridge
Cable, Battery, 1/0ga [Telem, T17]
Cable, Battery, 2/0ga [M17, Telem]
Cable, 1/0ga 48.21 BIK[M9 Ring/.25 Ring]

Cable, 2/0ga 61.0LI BIK[M6 Ring/M9 Ring]

Clip, Tie, 0.25d, Plstc

Tie, Cable, 11.3l, 2.75d Max
Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 40, Ss
Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.90d X 0.62w, 1hole
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 16, Ss
Washer, Flat, 10, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI
Antenna, Telem, 187 In [Gprs]
Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip]

356510

Qty.

N = MNDPANDNWWMNMNDN = = 2 a4 L 2NN =2 =2 2NN WWW— ==

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

3-79




OPTIONS

Fig. 39 - Battery Slide Out Group

T17 9020166 (3-2019)

3-80



OPTIONS

356483

Fig. 39 - Battery Slide Out Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1207912 (000000-010999 ) Tray WIdt, Ro Battery, [T17] 1
1 1225437 (011000-012999 ) Tray WIdt, Ro Battery, [T17] 1
1 1241249 (013000- ) Tray WiIdt, R/O, Battery 1
2 1208527 (000000- ) Plate, Plstc, Bat Rollout 3
3 79506 (000000- ) Screw, Flt, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 9
4 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 9
5 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 9
6 369415 (000000- ) Bearing, Needle, 0.25b 0.88d 0.50w 6
7 58979 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 55, FI, Ss 3
8 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss 3
9 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 6

10 1209368 (000000- ) Plate, Guide, Battery Rollout [T17] 1
11 39349 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae 4
12 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss (Large Battery) 4
13 1037354 (000000-010999 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 9.8, Sems 6
13 1037355 (011000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 9.8, Sems 6
14 1210673 (000000- ) Switch, Limit, N.C. [Cpi, Spst, 280 Mp] 1
15 09120 (000000- ) Screw, Flt, Soc, M5 X 0.80 X 16, 10.9 2
16 06549 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI 2
17 1208673 (000000-012999 ) Plate, Door, Battery Rollout [T17] 1
17 1241253 (013000- ) Plate, Door, Battery Rollout [T17/M17] 1
18 1037355 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 9.8, Sems (Small Battery) 6

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 3-81



OPTIONS

Fig. 40 - Battery and Charger Group, 510AH / 625AH

o
Al
o
9
=
[(e]
©

£

A S

o ~

g ~

Q

®)

O

LLI

Q

c

(@]

=z

I=

.9

a

£

Q

&)

O

LLI

©)
(3]
P
(3}




OPTIONS

Fig. 40 - Battery and Charger Group, 510AH / 625AH

356508

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 1 1244404 (000000- ) Battery, Wet, 36Vdc, 510Ah 1
A 2 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 1 1248312 (000000- ) Battery, Wet, 36Vdc, 625Ah (China Only) 1
A 2 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 3 1244412 (000000- ) Battery, Wet, 36vdc, 510ah [W/Watering] 1
A 4 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1

5 1213281 (000000- ) Kit, Hose, Watering, Battery, 20ft 1

6 1206951 (000000- ) Bracket, Front, Battery 1

7 1037354 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 9.8 Sems 2
v 8 1207934 (000000- ) Charger, 36vdc/80a, 200-240vac 3ph 1
A 9 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 10 1207933 (000000- ) Charger, 36vdc/80a, 200-240vac 1ph 1
A 11 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 12 1227937 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc/144A, 208/240Vac, 1Ph 1
A 13 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 14 1227938 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc/160A, 208/240Vac, 3Ph 1
A 15 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 14 9016099 (000000- ) Charger Kit, 480Vac/400Vac [Convert] 1
A 15 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 14 1228060 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc/a60A, 600Vac, 3Ph 1
A 15 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
T17 9020166 (4-2020) 3-83




OPTIONS

Fig. 41 - Battery and Charger Group, 750AH / 775AH

o
Al
o
9
=
[(e]
©

£

A S

o ~

g ~

Q

®)

O

LLI

Q

c

(@]

=z

I=

.9

a

£

Q

&)

O

LLI

©)
<
P
(3}




OPTIONS

356508

Fig. 41 - Battery and Charger Group, 750AH / 775AH

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 1 1244405 (000000- ) Battery, Wet, 36Vdc, 750Ah 1
A 2 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 1 1248313 (000000- ) Battery, Wet, 36Vdc, 775Ah (China Only) 1
A 2 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 3 1244413 (000000- ) Battery, Wet, 36vdc, 750ah [W/Watering] 1
A 4 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1

5 1213281 (000000- ) Kit, Hose, Watering, Battery, 20ft 1

6 1206951 (000000- ) Bracket, Front, Battery 1

7 1037354 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 9.8 Sems 2
v 8 1212158 (000000- ) Charger, 36vdc/100a, 200-240vac 3ph 1
A 9 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 8 1207936 (000000- ) Charger, 36vdc/120a, 480vac 3ph 1
A 9 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 8 1207935 (000000- ) Charger, 36vdc/120a, 380-415vac 3ph (International Only) 1
A 9 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 10 9020652 (000000- ) Charger Kit, 36vdc/80a, 200-240vac 1ph 1

(International Only)

A 11 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 12 1227937 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc/144A, 208/240Vac, 1Ph 1
A 13 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 14 1227938 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc/160A, 208/240Vac, 3Ph 1
A 15 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 14 9016099 (000000- ) Charger Kit, 480Vac/400Vac [Convert] 1
A 15 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 14 1228060 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc/a60A, 600Vac, 3Ph 1
A 15 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1

T17 9020166 (4-2020) 3-85



OPTIONS

Fig. 42 - Battery and Charger Group, 930AH

<
o
9
=
[(e]
©

£

A S

o N~

= ~

Q

®)

O

LLI

Q

c

(@]

=z

i<

.9

a

£

Q

&)

O

LLI

©)
[{e]
P
™




OPTIONS

Fig. 42 - Battery and Charger Group, 930AH

356508

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 1 1210313 (000000- ) Battery, Wet, 36Vdc, 930Ah 1
A 2 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 3 1210316 (000000- ) Battery, Wet, 36vdc, 930ah [W/Watering] 1
A 4 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1

5 1213281 (000000- ) Kit, Hose, Watering, Battery, 20ft 1

6 1206951 (000000- ) Bracket, Front, Battery 1

7 1037354 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 9.8 Sems 2
\ 8 1212158 (000000- ) Charger, 36vdc/100a, 200-240vac 3ph 1
A 9 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 8 1207936 (000000- ) Charger, 36vdc/120a, 480vac 3ph 1
A 9 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 8 1207935 (000000- ) Charger, 36vdc/120a, 380-415vac 3ph (International Only) 1
A 9 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 10 9020652 (000000- ) Charger Kit, 36vdc/80a, 200-240vac 1ph 1

(International Only)

A 11 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 12 1227937 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc/144A, 208/240Vac, 1Ph 1
A 13 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 14 1227938 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc/160A, 208/240Vac, 3Ph 1
A 15 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 14 9016099 (000000- ) Charger Kit, 480Vac/400Vac [Convert] 1
A 15 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 14 1228060 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc/a60A, 600Vac, 3Ph 1
A 15 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
T17 9020166 (4-2017) 3-87




OPTIONS

Fig. 43 - Battery and Charger Group, 930AH, Opportunity Charging

T17 9020166 (3-2019)

3-88



OPTIONS

356657
Fig. 43 - Battery and Charger Group, 930AH, Opportunity Charging

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 1225538 (000000- ) Battery, Wet, 36Vdc, 930Ah [Spw/Wi-Iq] 1
A 2 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
3 1213281 (000000- ) Kit, Hose, Watering, Battery, 20ft 1
4 1206951 (000000- ) Bracket, Front, Battery 1
5 1037354 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 9.8 Sems 2
v 6 1219396 (000000- ) Charger, 36 Vdc/240A, 480Vac [Opportunity] 1
A 7 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
v 6 1225535 (000000- ) Charger, 36 Vdc 195A 400Vac [Opportunity] - (China Only) 1
A 7 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1

T17 9020166 (NIL) 3-89



OPTIONS

Fig. 44 - Battery Group Lithium-lon, 36V, 18.4Kwh

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

3-90



OPTIONS

356963

Fig. 44 - Battery Group Lithium-lon, 36V, 18.4Kwh

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9019654  (000000- ) Battery Kit, Li-lon, 36v, 18.4kwh [UI] 1
A 1 1240228  (000000- ) Controller, Battery, Li-lon, 36vdc [Bms] 1
A 2 06952* (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 90, 8.8 4
A 3 32490* (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 4
A 4 (07788" (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M12 X 1.75, Ss 4
A 5 1246706*  (000000- ) Washer,Belleville,0.505b 1.00d 0.091h,Ss 4
A 6 1238011~ (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Base, Battery, Disconnect 1
AV 7 1242409*  (000000- ) Cable Assy, Battery 4/0ga [T17, M17] 1
AA 8 22892 (000000- ) Connector, Anderson, 175a, Gray 1
A 9 1243816*  (000000- ) Bracket, Connector, Anderson 1
A 10 58979* (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 55, FI, Ss 2
A 11 32490* (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 4
A 12 1243817*  (000000- ) Bracket, Switch, Anderson 1
A 13 11329* (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, NI, Ss 2
A 14 1247115  (000000- ) Switch [Proximity, Reed, W/Molex] 1
A 15 1243843 (000000- ) Screw, Flt, Phl, 04-40, Cs, Brass 1
A 16 01711* (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, #04-40, 2 1
A 17 1242382*  (000000- ) Cover, Bms, 36v 1
A 18 1034731  (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Sems, Ss 2
A 19 1247763  (000000- ) Label [Anti-Tamper] 10
20 1238009 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Battery, Disconnect 1
21 1243574 (000000- ) Plate, Connector, Anderson, Switch 1
22 33930 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 40, Ss 2
23 32490 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 2
24 07790 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Fing, M6 X 1.00 2
25 1037355 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 9.8, Sems 4
26 1052123 (000000- ) Inductor, 18mmid [225 Imp At 25mhz] 2
27 763115 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, 6.0l, 1.25d Max 3
28 1238981 (000000- ) Harness, Cntrl, Battery [M17, T17] 1
29 1247200 (000000- ) Sleeve, Nyl, 1.35id 25.01 [Asb19] 1
30 763114 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, 11.3l, 2.75d Max 10

* Requires Tennant True service or an authorized Tennant service provider.

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 3-91



OPTIONS

Fig. 45 - Battery Group Lithium-lon, 36V, 38.8Kwh

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

3-92



OPTIONS

356963

Fig. 45 - Battery Group Lithium-lon, 36V, 38.8Kwh

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9019655  (000000- ) Battery Kit, Li-lon, 36v, 38.8kwh [UI] 1
A 1 1240228  (000000- ) Controller, Battery, Li-lon, 36vdc [Bms] 1
A 2 06952* (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 90, 8.8 4
A 3 32490* (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 4
A 4 (07788" (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M12 X 1.75, Ss 4
A 5 1246706*  (000000- ) Washer,Belleville,0.505b 1.00d 0.091h,Ss 4
A 6 1238011~ (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Base, Battery, Disconnect 1
AV 7 1242409*  (000000- ) Cable Assy, Battery 4/0ga [T17, M17] 1
AA 8 22892 (000000- ) Connector, Anderson, 175a, Gray 1
A 9 1243816*  (000000- ) Bracket, Connector, Anderson 1
A 10 58979* (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 55, FI, Ss 2
A 11 32490* (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 4
A 12 1243817*  (000000- ) Bracket, Switch, Anderson 1
A 13 11329* (000000- )  Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, NI, Ss 2
A 14 1247115  (000000- ) Switch [Proximity, Reed, W/Molex] 1
A 15 1243843 (000000- ) Screw, Flt, Phl, 04-40, Cs, Brass 1
A 16 01711* (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, #04-40, 2 1
A 17 1242382*  (000000- ) Cover, Bms, 36v 1
A 18 1034731  (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Sems, Ss 2
A 19 1247763  (000000- ) Label [Anti-Tamper] 10
20 1238009 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Battery, Disconnect 1
21 1243574 (000000- ) Plate, Connector, Anderson, Switch 1
22 33930 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 40, Ss 2
23 32490 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 2
24 07790 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Fing, M6 X 1.00 2
25 1037355 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 9.8, Sems 4
26 1052123 (000000- ) Inductor, 18mmid [225 Imp At 25mhz] 2
27 763115 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, 6.0l, 1.25d Max 3
28 1238981 (000000- ) Harness, Cntrl, Battery [M17, T17] 1
29 1247200 (000000- ) Sleeve, Nyl, 1.35id 25.01 [Asb19] 1
30 763114 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, 11.3l, 2.75d Max 10

* Requires Tennant True service or an authorized Tennant service provider.

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 3-93



OPTIONS

Fig. 46 - Battery Charger Group, Lithium-lon

[y -

356964

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 1242858 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc 80A 200-240Vac 1Ph 1
A 2 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
A 3 1238009 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Battery, Disconnect 1
v 4 1242859 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc 80A 200-240Vac 3Ph 1
A 5 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
A 6 1238009 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Battery, Disconnect 1
v 4 1242860 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc 100A 480vac 3Ph 1
A 5 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
A 6 1238009 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Battery, Disconnect 1
\ 7 1243128 (000000- ) Charger, 36Vdc 215A 480Vac 3Ph 1
A 8 01726 (000000- ) Connector, 350a, Gray 1
A 9 1238009 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Battery, Disconnect 1

3-94 T17 9020166 (12-2019)



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

Part No.
1213680
1212747
16930
32492
09010
1052962
1206367
1017218

ONO O~ WN =

Fig. 47 - Ramp Climb Counter Weight Group

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

~_— — — — — ~— ~— ~—

Description

Weight, Counter, Casting, 250Lb, Painted
Channel WIdt, Bumper, Ballast

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 50, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss

Wheel, 05.0d 2.00w 0.75b, Gray, W/ Bshg
Pin, Hitch, .750d X 7.00l, PI

Washer, flat, 0.32B 1.00D .12, Ss

356512

Qty.

ANORIAA

T17 9020166 (12-2016)

3-95




OPTIONS

)

Fig. 48 - Fuel Cell Group (013000-

R OO
TEITITITIF NIRRT
\nnniniy \nannnnmy

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

3-96



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

Part No.
1240010
1037354
1238895
382320
1069322
1238731
1037346
1238878
9 9018849
10 12273

11 1017218
12 9018848
13 49826

14 1011882
15 1238175
16 360973
17 398806
18 06934

19 9018980
19 9018983
20 1238671

ONOO O~ WN =

Fig. 48 - Fuel Cell Group (013000- )

Serial Number
(013000-

(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-

—_— — — — S~ ~—

Description

Bracket, Cell, Fuel

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 9.8, Sems
Bracket, Controller [Pendant]

Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc
Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae, Blk

Bracket WIdt, Sppt, Seat

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 9.8, Sems
Door, Frame

Cover, Side, Lh, Fuel Cell, Afmkt [T/M17]
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, NI, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Cover, Side, Rh, Fuel Cell,Afmkt [T/M17]
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, NI, Ss
Seal, Bulb, Str, Snap-In, Epdm, Bulk
Panel, Louvered, Rh

Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc
Latch

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 20, 4.8
Cover, Battery, Fuel Cell, Afmkt [T/M17]
Cover, Battery, Fuel Cell, Ohg [T/M17]
Bracket Widt, Mtg, Ohg

356871 - T17

Qty.

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

3-97




OPTIONS

)

Fig. 49 - Pressure Washer Wand and Cover Group (013000-

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

3-98



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

ONNOOOP~WDN =

28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35
36
37
38
39

40
41
42
43

| 2 IR N i N i RN

Part No.
9018850
12312
397779
222158
41140
1239531
9018979
9018981
398806
1208748
06935
1225700
1020341
1245866
1241509
32491
08713
1225704
1207130
09010
01685
08713
1040467
1020168
9018847
57772
9018841
1243644
1243645
06927
23446
02850
41579
1244570
09244
1244906
9018842
1039042
1039044
1238513
1042191
1044428
9018844
1039056
1042051
1042772
21168

Fig. 49 - Pressure Washer Wand and Cover Group (013000-

Serial Number
(013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-

PSSy

e e e v v - v e e e v - v v e e v e e e e e e v v e e e e e e e e e e S e e S S~ S

Description

Brkt Kit, Press Wash, Afmkt [T/M17]
Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 12, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 0.28b 1.00d .06, Stl, Blk
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 10, Fmg
Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 0.25

Seal, Rbr, Clsd, 0.63, 0.63, 3.0l
Cover, Battery, Pw, Dv, Na [T/M17]
Cover, Battery, Pw, Dv, Ohg [T/M17]
Latch

Plate, Latch [T17]

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 25, 4.8
Hinge Widt, Cover, Battery

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems
Gasspring, 90Ib, 3.15strk

Stud, Ball, 10mm Ball, M8x1.25
Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
Plate, Mtg, Cover

Bracket, Retain, Hinge, Cover

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss
Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
Screw, hex, M6 X 1.00 X20, 9.8, Sems
Molding, Afmkt, Trim, Pvc, .08 .11, 01 Ft
Cover Kit, Press Wash, Afmkt [T/M17]
Plug, Hole, Rt, 1.45 X 0.83, Blk Nyl
Plug Kit, Press Wash, Pump, Afmkt[T/M17]
Strap, Plug

Plug, Ol

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, 4.8
Clip, Grip, Finger, 0.31-0.75d, Nk PI
Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI
Washer, Flat, 08, Ss

Latch, Draw

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 16, 8.8
Keeper, Latch, Draw

Wand Kit, Press Wash, Afmkt [T/M17]
Handle, Gun, Trigger
Wand, Str, Ss, 28

Nozzle, Press Washer
Fitting, Ss, Qdc, Mal

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm04/Pm06 [Hp]
Hose Kit, Press Wash, Afmkt [T/M17]
Hose, Rbr, 25ft

Fitting, Ss, Qdc, Fem

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf06/Pm04

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.25h 0.8l, Brb, Nyl

)

356906 - T17

Qty.

B e T T S S e T YN SGPY

—_
N

S V3 O JE QGG Y S IS I CJ OISO NGOV ST \CI OISO SO NG NG

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

3-99




OPTIONS

)

Fig. 50 - Pressure Washer Solution Supply Group (013000-

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

3-100



OPTIONS

s
®
b

Part No.
64778
1011412
54333
1242823
1244427
1037346
63987-1
12316

9 01683
10 1210807
11 222375
12 1014976
13 43844
14 1240293
15 87677
16 1014976
17 150412
18 24584
19 1242000
20 63810
21 1015026
22 1243167
23 1014974
24 87173
25 1060128
26 1243167
27 9014338
28 78840
73342
30 78841
31 1217187
32 07515
33 32483

ONO O~ WN =

> > > J
[\
(o]

Fig. 50 - Pressure Washer Solution Supply Group (013000-

Serial Number
(013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-
013000-

PSS

— v v e v v e - v - e v - e e e e e e S S~ S S~ S~ S

Description

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm06

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 08ft, Clr
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w
Pump, Soltn, Ele, 36vdc, 45psi

Plate Widt, Pump

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 9.8, Sems
Fitting, Plstc, ES0, Bm08/Bm08

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 25, Ss
Washer, Flat, 10, Ss

Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip]

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Bm08

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 12ft, Clr
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w
Tube, Water, Pressure Washer

Sleeve, Nyl, 1.22id 20.0I

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 08ft, Clr
Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm06

Fitting, Brs, E90, Pf06/Pm06, Spcl
Valve, Pop-0ff, 3500 Psi

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.62id, 03ft, Clr
Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Bm10

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 02ft, Clr
Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm06/Bm06/Bm06
Fitting, Brs, EQ0, Bm06/Pmo6, Short
Fitting, Brs, Str, Bm06/Pf08

Valve Kit, Check, Es [T17]

Valve, Check, Pump, Water

Gasket, .25 1.88d 1.0id [Poron]
Flapper, Valve, Pump, Water

Flap, Restrictor, Check Valve

Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25, Ss

Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae

)

356907 - T17

Qty.

AR R AN A = =

-
w

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

3-101




OPTIONS

Fig. 51 - Pressure Washer Motor and Pump Group (013000- )

3-102 T17 9020166 (12-2019)



OPTIONS

356946 - T17
Fig. 51 - Pressure Washer Motor and Pump Group (013000- )

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1236318 (013000- ) Pump, Pressure Washer 1
2 16735 (013000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, 8.8 4
3 32491 (013000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 8
4 21198 (013000- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.25, G5 4
5 1239141 (013000- ) Motor, Ele, 24-72vdc 3400rpm 6.71hp 1
6 00912 (013000- ) Key, Sq, 0.19 X 0.19, 1.00I 1
7 1052126 (013000- ) Inductor, 12.7mmid [156 Imp At 25mhz] 2
8 1241608 (013000- ) Block, Cooling, Press Wash 1
9 1020341 (013000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 2

10 1238746 (013000- ) Controller, Propel [36vdc,200a, |I-Drive] 1
11 06938 (013000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 40, 4.8 2
12 1241005 (013000- ) Cover Assy, |-Drive 1
13 1239673 (013000- ) Cover, Wash, Press [I-Drive] 1
14 06942 (013000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 8.8 2
15 32483 (013000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 2
16 150538 (013000- )  Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/PmO06 1
17 43844 (013000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w 10
18 1014971 (013000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38Id, 01ft, Clr 1
19 1060128 (013000- ) Fitting, Brs, E90, Bm06/Pmo6, Short 1
20 24584 (013000- ) Fitting, Brs, E90, Pf06/Pm06, Spcl 2
21 47167 (013000- ) Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf06/Pm08 1
22 1224331 (013000- )  Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm06/Pm06 1
23 1239018 (013000- ) Valve, Needle, [M17/T17] 1
24 1044428 (013000- ) Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm04/PmO06 [Hp] 1
25 1042191 (013000- ) Fitting, Ss, Qdc, Mal 1
26 1247646 (013000- ) Bracket Widt, Sppt, Motor 1
27 09028 (013000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, Ss 3
28 36996 (013000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.41B 1.50D .19, Stl, PI 3

T17 9020166 (12-2019) 3-103



OPTIONS

Fig. 52 - Pressure Washer Electrical Group (013000- )

TO THE MACHINE:

NO LABEL TO THE MACHINE:
O === e = NO LABEL
O == o e = ———————————| - —————-f==—===————————=—=—=—gq9)
356874 - T17
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 398500 (013000- ) Switch, Rocker, Dpdt, On / None / On 1
2 1056982 (013000- ) Diode, Ele, Plug 1
3 1064188 (013000- ) Circuitbreaker, 15.0a, Resetable 1
v 4 1076436 (013000- ) Cable Assy, 04ga, Fuse [Press Wash, M17] 1
A 1248572 (011000- ) Fuse, 100A, 58Vdc 1

3-104 T17 9020166 (3-2019)



OPTIONS

)

Fig. 53 - Pressure Washer Electrical Wire Harness Group (013000-

]

38V ON ©
GNNQYO DI1LVIS :0L L]

“3INAON O2H VAN TT3A/F12 L3N : (1)73av7 9
*37NAON Oc2H WOY4 379YN3 W3LSAS :0L

~—~— 1

HOLON 1V °*MS ‘dN3L :(2)73av

(9]

HOLOA 1V °"MS dW3Ll :0L1

El

T3A/PIE

LHM-MTG/ETE

N3dO

N3dO

N3d0

5] e @

N 738V ON

\ aNNOY9 J11VLS 0Ll

Ellc;

N3dO

N3d0

N19/90€

T3A/pI2

[v]

n1g9/90e

N3dO

R

E

M1a/€e1

2
1| T3A/8¥8
d| "ON 3HIM

pu |

A3A/+9 L3N *NOILO3INNOD-A :(T1)73av

A3A/#9 L3N *NOILO3NNOO-A

t0L

2

Ma/eT

1

3A/V$9

"SOd

"ON 3HIM

N3d0

—|N|O||ajo|~ DO

N3dO

1HM/69

*Sod

“ON 3MIM

3AIHA-1 °AVHLS SSIYd'H : (1)773av]
3ATHO-1 AVHDS SS3dd HOIH :0L

356875-T17

Qty.

Description

Serial Number

(013000-

Part No.

Ref.

Harness, Ele [Pressure Washer, M17/T17]

Sleeve, Nyl, 1.22id 20.0l

)
)

1076449

1

(013000-

2 87677

3-105

T17 9020166 (3-2019)



OPTIONS

Fig. 54 - Dry Vacuum Wand Group (014000- )

3-106 T17 9020166 (4-2020)



OPTIONS

Fig. 54 - Dry Vacuum Wand Group (014000- )

356951

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9020698 (014000- )  Wand Assy Kit, Vacuum, hose 1
A 1 1219065 (014000- ) Hose, Vacuum, 3.00id X 132, 2 Cuff 1
AV 1250357 (014000- )  Wand Assy, Vacuum Dry 1
AA 2 1243787 (014000- ) Tube, 3.0d, 2.9b, 56.3| 1
AA 3 1243710 (014000- ) Handle, Wand, Dry Vac, Rh 1
AA 4 1243711 (014000- ) Handle, Wand, Dry Vac, Lh 1
AA 5 1244571 (014000- ) Nozzle, Wand, Inlet 2
AA 6 1247624 (014000- ) Seal, Epdm, .38, .50w 2.65l, Adh 8
AA 7 1248099 (014000- ) Pad, Rest 1
AA 8 1247164 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 16, NI, Ss 11
AA 9 1247165 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 30, NI, Ss 3
Aa 10 09252 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 20, 8.8 1
Aa 11 01683 (014000- ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 16
AA 12 09739 (014000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 1
13 1225192 (014000- ) Cover, Inlet, Wand, Vac (M17,Trimmed) 1
14 1225566 (014000- ) Cover, Inlet, Wand, Vac [M17,Trimmed] 1
15 1222526 (014000- ) Tube WIdt, Wand, Vacuum 1
16 1225479 (014000- ) Gasket, Hose 1
17 1036892 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, 9.8, Sems 2
18 1226647 (014000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Latch, Keeper 2
19 09206 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 12, 8.8 4
20 02850 (014000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI 4
21 1227707 (014000- ) Bracket WIdt, Sppt, Wand, Vacuum 1
22 1243783 (014000- ) Bracket, Sppt, Wand, Vac 1
23 1046404 (014000- ) Molding, Afmkt, Trim, Pvc, .18 .31, 02ft 1
24 12277 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, NI, Ss 2
25 386063 (014000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25b 1.12d .12, Ss 2
26 1037354 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 9.8, Sems 3
27 1228978 (014000- ) Plate Widt, Mtg 1
28 1229338 (014000- ) Bracket Widt, Adjmt 1
29 1020341 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 4
T17 9020166 (4-2020) 3-107




OPTIONS

)

Fig. 55 - Dry Vacuum Rear Cover and Hinge Group (014000-

AN

\

,//,// /&/%/ _
/////////

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

3-108



OPTIONS

356952

Fig. 55 - Dry Vacuum Rear Cover and Hinge Group (014000- )

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1238324 (014000- ) Cover, Battery, Trimmed [Washer/Vac] 1
2 1225700 (014000- ) Hinge WIdt, Cover, Battery 1
3 1020341 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 12
4 1241509 (014000- ) Stud, Ball, 10mm Ball, M8x1.25 1
5 32491 (014000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 2
6 08713 (014000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2
7 1207145 (014000- ) Rod WIdt, Seat, Battery Cover [T17] 1
8 1225704 (014000- ) Plate, Mtg, Cover 1
9 1040467 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems 3

T17 9020166 (4-2020) 3-109



OPTIONS

)

Fig. 56 - Dry Vacuum Fan and Housing Group (014000-

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

3-110



OPTIONS

s
1)
b

Part No.
1222504
1244957
08716
01684
78785
08712
12273
1017218
9 1224229
10 49826
11 1218331
12 06943
13 324883
14 1225482
15 54345
16 1218173
17 43555
18 74455
19 1210807
20 55248
21 1245600
22 1020341
23 360973
24 01683
25 1050295
26 1245646

ONOOOThA~,WN =

Fig. 56 - Dry Vacuum Fan and Housing Group (014000-

Serial Number
(014000-

(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-
(014000-

— v - e e e S~ S S~ S~ ~—

Description

Box, Wand, Vac (Trimmed)

Plate, Spring

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.25b 0.88d .06, Neo
Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, NI, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Bracket WIdt, Fan

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, NI, Ss
Fan, Vacuum, 5.7d, 036vdc, 1 Stage
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae

Gasket, .50, 3.94id 5.080d, Adh [Poron]
Grommet, Rbr, 1.62id, F/1.9h, .13 Matl
Muffler, Vacfan, 2.50 Id X 25.0 Oal
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 2.62-3.50d
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Fmg
Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip]

Mount, Cable Tie

Bracket, Mirror

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems
Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc
Washer, Flat, 10, Ss

Mirror, Convex, 5.00 D, Rnd

Label, Instructional, Dry Vac

356953

Qty.

e B ) S N S T N S o B o I N o IS do e > TN L T L & TN SN\ BT S

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

3-111




OPTIONS

)

Fig. 57 - Dry Vacuum Debris Tray and Filter Group (014000-

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

3-112



OPTIONS

356954
Fig. 57 - Dry Vacuum Debris Tray and Filter Group (014000- )

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1222501 (014000- ) Tray Widt, Wand, Debris 1
2 1219060 (014000- ) Gasket, Inlet, Vac Wand 1
3 1023920 (014000- ) Handle, Door 1
4 06935 (014000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 25, 4.8 2
5 06945 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 30, 8.8 2
6 1034731 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Sems, Ss 1
7 1244985 (014000- ) Plate, Contact 2
8 49800 (014000- ) Latch 4
9 09206 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 12, 8.8 8

10 19065 (014000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.19b 0.44d .05, PI, 08 8
11 02850 (014000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI 8
12 1225417 (014000- ) Brkt, Mtg, Latch 2
13 1225312 (014000- ) Plate, Mtg, Latch 2
14 49826 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, NI, Ss 10
15 01685 (014000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 12
16 1225331 (014000- ) Plate, Mtg, Switch 1
17 49162 (014000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, 08-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc 2
18 397889 (014000- ) Switch, Rocker, Dpst, On / None / On 1
19 1225182 (014000- ) Hinge Widt, Cover 2
20 1050554 (014000- ) Hinge, Leaf [T7, 5680/5700] 2
21 1020341 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 4
22 222463 (014000- ) Screw, Flt, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Al, Blk 2
23 1225397 (014000- ) Angle, Ring 1
24 1225415 (014000- ) Guard, Fan 1
25 49162 (014000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, 08-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc 2
26 1225482 (014000- ) Gasket, .50, 3.94id 5.080d, Adh [Poron] 1
27 1224634 (014000- ) Bracket Widt, Hinge 1
28 09011 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 1
29 222516 (014000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 0.3l [430ss] 1
30 08713 (014000- ) Nut, hex, lock, m8 X 1.25, nl, Ss 1
31 1225416 (014000- ) Brkt, Lanyard 1
32 1224140 (014000- )  Filter, Wand, Vac 1
33 1225078 (014000- ) Cover, Wand, Vac (Trimmed) 1
34 1226647 (014000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Latch, Keeper 2
35 1069315 (014000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 10, Blk 2

T17 9020166 (4-2020) 3-113



OPTIONS

Fig. 58 - Dry Vacuum Nozzle Holder Group (014000- )

3-114 T17 9020166 (4-2020)



OPTIONS

356956-M17
Fig. 58 - Dry Vacuum Nozzle Holder Group (014000- )

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1249034 (014000- ) Bracket WIdt, Nozzle 1
2 1210673  (014000- ) Switch, Limit, N.C. [Cpi, Spst, 280 Mp] 1
3 24196 (014000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 20, Ss 2
4 01683 (014000- ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 2
5 06549 (014000- ) Nut, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 16, 8.8 2
6 1020341 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 4
7 1249017 (014000- ) Bracket Widt, Roller 1
8 12273 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, NI, Ss 3
9 1017218 (014000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 10

10 09011 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 9
11 1210807 (014000- ) Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip] 1
12 1221283 (014000- ) Pin, .75d X 5.88| 1
13 49145 (014000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.76b 1.50d .06, Ss 1
14 02942 (014000- ) Pin, Hair, Cotter, 0.62d .120 Wir 1
15 23146 (014000- ) Pin, Roll, .187d X 1.62l, .187/.192 1
16 1052962 (014000- ) Wheel, 05.0d 2.00w 0.75b, Gray, W/ Bshg 2
17 1249038 (014000- ) Bracket Widt, Step, Sba 1
18 1212248 (014000- ) Tread, Non-Skid-Step, 3.75w 8.5, Sba 2
19 09010 (014000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 4
20 01685 (014000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 6
21 1225419 (014000- ) Bracket WIdt, Skid, Anti—Roll 1
22 1222170 (014000- ) Cover WIdt, Sba 1
23 1249205 (014000- ) Plate Widt, Cover 1

T17 9020166 (4-2020) 3-115



)

Fig. 59 - Dry Vacuum Wire Harness Group (014000-

OPTIONS

TO1 SWITCHED B+ 8 M1
LABEL(1) SW.Br @M1

SSINWVH NIVWIOL 11)T3Ev]

e e 13T
5 @ | B
(3] @u@ [v]

39¥1 ON ¥ -
:
%] [ T E
C e —

(vsor

SO0 :71Iv.13a

HOLON OVA_AMO s 11) 138V “ONIOVAS AWOTT ATZLVWIXOMddY
HDLON DVA AHQ 501 NMOLE SV

HOLOW OVA_AS = 11) T8V
HOLON DVA AHQ *OL

HOLINS OVA AHD i (1)7138Y7
MS VA AMo 0L

©
8
B

B E “Eav oN
E 1 4400NYIS ONNDHD §0L

g
B

7 7 XHa/861

("]

AS TTEYNS DvA AHOE (11 T38YT
WS 3IEVN3 IVA AMO 1OL

- v on
Sd L “INO JI1VLIS 0L

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

3-116



OPTIONS

Fig. 59 - Dry Vacuum Wire Harness Group (014000- )

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1076532 (014000- ) Harness, Ele [Dry Vac, M17/T17] 1
2 1076746 (014000- ) Harness, Ele, Fuse [Dry Vac, M17/T17] 1
3-117

T17 9020166 (4-2020)



OPTIONS

Fig. 60 - Transport Group

356513

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 49800 (000000- ) Latch 1
2 1040800 (000000- ) Bracket, Latch, Cover 1
3 1040634 (000000- ) Plate, Hook, Latch 1
4 382320 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc 2
5 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss 3
6 09744 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Ss 1
7 222267 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, 06-20 X 0.50, Fmg/Ab 2
3-118 T17 9020166 (12-2016)



OPTIONS

Ref. Part No.
9020139
25312
1207986
09738
32483
09739
140011
360973

> > J
No ok~ =

Serial Number
(000000-

(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000~
(000000-

Fig. 61 - Fire Extinguisher Kit

~_— — — — — ~— ~— ~—

Description

Parts Kit, Extinguisher, Fire, Ci
Extinguisher, Fire, 2.5 Lb Dry

Bracket, Fire Extinguisher

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.21b 0.45d .03, Ss
Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc

356503
Qty.

PPN PAEAN 2= =

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

3-119




OPTIONS

Fig. 62 - Battery Quick Disconnect Group (013000- )

RS

S

\ﬁ\\ N
N

3-120 T17 9020166 (3-2019)



OPTIONS

Ref. Part No.
9018832
1238009
1238011
33930
32490
07790
06948
1238390
09570
49826

[ N I i RN
OCoOoO~NOOOOP~,WN—

Fig. 62 — Battery Quick Disconnect Group (013000- )

Serial Number
(013000-

(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-
(013000-

—_— — — — — — — — ~— ~—

Description

Parts Kit, Battery Qdc, Cl [T17/M17]
Bracket, Mtg, Battery, Disconnect
Bracket, Mtg, Base, Battery, Disconnect
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 40, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std

Nut, Hex, FIng, M6 X 1.00

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 45, 8.8

Plate, Mtg, Battery, Disconnect

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.90D X 0.62W, 1 Hole
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, NI, Ss

356873 - T17

Qty.

W = =T MNMDMNDMN—-L A

T17 9020166 (12-2019)

3-121




OPTIONS

Fig. 63 - Extended Operation Station Group (013000- )

356876 - T17

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1246365 (013000- ) Platform Set, Oprtr [T17/M17 Trim] 1
2 1239383 (013000- ) Plate Widt, Mtg, Platform 1
3 1020341 (013000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems 9
4 1205073 (013000- ) Plate, Mig 1
5 1037355 (013000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 9.8, Sems 2
6 1239393 (013000- ) Bracket, Latch 1
7 1239385 (013000- ) Angle, Sppt, Seat 2

3-122 T17 9020166 (3-2019)



OPTIONS

Fig. 64 - Documentation Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
9020160 (000000- Manual, Oprtr [T17 Ele, En, Na]

) 1
9020161 (000000- ) Manual, Oprtr [T17 Ele, Es, Na] 1
9020162 (000000- ) Manual, Oprtr [T17 Ele, Fr, Na] 1
9020163 (000000- ) Manual, Oprtr [T17 Ele, Ptb] 1
9020164 (000000- ) Manual, Oprtr [T17 Ele, Jp] 1
9020165 (000000- ) Manual, Oprtr [T17 Ele, Cn] 1
9020166 (000000- ) Manual, Parts [T17 Ele, En, Na/Int] 1
9020167 (000000- ) Manual, Service Info [T17 Ele, En] 1
9020146 (000000- ) Dvd, Operator [T17] 1
9020305 (000000- ) Instr, Use&Care, Wallchart [T17] 1

1 "E] To view, print, order, download the latest Parts manual, other language
; _"’ .[5 Operator manuals, and Use and Care Guides (wall charts) visit:

1 www.tennantco.com/manual

T17 9020166 (12*-2019) 3-123



OPTIONS

3-124 T17 9020166 (12-2019)



BREAKDOWNS

secTioN 4

Contents Page
Fig. 1 - ec-H20 Module Assembly

Breakdown, 9020260 ............... 4-2
Fig. 2 — Accelerator and Brake Pedal Assembly

Breakdown, 1209411 ............... 4-4
Fig. 3 - Metering Solution Pump

Breakdown, 386364 ................ 4-5

T17 9020166 (5-2014) 4-1



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 1 - ec-H20 Module Assembly Breakdown, 9020260

21
20

T17 9020166 (5-2014)

4-2



BREAKDOWNS

356514
Fig. 1 - ec-H20 Module Assembly Breakdown, 9020260
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9020260 (000000- ) Ec—-H20 Module Kit, Afmkt [T17] 1
A 1 9020261 (000000- ) Circuit Board Kit, Ec-H20, Afmkt [T17] 1
A 2 1018155 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, Tcut,Ss 8
A 3 1057637 (000000- ) Electrode, 5 Plate, High Flow 1
A 4 1069708 (000000- ) Harness, Ele, Ech20 [T12 Module] 1
A 5 9006268 (000000- ) Hose, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 01Ft, CIr 1
A 6 1014971 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 01Ft, Clr 1
A 7 54333 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 1
A 8 1049637 (000000- ) Label, Direction [Ec-H20] 1
A 9 1051519 (000000- ) Housing, Upper, Module, High Flow 1
A 10 32509 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 50, Ss 4
A 11 41579 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 08, Ss 4
A 12 33932 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss 4
A 13 1046041 (000000- ) Label, Module [Nsf, Ec-H20] 1
A 14 1044393 (000000- ) Switch, Rocker, Spst, Mom 1
A 15 1048741 (000000- ) Bracket, Valve, Large 1
A 16 1062006 (000000- ) Electrode, Cylindrical 1
A 17 130773 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.0l, .14w, 3.0 Max. D 1
A 18 1055552 (000000- ) Fitting, Brs, Str, Bm06/Pm02 1
A 19 1051268 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm05/Pm02, Nyl 1
A 20 43844 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w 3
A 21 1014971 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 01Ft, Cir 1
A 22 1068763 (000000- ) Label, Date Code [Ec-H20] 1
A 23 1037032 (000000- ) Housing, Bottom 1
A 24 1054776 (000000- ) Grommet, Blind 1
T17 9020166 (5-2014) 4-3




BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 2 — Accelerator and Brake Pedal Assembly Breakdown, 1209411

356515

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1209411 (000000- ) Pedal Assy, Accelerator, W/O Brake 1
A 1 1058687 (000000- ) Sensor, Position [Hall] 1
A 2 1071311 ((000000- ) Pedal, Foot, W/ Tread 1
A 3 1061049 (000000- ) Spring, Extn, 0.350d 0.05wir 02.8I 2
4-4 T17 9020166 (5-2014)



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 3 — Metering Solution Pump Breakdown, 386364

=

Q 2
= .

Motor
Bracket

00112

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 386364 (000000- ) Pump, Metering Solution 1
A 1 63923 (000000- ) Connector Kit, Tubing 1
A 2 21659 (000000- ) Valve Kit, Pump 1
A 3 21661 (000000- ) Replacement Kit, Bellows 1
A 4 02430 (000000- ) Crank Replacement Kit 1

T17 9020166 (5-2014) 4-5



BREAKDOWNS

4-6

T17 9020166 (5-2014)



CROSS REFERENCE

CONTENTS PAGE
PART NUMBER TO PAGE NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE LIST ... 5-2
PART DESCRIPTION TO PAGE NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE LIST

T17 9020166 (4-2020)




CROSS REFERENCE

PART NUMBER TO PAGE NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE LIST

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
00911 ......... 2-12, 2-39, 3-45, 3-47 06943 ........ 3-71, 3-75, 3-111 09026 ........ 2-15
00912 ........ 2-11,2-12, 3-103 06944 ........ 2-39 09028 ........ 2-39, 3-43, 3-103
00928 ........ 2-35, 3-19 06945 ........ 3-113 09120 ........ 3-81
01316 ........ 3-57, 3-59 06946 ........ 2-29 09162 ........ 2-11
01513 ........ 3-45 06948 ........ 2-29, 3-121 09198 ........ 2-3,2-5
01516 ........ 2-57, 3-45, 3-47 06952* ........ 3-91, 3-93 09200 ........ 3-65
01683 ........ 2-27, 3-11, 3-61, 3-63, 06961 ........ 2-11 09206 ........ 3-107, 3-113
3-65, 3-67, 3-71, 3-79, 06965 ........ 3-75 09244 ........ 3-99
3-101, 3-107, 3-111, 06969 ........ 2-31, 2-33, 2-35 09252 ........ 3-107
3-115 06971 ........ 2-37 09291 ........ 2-41,2-43
01684 ........ 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 2-217, 07259 ........ 2-23, 2-25 09570 ........ 2-61, 2-65, 3-79, 3-121
2-35, 2-39, 2-41, 2-43, 07450 ........ 2-57 09738 ........ 2-39, 3-23, 3-65, 3-67,
2-55, 2-59, 3-17, 3-19, 07471 ........ 2-35 3-119
3-31, 3-35, 3-41, 3-43, 07514 ........ 2-65, 3-79 09739 ........ 2-41, 2-43, 3-61, 3-65,
3-45, 3-49, 3-57, 3-59, 07515 ........ 2-27, 2-29, 2-65, 3-101 3-71, 3-107, 3-119
3-79, 3-81, 3-111, 07785 ........ 3-31,3-35 09740 ........ 2-9, 2-15, 2-61, 3-21,
3-118 07786 ........ 2-41, 2-43, 2-59, 3-41, 3-45, 3-79, 3-81
01685 ........ 2-7,2-15, 2-19, 2-21, 3-45, 3-49 09741 ........ 2-33
2-35, 2-49, 2-51, 3-9, 07787 ........ 2-57 09744 ........ 3-118
3-19, 3-31, 3-35, 3-43, 07788* ........ 3-91, 3-93 09767 ........ 3-45
3-49, 3-57, 3-59, 3-61, 07789 ........ 3-23 09770 ........ 2-55
3-77,3-81,3-99,3-113, 07790 ........ 3-91, 3-93, 3-121 09775 ........ 2-57
3-115 07791 ........ 2-11, 3-M1 1002898 .. .. ... 3-67
01686 ........ 2-35, 2-39, 2-41, 2-43, 08170 ........ 3-45 1002899 ....... 3-67
2-55, 2-57, 2-59, 3-9, 08175 ........ 2-55 1005218 . ...... 3-57, 3-59
3-17, 3-19, 3-41, 3-43, 08178 ........ 2-15, 2-31, 2-55 1005630 .. ..... 3-23, 3-63, 3-65, 3-67
3-45, 3-49 08179 ........ 2-15, 2-55, 3-31, 3-35 1006400 ....... 3-23, 3-67
o1711* ... .. 3-91, 3-93 08182 ........ 2-31 1006410 ....... 3-61
01713 ........ 2-29 08202 ........ 2-31 1008142 ....... 3-13
01726 ........ 2-65, 3-83, 3-85, 3-87, 08236 ........ 2-41, 2-43, 2-57 1009356 . ... ... 3-45
3-89, 3-94 08708 ........ 2-29, 2-55, 2-65, 3-41, 1011170 ....... 3-67
01847 ........ 3-31,3-35 3-47,3-711, 3-75 1011409 ....... 2-35, 3-67
02430 ........ 4-5 08709 ........ 2-11, 2-15, 2-61, 3-13, 1011411 ....... 3-67
02850 ........ 3-41, 3-43, 3-99, 3-43, 3-71 1011412 ....... 3-101
3-107, 3-113 08711 ......... 2-31 1011522 ....... 3-65
02942 ........ 3-29, 3-33,3-49,3-115 08712 ........ 2-7,2-15, 2-33, 2-41, 1011719 ....... 3-17
03192 ........ 39 2-43, 2-55, 3-31, 3-35, 1011735 ....... 2-17
03193 ........ 39 3-43, 3-61, 3-79, 3-81, 1011837 ....... 3-71
04051 ........ 29 3-111 1011882 ....... 3-97
04843 ........ 2-15, 2-55 08713 ........ 2-7, 2-41, 2-43, 2-45, 1011885 ....... 3-63
04846 ........ 2-12, 2-41, 2-43 2-49, 2-51, 3-17, 3-31, 10120 ........ 2-41,2-43
04928 ........ 2-33 3-35, 3-45, 3-47, 3-49, 1014295 ....... 3-73
05134 ........ 3-61 3-57, 3-59, 3-63, 3-77, 1014328 .. ..... 2-39, 3-45
05685 ........ 2-57 3-81, 3-99, 3-109, 1014563 . ... ... 2-55
05686 ........ 2-57, 3-17 3-113 1014949 ....... 3-65, 3-67
06415 ........ 2-55 08714 ........ 2-55, 2-57, 2-59, 3-17 1014971 ....... 3-103, 4-3
06549 ........ 3-5, 3-7, 3-43, 3-79, 08716 ........ 2-7, 2-53, 3-45, 3-111 1014974 ....... 3-65, 3-101
3-81, 3-115 09005 ........ 3-71 1014976 .. ..... 3-23, 3-65, 3-101
06919 ........ 2-63, 3-51 09007 ........ 2-39, 3-41, 3-43, 3-45, 1014981 ....... 3-63
06920 ........ 3-3, 3-41 3-61 1015025 . ...... 3-23
06926 ........ 2-63, 3-25, 3-37, 3-51 09010 ........ 2-7,2-9, 2-15, 2-35, 1015026 .. .. ... 3-101
06927 ........ 2-29, 3-13, 3-41, 3-43, 2-45, 2-49, 3-17, 3-21, 1015032 ....... 3-61
3-79, 3-99 3-23, 3-31, 3-35, 3-41, 1015455 ....... 3-65
06933 ........ 2-53, 3-5, 3-7 3-43, 3-49, 3-63, 3-65, 1016331 ....... 2-15
06934 ........ 3-97 3-95, 3-99, 3-115 1016354 ....... 2-35
06935 ........ 2-61,3-43,3-99,3-113 09011 ......... 2-7, 2-15, 2-49, 3-17,
06938 ........ 3-103 3-19, 3-21, 3-61, 3-63,
06942 ........ 2-19, 2-27, 2-29, 2-65, 3-113, 3-115
3-103 09023 ........ 2-7,3-31, 3-35, 3-45
5-2 T17 9020166 (4-2020)



CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
1017218 ....... 2-7,2-9, 2-19, 2-39, 1042500 .. ..... 2-5 1057978 ....... 3-61

2-45, 2-49, 2-61, 2-63, 1042504 .. ..... 2-5 1058340 ....... 2-63

3-9, 3-17, 3-19, 3-21, 1042772 ....... 3-99 1058451 ....... 3-41

3-31, 3-35, 3-41, 3-47, 1044393 .. ..... 4-3 1058477 ....... 3-41

3-49, 3-63, 3-95, 3-97, 1044428 . ... ... 3-99, 3-103 1058679 ....... 2-17

3-111, 3-115 1045034 .. ..... 3-57, 3-59 1058687 ....... 4-4
1017368 . ...... 2-5 1045041 ....... 2-35, 2-37 1058694 ....... 3-5
1017441 ... ... 3-29, 3-33, 3-49 1045487 ....... 2-41, 2-43, 2-45 1058695 ....... 3-43
1017802 ....... 3-29, 3-33, 3-49 1045525 .. ..... 2-17, 2-59 1058901 ....... 3-41
1018155 ....... 4-3 1046041 ....... 4-3 1059073 ....... 2-11
1018276 ....... 2-55 1046404 . ...... 2-63, 3-107 1059231 ....... 3-65
1019285 ....... 2-49, 3-59, 3-61 1048741 ....... 4-3 1059308 .. ..... 3-45
1020168 .. ..... 3-99 1048955 ....... 2-19 1059342 ....... 3-5
1020341 ....... 2-7,2-11, 2-17, 2-19, 1049637 ....... 4-3 1059938 ....... 3-5

2-47, 2-49, 2-51, 2-53, 1050295 .. ..... 3-111 1060103 ....... 39

2-61, 2-63, 3-5, 3-11, 1050554 .. ..... 3-113 1060128 .. ..... 3-71, 3-101, 3-103

3-13, 3-29, 3-33, 3-41, 1051027 ....... 2-5 1060210 .. ..... 3-49

3-43, 3-49, 3-65, 3-71, 1051030 ....... 2-3 1060276 . . .. ... 2-63, 3-15

3-99, 3-103, 3-107, 1051052 ....... 2-19, 2-21 106039% .. ..... 3-49

3-109, 3-111, 3-113, 1051268 . ... ... 4-3 1060428 .. .. ... 3-71

3-115, 3-122 1051519 ....... 4-3 1060440 .. ..... 3-73
1022671 ....... 3-73 1052010 ....... 3-67 1060673 .. ..... 2-45
1022846 .. .. ... 2-41,2-43 1052123 ....... 2-29, 3-91, 3-93 1060691 .. ..... 3-73
1023676 . ... ... 2-31 1052126 ....... 2-29, 2-53, 3-11, 3-45, 1060708 .. ..... 3-73
1023677 ....... 2-31 3-103 1060718 ....... 3-73
1023920 ....... 3-43, 3-113 1052532 ....... 2-59 1060720 .. ..... 3-73
1024977 ....... 3-75 1052726 . ... ... 2-17 1060784 .. ..... 3-41
1026014 ....... 2-49 1052962 .. ..... 2-7,3-95, 3-115 1061049 ....... 4-4
1027976 . ... ... 3-71 1053342 ....... 3-45 1061356 . ...... 3-73
1028581 ....... 3-67 1053815 ....... 3-49 1061570 .. ..... 3-73
1031413 ....... 2-57, 3-17 1053825 ....... 2-11 1061571 ....... 3-73
1034731 ....... 2-11,2-39, 2-63, 3-113 1054178 ....... 3-71 1061910 ....... 2-65
1034731* ...... 3-91, 3-93 1054581 ....... 3-45 1061918 ....... 2-65
1036892 ....... 3-41, 3-45, 3-107 1054591 ....... 3-45 1061954 ....... 3-61
1037032 ....... 4-3 1054654 . ...... 2-11 1062006 . ... ... 4-3
1037346 ....... 2-7, 3-31, 3-35, 3-71, 1054662 . ... ... 3-17 1062106 . ... ... 3-5

3-97, 3-101 1054776 .. ..... 4-3 1062386 . ... ... 2-23, 2-25
1037354 ....... 2-7, 3-43, 3-45, 3-81, 1054945 ....... 2-57 1062403 .. ..... 3-65

3-83, 3-85, 3-87, 3-89, 1054948 ....... 3-47 1062651 ....... 2-45

3-97, 3-107 1055051 ....... 3-45 1062659 . ... ... 3-73
1037355 ....... 2-9, 2-19, 3-81, 3-91, 1055254 . ...... 3-65 1062813 ....... 2-103

3-93, 3-122 1055396 .. ..... 2-59 10632-2 ....... 3-7
1037822 ....... 1-1,2-49 1055552 ....... 4-3 1063263 . ... ... 3-5
1037827 ....... 2-33 1056189 ....... 3-47 1063363 ....... 3-45
1039042 ....... 3-99 1056412 ....... 2-11 1064184 ....... 2-63, 3-3, 3-5, 3-7,
1039044 .. ..... 3-99 1056719 ....... 3-71 3-25, 3-51, 3-65
1039056 . ... ... 3-99 1056838 .. ..... 2-39 1064188 ....... 3-8, 3-5, 3-7, 3-11,
1039392 ....... 3-7 1056979 ....... 3-5 3-51,3-71, 3-104
1039557 ....... 3-65, 3-67 1056982 ....... 3-71,3-104 1064191 ....... 3-5
1039998 .. ..... 2-29 1057043 ....... 2-11 1065134 ....... 2-41,2-43
1040049 ....... 2-12 1057171 ....... 2-11 1065343 ....... 2-103
1040467 .. ..... 2-29, 3-29, 3-33, 3-41, 1057214 ....... 2-49 1066397 ....... 2-39

3-65, 3-79, 3-99,3-109 10575 ........ 3-57, 3-59 1066429 ....... 2-61
1040634 .. ..... 3-118 1057554 ....... 2-11 1066431 ....... 2-45, 2-53
1040800 .. ..... 3-118 1057572 ....... 2-11 1066434 ....... 2-49
1040803 .. ..... 3-47 1057637 ....... 4-3 1066919 ....... 3-71
1040868 . . .. ... 2-102, 3-65 1057780 ....... 2-7 1067452 ....... 1-1,3-43
1042051 ....... 3-99 1057785 ....... 2-11 1067526 .. .. ... 3-65
1042191 ....... 3-99, 3-103 1057814 ....... 3-71 1068510 ....... 2-65
1042499 ....... 2-5 1057816 ....... 3-71 1068763 .. ..... 4-3

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

5-3




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
1069311 ....... 2-45 1200467 .. ..... 3-67 1205048 . ... ... 2-7
1069315 ....... 3-113 1200634 .. ..... 3-17 1205049 .. ..... 2-49
1069322 .. ..... 2-17,3-97 1200642 . ... ... 3-73 1205073 .. ..... 2-19, 3-122
1069467 . ...... 3-79 1201101 ....... 3-17 1205131 ....... 2-35
1069580 .. ..... 3-79 1201149 ....... 3-19 1205133 ....... 2-33
1069671 ....... 3-68 1201267 .. ..... 2-53 1205154 ....... 2-7
1069708 .. ..... 4-3 1201393 ....... 3-71 1205257 . ...... 2-7
1069746 . ... ... 3-7 1201423 ....... 3-71 1205262 .. .. ... 3-11
1070324 .. ..... 3-79 1201428 .. ..... 2-21 1205296 . . .. ... 2-11
1070402 .. ..... 3-79 1201434 ....... 2-51, 3-77 1205299 . ...... 3-21
1070541 ....... 3-79 1201441 ....... 3-67 1205307 ....... 3-19
1070658 . . .. ... 3-79 1201500 .. ..... 3-17,3-31, 3-35 1205397 ....... 29
1070757 ....... 3-79 1201534 ....... 2-17 1205402 . ... ... 3-43
1071085 ....... 2-27, 3-7, 3-21, 3-23, 1201609 . ...... 3-19 1205428 . ... ... 2-47
3-29, 3-31, 3-33, 3-35, 1201894 ....... 2-19 1205449 ....... 3-49
3-63, 3-79 1202779 ....... 2-7 1205547 ....... 3-43
1071311 ....... 4-4 1202860 . . .. ... 2-63, 3-25, 3-37, 3-51 1205550 . ... ... 3-43
1072951 ....... 2-27 1202864 .. .. ... 2-65 1205553 . ... ... 2-55
1072952 . ... ... 2-27 1202868 . . .. ... 2-9, 2-63 1205565 . . .. ... 3-45
1072978 .. ..... 2-65 1202870 .. ..... 3-3 1205593 . ... ... 3-43
1072979 ....... 2-65 1202892 .. .. ... 3-3 1205619 ....... 3-43
1072981 ....... 2-65 1203454 ....... 3-65, 3-67 1205797 ....... 2-49
1072992 .. .. ... 3-39 1203814 ....... 3-65 1205801 ....... 2-53
1072999 ....... 3-27 1203848 . ... ... 2-53 1205811 ....... 2-53, 2-61
1073042 .. ..... 3-54 1203947 ....... 3-71 1205863 . ... ... 2-7
1073054 ....... 3-54 1203996 . ... ... 3-65, 3-67 1205864 .. .. ... 2-7
1073059 ....... 3-79 1204024 .. .. ... 3-65 1206060 . . .. ... 2-45
1073062 .. ..... 3-15 1204077 ....... 29 1206099 ....... 2-51
1073077 ....... 3-79 1204114 .. .. ... 2-45 1206119 ....... 2-49
1073078 ....... 3-79 1204170 .. ..... 2-17 1206138 ....... 3-23, 3-65
1073181 ....... 2-11 1204306 . ... ... 3-11 1206251 ....... 2-59
1074075 ....... 3-77 1204338 . ...... 3-65, 3-67 1206303 . ...... 3-67
1074103 ....... 2-102 1204356 . ... ... 2-35 1206367 .. ..... 2-7,3-95
1074570 .. ..... 2-29 1204357 ....... 2-39 1206370 . ...... 1-1, 2-51
1074600 .. ..... 3-79 120439 . ... ... 3-31,3-35 1206422 . ... ... 3-17
1074601 ....... 3-79 1204441 ....... 2-39 1206431 ....... 2-65
1074604 .. ..... 2-102 1204458 . ... ... 2-35 1206456 . . .. ... 3-71
1074713 ....... 2-65 1204460 .. .. ... 2-35 1206470 ....... 2-33
1075003 . ...... 2-17 1204634 .. .. ... 2-39 1206475 ....... 3-19
1075150 ....... 2-29 1204637 .. ..... 2-39 1206482 .. ..... 3-71
1075238 .. ..... 3-23 1204638 .. .. ... 2-39 1206485 . ...... 2-23
1075296 . ... ... 3-5,3-7 1204639 .. ..... 2-39 1206530 .. ..... 2-59
1076435 ....... 2-102 1204640 . ... ... 1-1,2-39 1206546 . . .. ... 2-17
1076436 . ...... 3-104 1204642 . ... ... 2-39 1206589 . ...... 3-19
1076449 ....... 3-105 1204643 . ... ... 2-39 1206592 .. .. ... 3-19
1076532 ....... 3-117 1204732 ....... 29 1206597 .. ..... 3-19
1076655 . ...... 2-102 1204774 .. ..... 3-31,3-35 1206598 . . .. ... 3-19
1076691 ....... 2-35, 2-37 1204790 .. ..... 2-39 1206599 . ...... 3-19
1076746 . ...... 3-117 1204791 ....... 2-39 1206602 .. .. ... 3-17
10912 ........ 3-43 1204880 .. ..... 2-39 1206722 .. ..... 3-17
1329 ......... 3-19, 3-45, 3-47, 3-49, 1204881 ....... 2-39 1206723 ....... 3-17
3-57, 3-59 1204919 ....... 3-31,3-35 1206774 ....... 2-53, 3-43
1329* ........ 3-91, 3-93 1204926 .. .. ... 39 1206785 ....... 2-19
1398 ......... 3-29, 3-33, 3-49 1204954 . ... ... 3-43 1206805 .. ..... 3-21
1399 ......... 2-47, 3-57, 3-59 1204972 ....... 39 1206809 ....... 3-21
1531 ......... 2-47 1204974 .. ..... 39 1206821 ....... 2-57
1635......... 3-19 1205010 ....... 2-37 1206844 . ... ... 2-57
1200149 ....... 2-53, 3-43 1205011 ....... 2-37 1206865 . ... ... 2-57
1200328 .. ..... 3-23, 3-65 1205013 ....... 3-31,3-35 1206872 ....... 2-55
12003% .. ..... 3-71 1205016 .. ..... 3-31,3-35 1206948 . ... ... 2-45

5-4

T17 9020166 (4-2020)



CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
1206951 ....... 3-83, 3-85, 3-87, 3-89 1207774 ....... 3-71 1208733 ....... 3-59
1206961 . ...... 2-49 1207777 ....... 3-57, 3-59 1208748 .. ..... 2-53, 2-61, 3-99
1207034 ....... 2-57 1207866 . . .. ... 3-21 1208772 ....... 3-45
1207039 ....... 2-53 1207887 ....... 2-49 1208858 . ... ... 2-59, 3-31, 3-35
1207041 ....... 3-41 1207902 .. ..... 3-75 1208899 ....... 2-23
1207045 ....... 3-49 1207903 .. ..... 2-55 1208906 . ... ... 2-59
1207047 ....... 3-49 1207911 ....... 3-73 1208907 .. ..... 3-11
1207086 . ... ... 1-1,2-59 1207912 ....... 3-81 1208971 ....... 2-23, 2-25
1207087 ....... 1-1,2-59 1207922 .. ..... 2-19 1208974 ....... 2-23, 2-25
1207103 ....... 2-59 1207933 ....... 3-83 1208977 ....... 2-23, 2-25
1207108 ....... 2-37 1207934 ....... 3-83 1208983 .. ..... 2-23, 2-25
1207119 ....... 3-41 1207935 ....... 3-85, 3-87 1208985 .. ..... 2-23, 2-25
1207123 ....... 3-41 1207936 .. ..... 3-85, 3-87 1208986 . ... ... 2-23, 2-25
1207126 . ... ... 2-37 1207946 . ... ... 2-61 1208987 ....... 2-23, 2-25
1207127 ....... 2-37 1207961 ....... 3-75 1208989 ....... 2-23, 2-25
1207130 ....... 2-49, 3-99 1207981 ....... 2-15 1208999 ....... 2-23, 2-25
1207131 ....... 2-61 1207984 .. ..... 2-31 1209015 ....... 2-15
1207139 ....... 3-29 1207986 . ... ... 3-119 1209041 ....... 2-63
1207145 ....... 2-61,3-109 1208021 ....... 3-21 1209052 . ... ... 2-23, 2-25
1207151 ....... 3-41 1208043 . ...... 3-57, 3-59 1209073 .. ..... 2-23
1207174 ... ... 2-15 1208045 .. ..... 29 1209119 ....... 3-41
1207177 ....... 2-15 1208053 .. ..... 3-75 1209120 ....... 2-59
1207184 ....... 2-31 1208106 . ...... 2-31 1209121 ....... 2-59
1207209 .. ..... 2-49 1208109 ....... 3-75 1209122 ....... 2-59
1207229 . ... ... 2-45 1208113 ....... 2-11 1209140 ....... 3-41
1207269 . ... ... 3-43 1208122 ....... 3-11 1209190 ....... 2-61
1207272 ....... 2-45 1208128 ....... 39 1209194 ....... 2-19
1207284 . ... ... 3-51, 3-63 1208153 ....... 2-57 1209244 . ... ... 3-31,3-35
1207297 ....... 2-27 1208155 ....... 2-57 1209246 . . .. ... 29
1207330 ....... 3-31 1208156 . ... ... 2-57 1209368 . ... ... 3-81
1207341 ....... 2-53 1208185 ....... 2-17 1209411 ....... 2-15, 4-4
1207362 .. ..... 2-61 1208187 ....... 2-17 1209444 . ... ... 2-29, 2-59
1207412 ... ... 3-29, 3-33 1208188 ....... 29 1209652 . . .. ... 3-11
1207436 .. ..... 2-31 1208208 . ... ... 2-33 1209678 . ... ... 3-17
1207444 . ... ... 39 1208217 ....... 3-51 1209684 .. .. ... 2-51
1207466 . . .. ... 2-55 1208247 ....... 2-55 1209712 ....... 2-57
1207484 ....... 3-43 1208274 ....... 2-55 1209769 . ...... 2-33
1207485 ....... 3-47 1208356 .. ..... 1-1,2-59 1209802 .. ..... 3-45
1207486 . ... ... 3-45 1208357 ....... 1-1, 2-59 1209915 ....... 39
1207487 ....... 3-45 1208358 .. ..... 2-59 1209960 . ... ... 2-23, 2-25
1207488 .. ..... 3-45, 3-47 1208359 ....... 2-59 1209964 . ... ... 2-23, 2-25
1207517 ....... 3-73 1208363 .. ..... 2-7 1209965 . ... ... 2-23, 2-25
1207518 ....... 2-47 1208364 ....... 2-7 1209966 . . .. ... 2-23, 2-25
1207550 . ... ... 3-43 1208394 ....... 3-41 1209968 . ... ... 2-23, 2-25
1207554 . ...... 3-35 1208411 ....... 2-17 1209969 . ... ... 2-23, 2-25
1207559 ....... 3-33 1208412 ....... 2-63 1209995 .. ..... 2-23, 2-25
1207562 .. .. ... 2-51 1208432 ....... 3-23 1210022 .. ..... 2-57
1207566 . . .. ... 2-15 1208433 ....... 3-23 1210177 ....... 2-33
1207608 . ... ... 2-59 1208434 ....... 3-23 1210179 ....... 2-33, 2-37
1207654 . ...... 2-15 1208486 . ... ... 2-47 1210262 . . .. ... 2-33
1207656 . . .. ... 3-17 1208527 .. ..... 3-81 1210286 .. .. ... 2-23, 2-25
1207657 ....... 3-21 1208612 ....... 2-11 1210312 ....... 3-17
1207659 . ...... 3-61 1208625 . ... ... 2-11 1210313 ....... 3-87
1207661 ....... 1-1, 2-59 1208629 .. ..... 2-59 1210316 ....... 3-87
1207701 ....... 3-79 1208673 ....... 3-81 1210399 ....... 2-63, 3-25, 3-37, 3-51
1207718 ....... 3-19 1208691 ....... 2-65 1210430 ....... 2-41,2-43
1207725 ....... 39 1208710 ....... 39 1210467 ....... 2-63
1207739 ....... 2-55 1208714 ....... 39 1210581 ....... 3-17
1207750 . ...... 3-63 1208730 ....... 2-59 1210618 ....... 2-37
1207757 ....... 2-55 1208732 ....... 3-63 1210624 .. .. ... 2-33

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

5-5




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
1210630 .. ..... 2-33 1213267 ....... 2-41,2-43 1221794 .. .. ... 2-29
1210660 . . .. ... 2-35 1213281 ....... 3-83, 3-85, 3-87, 3-89 1221952 ....... 3-23, 3-65
1210667 . ... ... 2-35 1213317 ....... 3-63 1222170 .. ..... 3-21,3-115
1210673 ....... 3-81, 3-115 1213362 ....... 3-77 1222501 ....... 3-113
1210711 ....... 2-7 1213392 ....... 3-77 1222504 . ...... 3-111
1210807 ....... 2-37, 2-49, 3-17, 3-25, 1213434 ....... 2-103 1222526 . ... ... 3-107

3-41, 3-51, 3-63, 3-79, 1213435 ....... 2-103 1222545 ....... 2-35

3-101, 3-111, 3-115 1213461 ....... 2-15 1224140 .. ..... 3-113
1210841 ....... 3-57, 3-59 1213513 ....... 3-73 1224229 . ... ... 3-111
1210969 . ... ... 3-51 1213530 ....... 2-59 1224331 ....... 3-103
1210970 .. ..... 2-63 1213539 ....... 2-59 1224341 ....... 2-11
1210971 ....... 2-61 1213680 .. ..... 3-95 1224454 . . .. ... 2-11
1211150 ....... 3-73 1213799 ....... 3-73 1224634 .. .. ... 3-113
1211399 ....... 3-45 1213802 ....... 3-49 1224699 .. .. ... 2-11
1211837 ....... 3-49 1214093 .. ..... 2-47 1224700 .. ..... 2-11
1211884 ....... 2-41,2-43 1214095 ....... 3-57, 3-59 1224776 . ... ... 3-13
1211929 ....... 3-41 1214173 ....... 2-53 1224777 .. ..... 3-13
1211934 ....... 2-5, 3-45 1214174 ... . ... 2-53 1224893 . ... ... 2-11
1211952 ....... 2-23, 2-25 1214326 . ... ... 3-77 1225078 ....... 3-113
1211963 ....... 3-77 1214337 ....... 2-51 1225119 ....... 2-11,2-12
1212006 . ... ... 3-77 1214550 . ... ... 2-63 1225182 ....... 3-113
1212112 ....... 2-31 1214566 . . .. ... 2-63 1225192 ....... 3-107
1212158 ....... 3-85, 3-87 1214622 . ... ... 3-13 1225312 ....... 3-113
1212163 ....... 3-19 1214737 ... ... 3-13 1225331 ....... 3-113
1212210 .. ..... 3-19 1216949 ....... 2-41,2-43 1225397 ....... 3-113
1212211 ....... 3-19 1216950 . ... ... 2-41 1225415 ....... 3-113
1212212 ....... 3-19 1216951 ....... 2-43 1225416 ....... 3-113
1212248 . ... ... 2-7,3-115 1217187 ....... 3-61, 3-101 1225417 ....... 3-113
1212298 . ... ... 2-45 1217322 ....... 2-25 1225419 ....... 3-21,3-115
1212350 .. ..... 2-7 1217475 ... ... 2-15 1225423 ....... 3-31,3-35
1212366 . ... ... 3-77 1217573 ....... 2-17 1225425 ....... 3-35
1212400 .. ..... 2-15 1217601 ....... 3-13 1225432 ....... 3-31
1212415 ....... 2-19 1217751 ....... 2-29 1225437 ....... 3-81
1212443 .. .. ... 3-65 1217792 .. .. ... 3-13 1225439 ....... 3-63
1212623 .. ..... 2-33 1218173 ....... 3-111 1225442 .. .. ... 2-29
1212747 .. .. ... 3-95 1218213 ....... 2-9 1225464 . ...... 2-103
1212782 ....... 2-59 1218331 ....... 3-111 1225465 . ...... 2-103
1212823 ....... 3-33, 3-49 1218383 ....... 2-45 1225479 ....... 3-107
1212824 ....... 3-29, 3-49 1218579 ....... 2-15 1225482 ....... 3-111, 3-113
1212849 ....... 1-1,2-39 1218580 ....... 2-15 1225503 .. ..... 2-11
1212887 ....... 2-47 1218851 ....... 2-12 1225506 . ... ... 2-7
1213007 ....... 2-41 1218852 ....... 2-12 1225535 ....... 3-89
1213059 ....... 2-63 1218920 .. ..... 2-17 1225538 .. ..... 3-89
1213060 .. ..... 2-41 1219037 ....... 2-12 1225563 . ... ... 2-25
1213061 ....... 2-41 1219060 .. ..... 3-113 1225566 . . .. ... 3-107
1213093 ....... 2-41,2-43 1219065 .. ..... 3-107 1225700 . ...... 3-99, 3-109
1213110 ....... 2-49 1219396 ....... 3-89 1225704 ....... 3-99, 3-109
1213118 ....... 3-77 1220192 ....... 2-3 1226141 ....... 2-11
1213161 ....... 2-37 1220193 ....... 2-3 1226647 ....... 3-107, 3-113
1213182 ....... 3-77 1220194 ....... 2-3 12269 ........ 3-45, 3-47
1213186 ....... 3-77 1220201 ....... 2-3 12273 ........ 2-39, 2-45, 2-49, 3-9,
1213200 .. ..... 2-35 1220235 ....... 2-5 3-19, 3-63, 3-97, 3-111,
1213206 . ... ... 3-77 1220236 . ... ... 2-5 3-115
1213211 ....... 1-1,2-41, 2-43 1220241 ....... 2-5 12274 ........ 3-13
1213228 .. ..... 2-43 1220244 . ... ... 2-5 1227455 ....... 2-37
1213229 ....... 2-41 1220430 .. ..... 3-57, 3-59 12277 ........ 3-107
1213234 ....... 2-43 1221161 ....... 2-29, 2-47 1227707 ....... 3-107
1213243 ....... 2-43 1221283 ....... 3-115 1227867 ....... 3-23
1213244 . ... ... 2-43 1221285 ....... 2-7 1227937 ....... 3-83, 3-85, 3-87
1213266 .. .. ... 1-1,2-41, 2-43 1221543 ....... 2-5 1227938 ....... 3-83, 3-85, 3-87

5-6 T17 9020166 (4-2020)



CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
1228060 .. ..... 3-83, 3-85, 3-87 1242860 . ... ... 3-94 14799 ........ 2-11

1228978 ....... 3-107 1243007 ....... 2-41,2-43 14838 ........ 2-3,2-5
1229005 ....... 2-15 1243128 ....... 3-94 14877 ........ 3-59, 3-61
1229338 ....... 3-107 1243167 ....... 3-101 14953 ........ 2-3

1230821 ....... 2-15 1243574 ....... 3-91, 3-93 14967 ........ 2-3

1230885 ....... 2-15 1243644 . ... ... 3-99 150208 . ....... 3-65

12309 ........ 3-17 1243645 . ...... 3-99 150412, ....... 3-101

12312 ........ 3-99 1243710 .. ..... 3-107 15047 ........ 3-31,3-35
12316 ........ 3-71, 3-101 1243711 ....... 3-107 150538 . ....... 3-23, 3-65, 3-103
12317 ........ 2-57, 3-43, 3-49 1243783 ....... 3-107 150713 ........ 2-35

1233055 ....... 2-33 1243787 ....... 3-107 15331 ........ 2-15, 2-57
12333 ........ 2-49, 3-77 1243816* ...... 3-91, 3-93 15522 ........ 3-47

1234554 ....... 2-15 1243817* ... ... 3-91, 3-93 15539 ........ 2-3,2-5
1234789 ....... 2-15 1243843* ...... 3-91, 3-93 15675 ........ 2-53, 3-19
1234792 ....... 2-15 1244404 . ... ... 3-83 15678 ........ 2-15, 2-27, 2-39, 2-41,
1236066 . . .. ... 2-15 1244405 .. ..... 3-85 2-43, 2-61
1236318 ....... 3-103 1244412 .. .. ... 3-83 16411 ......... 1-1

1236430 ....... 2-17 1244413 .. .. ... 3-85 16412 ........ 1-1

1238009 ....... 3-91,3-93,3-94,3-121 1244427 . ... ... 3-71, 3-101 16735 ........ 2-11, 2-41, 2-43, 3-103
1238011 ....... 3-121 1244570 . ... ... 3-99 16879 ........ 2-33

1238011* ...... 3-91, 3-93 1244571 ....... 3-107 16930 ........ 3-95

1238175 ....... 3-97 1244839 .. ..... 2-25 16931 ........ 2-9,2-11, 3-13
1238324 ....... 3-109 1244840 .. .. ... 2-25 16960 ........ 2-23, 2-25
1238390 ....... 3-121 1244906 .. .. ... 3-99 17260 ........ 2-3

1238513 ....... 3-99 1244957 . ... ... 3-111 17261 ........ 2-3

1238671 ....... 3-97 1244985 .. .. ... 3-113 17262 ........ 2-3

1238731 ....... 3-97 1245600 . ... ... 3-111 17263 ........ 2-3

1238746 ....... 3-103 1245646 . . .. ... 3-111 17404 ........ 2-41,2-43
1238848 ....... 2-7 1245866 . . .. ... 3-99 17461 ........ 2-55

1238870 ....... 2-17 1246365 . ... ... 3-122 17521 ........ 3-57

1238878 ....... 3-97 1246706* ... ... 3-91, 3-93 18136 ........ 3-45

1238895 ....... 3-97 1247115% ... ... 3-91, 3-93 18595 ........ 2-47, 3-57, 3-59
1238981 ....... 3-91, 3-93 1247164 ....... 3-107 19064 ........ 3-43

1239018 ....... 3-103 1247165 ....... 3-107 19065 ........ 2-29, 3-41, 3-113
1239141 ....... 3-103 1247200 .. .. ... 3-91, 3-93 19066 ........ 2-12,3-5,3-7
1239252 ....... 2-7 1247624 . . .. ... 3-107 19312 ........ 2-7, 2-53, 2-65
1239309 ....... 39 1247646 . . .. ... 3-103 19314 ........ 2-65

1239312 ....... 39 1247763* ...... 3-91, 3-93 19315 ........ 3-5

1239383 ....... 3-122 1248099 ....... 3-107 19324 ........ 2-29

1239385 ....... 3-122 1248312 ....... 3-83 20170 ........ 2-29, 2-31
1239393 ....... 3-122 1248313 ....... 3-85 20802 ........ 2-53

1239531 ....... 3-99 1248442 . ... ... 2-21 20944 ........ 3-63

1239673 ....... 3-103 1248572 ....... 3-104 20950 ........ 3-23, 3-63
1239681 ....... 2-19 1249017 ....... 3-115 20951 ........ 3-63

1239902 ....... 2-51 1249034 .. ..... 3-115 20952 ........ 3-63

1240010 .. ..... 3-97 1249038 . ... ... 3-115 21168 ......... 3-99

1240228* . .. ... 3-91, 3-93 1249205 .. ..... 3-115 21196 ......... 3-75

1240293 .. .. ... 3-101 1250357 ....... 3-107 21198 ......... 3-103

1241005 ....... 3-103 1252251 ....... 2-17 21606 ........ 2-59

1241249 ....... 3-81 130773 ........ 2-53, 3-7, 3-23, 3-63, 21659 ........ 4-5

1241253 .. ..... 3-81 3-71,4-3 21661 ........ 4-5

1241509 ....... 3-99, 3-109 13773 ........ 2-29 222158 . ....... 2-35, 3-99
1241608 . ... ... 3-103 140011 ........ 3-119 222260 . ....... 2-33, 3-45
1242000 .. ..... 3-101 140045 . ....... 3-75 222267 ........ 3-5, 3-41, 3-118
1242235 . ...... 2-31 140324 . ....... 2-61 222290 . ....... 2-17

1242382* ... ... 3-91, 3-93 140825........ 2-17,3-3 222375 ........ 3-101
1242409* ... ... 3-91, 3-93 140916........ 3-79 222460 . . ...... 3-31,3-35
1242823 . ... ... 3-71, 3-101 14242 ........ 2-31 222463 . ....... 3-113

1242858 . ... ... 3-94 14529 ........ 2-55 222470 . ....... 3-47, 3-49
1242859 ....... 3-94 14595-1 ....... 2-15, 2-31 222505........ 2-11,3-19

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

5-7




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
222516 ........ 2-7,3-31, 3-35, 3-113 360370 ........ 2-19, 2-21 39308 ........ 3-17
222809 . ....... 3-25 360460 ........ 2-49 39349 ........ 2-9, 2-27, 2-29, 2-31,
222818 ........ 2-39, 3-45 360973 ........ 2-12, 3-97, 3-111, 3-9, 3-13, 3-81
22297 ........ 3-77 3-119 397779 ........ 3-45, 3-47, 3-73, 3-99
223054 ........ 2-55 361076 ........ 2-17 397889 ........ 3-25, 3-37, 3-113
223065........ 2-11,3-13 361144 ........ 1-1, 217 397916 ........ 2-5
223163 ........ 2-19 361339........ 3-45 397920 ........ 2-3
223198 ........ 2-37 363087 ........ 2-57 397980 ........ 2-3
22892* .. ...... 3-91, 3-93 363162........ 2-59, 3-19, 3-21 398500........ 3-71,3-104
230735........ 2-49 363301 ........ 3-19 398501 ........ 2-17
23146 ........ 3-115 363469 ........ 2-41,2-43 398526 ........ 3-5
23446 ........ 3-43, 3-99 364614 ........ 3-41, 3-49 398806 . ....... 2-53, 2-61, 3-97, 3-99
24105 ........ 3-57, 3-59 365096 ........ 3-57, 3-59 41140 ......... 3-99
24196 ........ 3-61, 3-115 368176 ........ 2-23, 2-25 AN ... 2-7,2-17
24199 ........ 3-79 369359 ........ 3-75 41143 ......... 2-37
24265 ........ 2-27,3-11, 3-63 369415........ 3-81 AN78......... 3-43
24299 ........ 2-3,2-5 369781 ........ 3-31,3-35 41185......... 2-39, 3-45, 3-47
24584 ........ 3-71, 3-101, 3-103 36996 ........ 3-103 41186 ......... 2-35, 2-39, 3-19, 3-45
25312 ........ 3-119 370080 ........ 2-3 41358 ........ 2-23, 2-25
25735 ........ 2-41, 2-43, 2-55 370090 ........ 2-3 41359 ........ 2-27
26315 ........ 2-23, 2-25 370092........ 2-5 41360 ........ 3-47
26395-1....... 3-19 370094 ........ 2-3 41362 ........ 3-47
26428 ........ 2-11,2-39 370095........ 2-3,2-5 4410 ........ 3-57, 3-59
28010 ........ 3-45 375321 ........ 3-57, 3-59 41430 ........ 3-9, 3-75
29570 ........ 2-53 377084 . ....... 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 3-51 41437 ........ 2-19, 2-21
29584 ........ 2-33, 3-17 377349 ........ 2-45, 3-61 41579 ........ 2-3, 2-5, 3-99, 4-3
30241 ........ 2-5 377364 ........ 2-35, 3-19 44702 ........ 2-65
32408 ........ 3-47 377537 ........ 1-1 43555 ........ 3-23, 3-65, 3-111
32483 ........ 2-19, 2-23, 2-25, 2-27, 377538 ........ 1-1 43844 ........ 3-23, 3-63, 3-65, 3-67,
2-29, 2-65, 3-5, 3-13, 377540 . ....... 1-1 3-101, 3-103, 4-3
3-75, 3-79, 3-101, 378951 ........ 2-3 44906 ........ 2-33, 3-17, 3-31, 3-35
3-103, 3-111, 3-119 379829 ........ 2-49, 3-31, 3-35 46390 ........ 2-39
32485 ........ 2-9, 2-11 381502........ 2-31,3-45 46657 ........ 2-15
32486 ........ 2-31 382224 ........ 3-45 47167 ........ 3-103
32490 ........ 2-61, 3-7, 3-23, 3-63, 382320 ........ 2-49, 2-53,3-97,3-118 47388 ........ 3-71
3-65, 3-91,3-93,3-121 383723 ........ 3-37 48258 ........ 3-5
32490* ........ 3-91, 3-93 383726 ........ 3-25 48749 ........ 3-47
32491 ........ 2-11, 2-15, 2-31, 2-61, 385685 ........ 2-49, 3-59, 3-61 49145 . ....... 3-115
3-13, 3-43, 3-45, 3-99, 386063 ........ 2-29, 3-107 49162 ........ 3-113
3-103, 3-109 386088 ........ 2-41,2-43 49177 ........ 2-19, 2-21
32492 ........ 2-9, 2-23, 2-25, 2-53, 386230 ........ 2-3 49263 ........ 3-5
3-75, 3-95 386240 ........ 2-3 49266 ........ 3-5
32509 ........ 4-3 386250 ........ 2-3 49694 ........ 3-31,3-35
32598 ........ 3-71 386274 ........ 2-39 49697 ........ 2-39, 3-41
32720 ........ 3-47 386299 ........ 3-17,3-31, 3-35 49800 ........ 3-41, 3-113, 3-118
32746 ........ 2-3,2-5 386324 ........ 2-45 49826 ........ 2-61, 2-65, 3-9, 3-97,
32899 ........ 2-15, 2-31 386364 ........ 3-63, 4-5 3-111, 3-113, 3-121
32969 ........ 2-31 386391 ........ 2-41,2-43 49891 ........ 2-53
32980 ........ 2-29 386652 ........ 3-61 49924 .. ...... 3-31,3-35
32984 ........ 2-27,2-29 386807 ........ 2-65 50335 ........ 2-39
33295 ........ 3-57, 3-59 386810 ........ 2-27,2-29 51103 ......... 2-55
33401 ........ 3-41 386847 ........ 2-57 51338 ........ 2-31
33584 ........ 3-71 390994 ........ 2-45 51339 ........ 2-31
33807 ........ 2-63 391345........ 2-59 51538 ........ 2-41,2-43
33925 ........ 2-23, 2-25 391434 ........ 2-55, 3-43 51813 ........ 2-59
33930 ........ 2-65, 3-17, 3-31, 3-35, 392215........ 3-47 54333 ........ 3-61, 3-71, 3-101, 4-3
3-79,3-91,3-93,3-121 39239 ........ 2-61 54345 ........ 3-111
33932 ........ 3-63, 4-3 39281 ........ 2-31 54390 ........ 2-31
35843 ........ 2-33 39283 ........ 29 54400 ........ 3-31,3-35
360369 ........ 2-19, 2-21 39285 ........ 2-23, 2-25 54577 ........ 2-31
5-8 T17 9020166 (4-2020)



CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
54618 ........ 3-17 77272 ... .. 2-57 9018841 ....... 3-99
55094 ........ 3-21 77488 ........ 2-55 9018842 . ...... 3-99
55248 ........ 3-111 78398 ........ 3-59 9018844 ... .... 3-99
56166 ........ 2-15 78785 ........ 3-111 9018847 ....... 3-99
57248 ........ 3-65 78840 ........ 3-61, 3-101 9018848 . ...... 3-97
57379 ........ 3-57, 3-59 78841 ........ 3-61, 3-101 9018849 ....... 3-97
57598 ........ 3-31,3-35 79217 ........ 2-57 9018850 . ... ... 3-99
57702 ........ 3-75 79273-2 ....... 2-47 9018853 .. ..... 2-47
57772 ........ 3-99 79497 ........ 3-57, 3-59 9018975 ....... 2-61
579211 ........ 3-41 79506 ........ 3-81 9018977 ....... 2-53
58979 ........ 3-81 80409 ........ 3-19 9018978 ....... 2-61
58979* ........ 3-91, 3-93 80491 ........ 2-41,2-43 9018979 ....... 3-99
59658 ........ 2-49, 3-17 81672 ........ 3-31,3-35 9018980 ....... 3-97
59668 ........ 2-33 81719 ........ 3-43 9018981 ....... 3-99
59672 ........ 3-31,3-35 81884 ........ 3-47 9018982 . ...... 39
603268 . ....... 3-41 82831 ........ 2-27 9018983 ....... 3-97
605070 ........ 2-15, 2-31 830207 ........ 2-15 9019654* ...... 3-91
611221 ........ 3-79 86379 ........ 2-65 9019655* . ..... 3-93
630146 ........ 2-47 86508 ........ 3-57, 3-59 9020070 . ...... 2-59
630258 ........ 2-31 86773 ........ 3-47 9020080 . ...... 3-73
630358 ........ 2-15 87172 ........ 2-7 9020103 . ...... 2-21
63244-2 . ... ... 3-57, 3-59 87173 ........ 3-67, 3-101 9020107 . ...... 3-7
63248-1....... 2-5 87419 ........ 2-5, 3-29, 3-33, 3-49 9020109 ....... 3-5
63248-2 ....... 2-5 87677 ........ 3-101, 3-105 9020139 ....... 3-119
63248-3 ....... 2-5 9006268 . . .. ... 4-3 9020146 . ... ... 3-123
63248-4 . ...... 2-5 9008155 . ... ... 3-73 9020160 . .. .... 3-123
63810 ........ 2-35, 2-37, 3-23, 3-57, 9008182 . ...... 3-3, 3-41 9020161 ....... 3-123
3-59, 3-61, 3-101 9009990 . ...... 3-79 9020162 . ... ... 3-123
63923 ........ 4-5 9010938 ....... 3-17 9020163 . .. .... 3-123
63987-1....... 3-71, 3-101 9010942 . ...... 2-11 9020164 . .. .... 3-123
64425 ........ 2-41,2-43 9010943 ....... 2-11 9020165 . ... ... 3-123
64778 ........ 3-71, 3-101 9011054 ....... 3-17 9020166 . . .. ... 3-123
66211 ......... 2-31 9013046 . . ..... 2-43 9020167 . ...... 3-123
66213 ........ 2-31 9013047 ....... 2-43 9020210 . ...... 2-45
68567 ........ 2-37 9013267 ....... 2-23 9020211 ....... 2-49
69234 ........ 2-27 9013756 . . ..... 2-41 9020212 . ...... 2-49
69784 ........ 3-57, 3-59 9013757 ....... 2-43 9020213 ....... 2-61
69972 ........ 3-75 9013767 ....... 39 9020214 ....... 2-61
69998 ........ 3-17 9013795 ....... 39 9020215 . ...... 2-37
70158 ........ 2-31 9014285 ....... 2-57 9020216 . ...... 2-9
70161 ........ 2-31 9014338 ....... 3-61, 3-101 9020217 ....... 3-19
70651 ........ 2-11 9014344 . ...... 3-23 9020218 . ...... 2-53
71274 ........ 2-55 9014662 . ... ... 2-5 9020219 . ...... 3-43
71579 ........ 2-7 9014664 . ...... 2-5 9020220 . ...... 3-41
71607 ........ 2-41,2-43 9014666 . ... ... 2-3 9020221 . ...... 3-49
71628 ........ 3-61 9014994 . ...... 2-102 9020223 . ...... 2-11
72968 ........ 2-35 901499 . ...... 3-17 9020225 . . ..... 2-17
73342 ........ 3-61, 3-101 9014997 ....... 2-25 9020227 . . ..... 2-17
73468 ........ 3-61 9014998 . ...... 2-11 9020228 . . ..... 2-63
74455 . ....... 2-35, 2-37, 3-7, 3-111 9014999 ....... 2-11 9020229 ....... 2-63, 3-37, 3-51
76062 ........ 2-65 9015002 . ...... 2-63 9020230 . ...... 3-25
763045........ 2-7 9015049 . ...... 3-13 9020231 ....... 2-31
763064 . ....... 3-17 9015050 . .. .... 3-13 9020232 . ...... 2-57
763114 ........ 2-12, 2-27, 2-29, 2-63, 9015632 . ...... 2-23, 2-25 9020233 ....... 1-1, 2-57
3-25, 3-79, 3-91, 3-93 9015633 ....... 2-12 9020235 . ... ... 2-39
763115 ........ 3-91, 3-93 9015635 . ...... 2-11 9020237 . ...... 1-1,2-39
76426 ........ 3-61 9016099 . ...... 3-83, 3-85, 3-87 9020238 . ...... 2-35
76570 ........ 2-61 9016496 . . ..... 2-35, 2-37, 3-23 9020239 ....... 2-39
76653 ........ 2-31 9016734 ....... 2-15 9020240 . ... ... 2-39
769785........ 3-71 9018832 ....... 3-121 9020241 . ...... 2-45

T17 9020166 (4-2020) 5-9



CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page
Number Number
9020242 . ...... 2-35
9020243 . ...... 2-41
9020244 . .. .... 2-41
9020245 . ...... 2-39
9020247 . ...... 3-19
9020248 . ...... 3-17
9020249 . ...... 3-17
9020250 . ...... 2-33
9020251 ....... 2-33
9020252 . ...... 3-71
9020253 . ...... 2-33
9020255 ....... 3-43
9020256 . ...... 3-43
9020257 ....... 3-45
9020258 . ...... 3-63
9020260 . ...... 3-65, 4-3
9020261 ....... 4-3
9020263 . ...... 2-31
9020264 . ...... 2-31
9020265 . ...... 2-31
9020266 . .. .... 2-23, 2-25
9020267 . ...... 2-23, 2-25
9020268 . ...... 3-17
9020270 . ...... 1-1
9020271 ....... 1-1
9020272 ....... 1-1
9020273 ....... 2-7
9020284 . ...... 2-45
9020286 . ...... 2-49
9020288 . ...... 3-63
9020290 . ...... 2-61
9020305 ....... 3-123
9020594 . ...... 2-63
9020652 . ...... 3-85, 3-87
9020698 . ...... 3-107
5-10 T17 9020166 (4-2020)



CROSS REFERENCE

PART DESCRIPTION TO PAGE NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE LIST

A

Actuator, 36v, 2.36in Stroke, 2-55

Actuator, 36vdc, 2.08strk, 500Ibs, 3-45

Actuator, 36vdc, 2.75strk, 450Ib, 3-17,
3-31, 3-35

Actuator, 36vdc, 5.00strk, 1100lb, 2-33

Adapter, Swivel, 1.75, Abs, 3-73

Adaptor, Brush, 2-3, 2-5

Alarm, 9-48vdc, 95 Db(A) [Ec-H20], 2-17

Alarm, Backup, 12-48vdc, Adj, 3-5

Angle, Latch, 2-19

Angle, Mtg, Antenna, Telem, 3-79

Angle, Mtg, Hopper, 3-43

Angle, Ring, 3-113

Angle, Sppt, Seat, 2-19, 3-122

Angle, Stl, Perforated .03, 2-37

Antenna, Telem, 110 In [Gprs], 3-79

Antenna, Telem, 187 In [Gprs], 3-79

Arm Kit, Sqge, Front, Lh, Afmkt, 2-43

Arm Kit, Sqge, Front, Rh, Afmkt, 2-41

Arm Kit, Sqge, Rear, Lh, Afmkt, 2-43

Arm Kit, Sqge, Rear, Rh, Afmkt, 2-41

Arm Widt, 2-59

Arm WIdt, Brush, 3-45

Arm WIdt, Front, Lh, 2-43

Arm WIdt, Front, Rh, 2-41

Arm Widt, Lh, 2-43

Arm Widt, Lift, 2-33

Arm WIdt, Rear, Lh, 2-43

Arm WIdt, Rear, Rh, 2-41

Arm Widt, Rh, 2-41

Arm WiIdt, Spring, Tension, 3-17

Arm, Brush, Pre-Sweep, Idler, Lh, 3-47

Arm, Spring, Tensioner, 3-17

Assy, Seal, Mtg, Vacfan, 2-53

Bag, Vacuum, Paper [1pick=1pkg(=10pc)],
1-1, 3-43

Bar Widt, Retainer, Sqge, Rear, 2-59

Bar, Rnd, Plastic, 0.31D 08.5L, 2-45

Base, Module, Light, 3-5

Battery Kit, Li-lon, 36v, 18.4kwh [UI], 3-91

Battery Kit, Li-lon, 36v, 38.8kwh [UI], 3-93

Battery, Wet, 36Vdc, 510Ah, 3-83

Battery, Wet, 36vdc, 510ah [W/Watering],
3-83

Battery, Wet, 36Vdc, 625Ah (China Only),
3-83

Battery, Wet, 36Vdc, 750Ah, 3-85

Battery, Wet, 36vdc, 750ah [W/Watering],
3-85

Battery, Wet, 36Vdc, 775Ah (China Only),
3-85

Battery, Wet, 36Vdc, 930Ah, 3-87

Battery, Wet, 36Vdc, 930Ah [Spw/Wi-Iq],
3-89

Battery, Wet, 36vdc, 930ah [W/Watering],
3-87

Bearing Assy, W/Shaft, 3-47

Bearing, Ball, 0.24b 0.51d 0.20w [2seal],
3-73

Bearing, Ball, 0.59b 1.26d 0.35w[2seal],
3-47

Bearing, Ball, 0.62b 1.38d 0.43w, 3-45

Bearing, Ball, 0.67b, 1.85d, 0.55w, 2-23,
2-25

Bearing, Ball, 0.79b 1.85d 0.55w, 2-39

Bearing, Ball, 3.74b, 6.69d, 2.19w, 2-23,
2-25

Bearing, Cone, 1.38b 0.71w, 2-31

Bearing, Cup, 2.56d 0.55w, 2-31

Bearing, Fing, 2hole, 0.75b, 2-11

Bearing, Fing, 2hole, 0.75b [Nyl], 2-11,
3-13

Bearing, Fing, 2hole, 1.25b, 2-11

Bearing, Journal, 0.75b 0.88d 0.75I, 2-11

Bearing, Needle, 0.25b 0.88d 0.50w, 3-81

Bearing, Pillowblock, 1.12b, 2-11

Bearing, Split, 1.00b, 2-31, 3-45

Bellcrank, Spring, Machined, 2-33

Belt Kit, Drive, 2-39

Belt Kit, Preswp, Afmkt [T17], 3-45

Belt, Drive, 1-1, 2-39

Belt, Kit, Cyl, Afmkt [T17], 1-1, 2-39

Bezel, Headlight, Lh [W/Inserts], 3-3

Bezel, Headlight, Rh [W/Inserts], 3-3

Blade, Front Squeegee 56.61 (Gum), 2-59

Blade, Front Squeegee 56.61 (Linard), 1-1,
2-59

Blade, Front Squeegee 56.61 (Urethane),
1-1, 2-59

Blade, Rear Squeegee 60.61 (Gum), 2-59

Blade, Rear Squeegee 60.61 (Linatex), 1-1,
2-59

Blade, Rear Squeegee 60.61 (Urethane),
1-1,2-59

Blade, Sqge, Sba, (Gum Rubber), 3-19

Blade, Sqge, Sba, (Urethane), 3-19

Blade, Sqge, Sba, Inner, 3-19

Blade, Sqge, Sba, Inner, (Gum Rubber),
3-19

Blade, Sqge, Sba, Inner, (Urethane), 3-19

Blade, Sqge, Sba, Linatex, 3-19

Blade, Sqge, Side, Linatex, 1-1, 2-41, 2-43

Blade, Sqge, Side, Rubber (Option), 2-41,
2-43

Blade, Sqge, Side, Ure, 1-1

Blade, Sqge, Side, Urethane (Option),
2-41,2-43

Block, Cooling, Press Wash, 3-103

Bolt, Eye, M10 X 1.50 X 064mm, 07.10
Eye, 2-57

Bolt, Eye, M8 X 1.25 X 030mm, 08.00 Eye,
3-17

Bolt, Eye, M8 X 1.25 X 070mm, 05.50 Eye,
2-41,2-43

Bolt, Shid, .41d X 0.35, M8 X 1.25, 3-71

Boot, Circuitbreaker, 3-5

Boot, Terminal, Battery, 25.4mm, BIk, 3-79

Box, Wand, Vac (Trimmed), 3-111

Bracket Weldmt, Mtg, Pump, 3-61

Bracket Widt, 2-59

Bracket WIdt, Adj, Actuator, 3-45

Bracket Widt, Adjmt, 3-107

Bracket WIdt, Brush, Adj, Lh, 3-49

Bracket WIdt, Brush, Adj, Rh, 3-49

Bracket WIdt, Corner, Lh, 3-41

Bracket WIdt, Corner, Rh, 3-41

Bracket WIdt, Deck, 3-19

Bracket Widt, Fan, 3-111

Bracket Widt, Hinge, 3-113

Bracket WIdt, Lh, Mtg, Door, 2-7

Bracket WIdt, Mgt [T17 Ec-H20], 3-65

Bracket Widt, Mount, 3-43

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Headlight, 3-41

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Motor, Sba, 3-29

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Ohg, 3-9, 3-97

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Platform, Front, 2-9

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Platform, Front, Rh, 2-9

Bracket Widt, Mtg, Telem, 3-79

Bracket Widt, Nozzle, 3-115

Bracket WIdt, Pivot, Sba, 3-31, 3-35

Bracket WIdt, Pivot, Sqge, 2-41, 2-43

Bracket WIdt, Pump, 3-63, 3-71

Bracket WIdt, Pump, Spray Hose, 3-71

Bracket WIdt, Rh, Mtg, Door, 2-7

Bracket Wdt, Roller, 3-115

Bracket WIdt, Skid, Anti-Roll, 3-21, 3-115

Bracket WIdt, Sppt, Motor, 3-103

Bracket WIdt, Sppt, Seat, 3-97

Bracket Wldt, Sppt, Tank, 2-19

Bracket WIdt, Sppt, Wand, Vacuum, 3-107

Bracket WIdt, Sqge Lift, Frame, 2-55

Bracket WIdt, Sqge, Sba, 3-19

Bracket WIdt, Step, Sba, 3-21, 3-115

Bracket WIdt, Support, Brake, 2-15

Bracket, Angle, Keeper, Cable, 3-31, 3-35

Bracket, Arm, Sha, 3-31, 3-35

Bracket, Brake, Front, 2-15

Bracket, Brg, 2-11

Bracket, Brg, Steering, 3-13

Bracket, Bumper, 2-53

Bracket, Bumper, Lh, Squeegee [T17],
3-75

Bracket, Bumper, Rh, Squeegee [T17],
3-75

Bracket, Catch, Cover, Saftey Rod, 3-41

Bracket, Cell, Fuel, 3-97

Bracket, Connector, Anderson, 3-91, 3-93

Bracket, Controller [Pendant], 3-97

Bracket, Ele, Cb, 2-17

Bracket, Ele, Circuitbreaker, 2-17

Bracket, Fire Extinguisher, 3-119

Bracket, Front, Battery, 3-83, 3-85, 3-87,
3-89

Bracket, Latch, 3-122

Bracket, Latch [T17], 2-61

Bracket, Latch, Cover, 3-118

Bracket, Latch, Dbl Scb, Sqge, Side, 2-41,
2-43

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

5-11




CROSS REFERENCE

Bracket, Latch, Lh, 3-41

Bracket, Latch, Lh Panel [T17], 2-53

Bracket, Latch, Rh, 3-41

Bracket, Mirror, 3-111

Bracket, Mount, Camera (Pro-panel Only),
2-12

Bracket, Mount, Sha Valve, 3-23

Bracket, Mtg, Base, Battery, Disconnect,
3-91, 3-93, 3-121

Bracket, Mtg, Battery, Disconnect, 3-91,
3-93, 3-94, 3-121

Bracket, Mtg, Contactor, 2-65

Bracket, Mtg, Cover, Recvy Tank, 2-49

Bracket, Mtg, Filter Hsg, 2-47

Bracket, Mtg, Fitting, Qdc, 3-57, 3-59

Bracket, Mtg, Ftg, Auto Fill, 3-57, 3-59

Bracket, Mtg, Hose, 2-51

Bracket, Mtg, Latch, Keeper, 3-107, 3-113

Bracket, Mtg, Pedal, Painted, 2-15

Bracket, Mtg, Steering, 3-11

Bracket, Mtg, Tank, Detergent, 3-63

Bracket, Mtg, Tank, Recvy, Lh, 2-49

Bracket, Mtg, Tank, Recvy, Rh, 2-49

Bracket, Mtg, Tank, Soltn, Front, 2-45

Bracket, Mtg, Tank, Soltn, Rh, 2-45

Bracket, Mtg, Valve, Drain, 3-77

Bracket, Pawl, Handle, 2-45

Bracket, Protector, Float Switch, 2-49,
3-59, 3-61

Bracket, Pump, 3-23, 3-65

Bracket, Retain, Hinge, Cover, 2-49, 3-99

Bracket, Retainer, Spring, 2-3, 2-5

Bracket, Sppt, Debris Tray [T17/M17], 2-37

Bracket, Sppt, Hose, Drain, 2-49

Bracket, Sppt, Motor, 3-13

Bracket, Sppt, Wand, Vac, 3-107

Bracket, Strainer, Pump, Es, 3-61

Bracket, Switch, Anderson, 3-91, 3-93

Bracket, Valve, Large, 4-3

Brake Assy, Drum, Mech, 07.9d [6600],
2-31

Brake Kit, Repair, 2-31

Brake Kit, Replmt, Afmkt[T17/M17], 2-15

Brake Rod Kit, Afmkt [T17], 2-31

Brkt Kit, Press Wash, Afmkt [T/M17], 3-99

Brkt, Lanyard, 3-113

Brkt, Mtg, Latch, 3-113

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 16.0d, Heavy Duty
Polypropylene, 2-5

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 16.0d, Nylon, 2-5

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 16.0d,
Polypropylene , 2-5

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 16.0d, Super
Abrasive, 2-5

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 20.0d, Nylon, 2-3

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 20.0d,
Polypropylene, 2-3

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 20.0d, Super
Abrasive, 2-3

Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 16.0 D,
Polypropylene
(Replaced by 1220241), 2-5

Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 16.0D, Heavy
Duty Polypropylene
(Replaced by 1220236), 2-5

Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 16.0D, Nylon
(Replaced by 1220235), 2-5

Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 16.0D, Super
Abrasive
(Replaced by 1221543), 2-5

Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 20.0 D, Nylon,
23

Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 20.0 D,
Polypropylene, 2-3

Brush Assy, Disk, Scrub, 20.0 D, Super
Abrasive, 2-3

Brush Kit, Hub Assy, Drive, Ci [Hdpe In],
25

Brush Kit, Hub Assy, Drive, Ci [Hdpe], 2-5

Brush Kit, Hub Assy, Drive, Ci [Uhmw], 2-3

Brush Kit, Motor, Fan, 2-53, 3-43

Brush, Disk, Sweep, 19.0D, Polypropylene,
25

Brush, Disk, Swp, 19.0d, Pyp, 3-29, 3-33,
3-49

Brush, Scrub, 391, 20sr, Nylon, Spl, 2-3

Brush, Scrub, 391, 20sr, Polypropylene,
Spline, 2-3

Brush, Scrub, 391, 20sr, Super Abrasive,
Spline, 2-3

Brush, Sweep, 28L, Wedge,
Polypropylene, 2-5

Brush, Swp, 28I, Wedge, Pyp, Spl, 3-45

Bumper Kit, Rear, Afmkt [T17], 2-7

Bumper, Rbr, 1.0d 0.38th .25-20, 2-53

Bumper, Rbr, 1.5d 0.63 0.31h, 3-41, 3-49

Bumper, Strip. 1.0, 2-7

Bumper, Ure, 1.50d 1.25l, 3-75

Busbar, 200a, 2-65

Bushing, Flex, Ure, 3-49

Bushing, Fing, 0.44b 1.25d 0.25I, 2-57

Bushing, Fing, 0.50b 0.59d 0.25l, 3-17

Bushing, Fing, 0.50b 0.59d 0.38l, 2-33

Bushing, Fing, 0.63b 0.72d 0.25I, 2-15,
2-55

Bushing, Fing, 0.63b 0.75d 0.38l, 2-41,
2-43, 2-55

Bushing, Fing, 0.88b 1.0d 0.37I, 2-33

Bushing, Fing, 0.88b 1.0d 0.501, 2-33

Bushing, FIng, 1.00b 1.13d 0.75I, 2-15

Bushing, Fing, 1.00b 1.13d 1.00l, 3-17

Bushing, Fing, 1.25b 1.41d 0.501, 2-33

Bushing, Fing, 1.75b 1.94d 1.501, 3-17

Bushing, Sleeve, 0.63b 0.72d 0.38l, 2-41,
2-43

Bushing, Sleeve, 1.00b 1.13d 1.750l, Fgl,
3-71

Bushing,Sleeve,Fing0.40b 0.625d
1.621,Ss, 2-55

C
Cable Assy, Battery 4/0ga [T17, M17],
391, 3-93
Cable Assy, 02ga [T18/T17, Propel], 2-29

Cable Assy, 02ga, Power [T18, 2 Cond.],
2-65

Cable Assy, 04ga, Fuse [Press Wash,
M17], 3-104

Cable, 04ga 6.91 Blk [M6 Ring/M6 Ring],
2-65

Cable, 04ga 9.81 Blu [M5 Ring/M6 Ring],
2-65

Cable, 1/0ga 48.21 BIk[M9 Ring/.25 Ring],
3-79

Cable, 2/0ga 61.0LI BIk[M6 Ring/M9 Ring],
3-79

Cable, Battery, 1/0ga [M8 Ring/M6 Ring],
2-65

Cable, Battery, 1/0ga [Telem, T17], 3-79

Cable, Battery, 2/0ga [M17, Telem], 3-79

Cable, Camera, 197.0L [Hvs] (Pro-panel
Only), 2-12

Cable, Glv .06d 012.01 .26eye /.26eye,
3-75

Cable, Glv .13d 010.01 .52eye /.52eye, 2-7

Cable, Push / Pull, 052.6L .25-28/.25-28,
2-31

Cable, Ss .12d 22.61 .2clevis | .2clevis,
2-55

Cable, Ss, .09d 10.35I .38eye/M6-1.0,
3-31,3-35

Cable, Ss, .09d 7.871 .50eye/.50eye, 3-31,
3-35

Cam, Adj, Brush, 2-39

Cam, Rear, 2-59

Camera, Color, Fixed (Pro-panel Only),
2-12

Cap, Hub, Dust, 2.57d 0.771, 2-31

Cap, Tank, 3-63

Cap, Ush, Universal , 2-11

Cap, Usb, Universal (Pro-panel Only),
2-12

Capacitor, Plug [.01 Uf, 200v], 3-65

Capacitor, plug [0.1 Uf, 200V] (With
Scrubbing side brush), 2-102

Caster Assy, Sq, Rear, Afmkt [T17], 1-1

Caster Kit, Rear Squeegee, Am, 2-57

Caster, Assy, Sq, Rear, Afmkt [T17], 2-57

Chain, Double, 3/8 Pitch, Transmission,
2-23,2-25

Chain, Rlr, 35 X 41 Pitches, 2-11

Channel Assy, Lift, Sba, Afmkt [T17], 3-17

Channel Widt, Bumper, 2-7

Channel WIdt, Bumper, Ballast, 3-95

Channel WIdt, Sppt, Steering, 2-9

Channel WIdt, Steering, 2-9

Charger Kit, 36vdc/80a, 200-240vac 1ph
(International Only), 3-85, 3-87

Charger Kit, 480Vac/400Vac [Convert],
3-83, 3-85, 3-87

Charger, 36 Vdc 195A 400Vac
[Opportunity] - (China Only), 3-89

Charger, 36 Vdc/240A, 480Vac
[Opportunity], 3-89

Charger, 36Vdc 100A 480vac 3Ph, 3-94

Charger, 36Vdc 215A 480Vac 3Ph, 3-94

5-12

T17 9020166 (4-2020)



CROSS REFERENCE

Charger, 36Vdc 80A 200-240Vac 1Ph,
3-94

Charger, 36Vdc 80A 200-240Vac 3Ph,
3-94

Charger, 36vdc/100a, 200-240vac 3ph,
3-85, 3-87

Charger, 36vdc/120a, 380-415vac 3ph
(International Only), 3-85, 3-87

Charger, 36vdc/120a, 480vac 3ph, 3-85,
3-87

Charger, 36Vdc/144A, 208/240Vac, 1Ph,
3-83, 3-85, 3-87

Charger, 36Vdc/160A, 208/240Vac, 3Ph,
3-83, 3-85, 3-87

Charger, 36vdc/80a, 200-240vac 1ph, 3-83

Charger, 36vdc/80a, 200-240vac 3ph, 3-83

Charger, 36Vdc/a60A, 600Vac, 3Ph, 3-83,
3-85, 3-87

Circuit Board Kit, Ec-H20, Afmkt [T17], 4-3

Circuit Board Kit, H20, Afmkt [T17], 3-37

Circuit Board Kit, H20, Afmkt [T17], 3-51

Circuit Board Kit, Sba, Afmkt [T17], 3-25

Circuit Board Kit, Scrub, Afmkt [T17], 2-63

Circuit Board Kit, Water, Afmkt [t17], 2-63

Circuitboard Kit, Scrub, Afmkt [T17/M17],
2-63

Circuitbreaker, 02.5a, Resetable, 2-63, 3-3,
3-5, 3-7, 3-25, 3-51, 3-65

Circuitbreaker, 15.0a, Resetable, 3-3, 3-5,
3-11, 3-51, 3-71, 3-104

Circuitbreaker, 15a, Resetable, 3-7

Circuitbreaker, 20.0a, Resetable, 3-37

Circuitbreaker, 35.0a, Resetable, 3-25

Circuitbreaker, 50.0a, Resetable, 3-51

Circuitbreaker, 60.0a, Resetable, 2-63

Clamp Bracket, Distribution, 2-37

Clamp WIdt, Rear, 2-59

Clamp, Cable, 2-29

Clamp, Cable, Nyl, 0.31d, Blk, 2-61

Clamp, Cable, Nyl, 0.62d, Nat, 3-79

Clamp, Cable, Ss, 0.50d X 0.50w [Insull,
2-35

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.56D X 0.38W, 1 Hole,
3-19

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.63d X 0.50w, 1hole,
3-71

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.75d X 0.75w, 1hole,
2-35

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.90D X 0.62W, 1 Hole,
2-65, 3-121

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.90d X 0.62w, 1hole,
2-61,3-79

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.00d X 0.75w, 1hole,
2-27

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 3.25d X 1.00w, 1hole,
2-51

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, , 0.25-0.62D,
31W, 3-65

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d,
31w, 3-23, 3-63, 3-65, 3-67, 3-101,
3-103, 4-3

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d,
31w, 3-61, 3-71, 3-101, 4-3

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d,
56w, 2-35, 2-37, 3-23, 3-57, 3-59,
3-61, 3-101

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.81-1.50d,
50w, 2-47, 3-57, 3-59

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.06-2.00d,
56w, 2-47

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.56-2.50d,
50w, 3-77

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 2.62-3.50d,
3-23, 3-111

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 4.63-5.50, 0.5w,
2-51,3-77

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 5.56-6.50d,
56w, 2-53

Clamp, Sppt, Wire, 2-29

Clamp, Valve, U-Bolt, 3-77

Clevis, 0.31d X 0.75l, 2-41, 2-43

Clevis, Adj, 0.25pin, 0.25-28 Rh, PI, 2-15,
2-31

Clevis, Adj, 0.38pin, 0.31-24, Lh, PI, 2-31

Clevis, Adj, 0.38pin, 0.31-24, PI, 2-31

Clip, Grip, Finger, 0.31-0.75d, Nk PI, 3-43,
3-99

Clip, Grip, Hose, 0.75 - 1.12, Stl, Blk, Vyl,
3-73

Clip, Tie, 0.25d, Plstc, 2-9, 2-27, 2-63, 3-7,
3-21, 3-23, 3-29, 3-31, 3-33, 3-35,
3-63, 3-79

Connector Kit, Tubing, 4-5

Connector, 350a, Gray, 2-65, 3-83, 3-85,
3-87, 3-89, 3-94

Connector, Anderson, 175a, Gray, 3-91,
3-93

Contactor, 36vdc, 100a, Sp, No, 2-27, 2-29

Contactor, 36vdc, 200a, Spst, 2-65

Controlbox Assy, Telem [Canada], 3-79

Controlbox Assy, Telem [Int], 3-79

Controller Kit, Steer, Afmkt, 3-13

Controller, Battery, Li-lon, 36vdc [Bms],
3-91, 3-93

Controller, Propel [36vdc,200a, I-Drive],
3-103

Controller, Propel [Ac, 36v, 2753], 2-27,
2-29

Controller, Steering, 36v, 3-11, 3-13

Cord, Battery Cover [T17], 2-61

Coupling Widt, Sqge, Front, 2-57

Coupling WIdt, Sqge, Rear, 2-57

Cover Assy, Battery, Tj [T17] (Japan Only),
2-61

Cover Assy, I-Drive, 3-103

Cover Assy, Rec Tank, Afmkt [T17], 2-49

Cover Assy, Rec Tank, Tj Afmkt [T17]
(Japan Only), 2-49

Cover Assy, Tank, Sol, Afmkt [T17], 2-45

Cover Assy, Tank, Sol, Tj Afmkt [T17]
(Japan Only), 2-45

Cover Kit, Belt, Cyl, Afmkt [T7] (2 Kits
Required), 2-39

Cover Kit, Press Wash, Afmkt [T/M17],
3-99

Cover WIdt, Enclosure, Electrical, 2-63

Cover Widt, Sba, 3-21, 3-115

Cover, Assy, Battery [T17/M17], 2-61

Cover, Battery, Fuel Cell, Afmkt [T/M17],
397

Cover, Battery, Fuel Cell, Ohg [T/M17],
397

Cover, Battery, Ohg [T/M17], 3-9

Cover, Battery, Pw, Dv, Na [T/M17], 3-99

Cover, Battery, Pw, Dv, Ohg [T/M17], 3-99

Cover, Battery, Top, Afmkt [T17], 2-61

Cover, Battery, Trimmed [Washer/Vac],
3-109

Cover, Belt, 2-39

Cover, Belt, Pre-Sweep, 3-45

Cover, Bms, 36v, 3-91, 3-93

Cover, Enclosure, Electrical, 2-63

Cover, Handle, 2-59, 3-31, 3-35

Cover, Inlet, Wand, Vac (M17,Trimmed),
3-107

Cover, Inlet, Wand, Vac [M17,Trimmed],
3-107

Cover, Module, Light, 3-5

Cover, Motor, Preswp, Afmkt [T17], 3-49

Cover, Motor, Sha, Afmki[T17], 3-19

Cover, Ohg, Trim, Lh, 3-9

Cover, Ohg, Trim, Rh, 3-9

Cover, Plug, Idler, 2-39

Cover, Presweep (As Trimmed) [T17], 3-41

Cover, Preswp, Afmkt [T17], 3-41

Cover, Side Rh, Afmkt [T/M17], 2-61

Cover, Side Rh, Afmkt [T17], 2-61

Cover, Side, Lh, Afmkt [T/M17], 2-53

Cover, Side, Lh, Afmkt [T17], 2-53

Cover, Side, Lh, Fuel Cell, Afmkt [T/M17],
397

Cover, Side, Rh, Fuel Cell,Afmkt [T/M17],
397

Cover, Sidebrush, Sweeping, 3-29, 3-33

Cover, Transmission, 2-23, 2-25

Cover, Wand, Vac (Trimmed), 3-113

Cover, Wash, Press [I-Drive], 3-103

Crank Replacement Kit, 4-5

Cuff Assy, Outer, Drain Hose, 2-51

Cuff, Adapter, 1.75 X 2.50, Pvc, 3-73

Cuff, Adapter, 2.75 X 3.00, Pvc, 2-59

Cuff, Hose, 5.0 / 2.0 Id, 3-77

D

Device, Centering, 2-3

Device, Centering, Clip On, Tl [Gf Pp], 2-3,
2-5

Diode, Ele, Plug, 2-17, 3-71, 3-104

Disk, Driver, Pad, W/ Face, 20.0d, 2-3

Disk, Pad Drive, W/ Face, 20d, 2-3

Door Assy, Idler, Cyl, Afmkt [T17] (2 Kits
Required), 2-39

Door WIdt, Brush, Lh, 2-7

Door WIdt, Brush, Rh, 2-7

Door Widt, Mtg, Sba, 3-21

Door, Frame, 3-97

Driver Assy, Pad, 16.0d, 2-5

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

5-13




CROSS REFERENCE

Driver Assy, Pad, 16D
(Replaced by 1220199), 2-5

Driver Assy, Pad, 20.0D, 2-3

Drum, Cable, Lift, 2-55

Dvd, Operator [T17], 3-123

E

Ec-H20 Module Kit, Afmkt [T17] (See
Breakdowns), 3-65

Ec-H20 Module Kit, Afmkt [T17], 4-3

Electrode, 5 Plate, High Flow, 4-3

Electrode, Cylindrical, 4-3

Extinguisher, Fire, 2.5 Lb Dry, 3-119

F

Fan, Vacuum, 5.7d, 036vdc, 1 Stage, 3-111

Fan, Vacuum, 6.6d, 036vdc, 1 Stage [Bpt],
2-53, 3-43

Fastener, 11.00l [Hook & Loop], 2-29, 2-59

Fastener, 8.0l [Hook And Loop], 3-65

Filter Element, Water [M/T17], 2-47

Filter, Panl, Dust, 2.0 X 06.1 X 07.6, 1-1,
2-49

Filter, Screen, 080 Mesh, In-Line, 2-47

Filter, Soltn, 080mesh, Pm12 3.2s 17.5I,
3-59

Filter, Wand, Vac, 3-113

Filterbox WiIdt, Presweep, 3-43

Fitting, Brs, E90, Bm06/Pm06, Short, 3-71

Fitting, Brs, E90, Bm06/Pmo6, Short,
3-101, 3-103

Fitting, Brs, E90, Em08/Pm06, 3-71

Fitting, Brs, E90, Pf06/Pm06, Spcl, 3-71,
3-101, 3-103

Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Bm12/Qf08, 3-57, 3-59

Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Pf08, 3-57, 3-59

Fitting, Brs, Snubber, Pm02/Pf02, 3-65

Fitting, Brs, Str, Bm06/Pf08, 3-101

Fitting, Brs, Str, Bn06/Pm02, 4-3

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf06/Pm04, 3-99

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf06/Pm08, 3-103

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf06/Pm12, 3-71

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm02, Plug [Skhd], 3-65

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm04/Pm06 [Hp], 3-99,
3-103

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm06/Pm06, 3-103

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm08/Garden Hose, 3-57,
3-59

Fitting, Coupler, Hose, Shank, Fem, 3-77

Fitting, Grease, Str Pm04 .471, 2-23, 2-25

Fitting, Pipe, Plug, Pm08, Sq Head, 3-57

Fitting, Plstc, E45, Pf12/Pf12, 3-57, 3-59

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm04 Cplg Male, 3-65

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm04/Pm04, Nyl, 3-67

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm05/Pm02, Nyl, 4-3

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Bm06, 3-63

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm04, Nyl, 3-65

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm06, 3-101

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm06, Nyl, 3-23,
3-63, 3-65, 3-67

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/BmO08, 3-71,
3-101

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm06, 3-71,
3-101

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm10/Pm06, 3-23

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm10/Pm12, 3-61

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pm08, 3-57, 3-59

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pm12, 3-59, 3-61

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm16/Pf8, 3-57, 3-59

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm16/Pm12, 2-47,
3-57, 3-59

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm16/Pm16, 2-47

Fitting, Plstc, Pf04/Pf04/Pf04, 3-67

Fitting, Plstc, Pf12/Pf12, Bh, 2-45, 3-61

Fitting, Plstc, Rst, 3-67

Fitting, Plstc, Rst, Main Head, 3-67

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04, Cplg, Male, 3-65,
3-67

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04, Cplg,Fem([Tco],
3-67

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04/Bm06, 3-65, 3-67

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm05, Cplg, Fem, 3-65,
3-67

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06, Cplg, Fem, 3-65,
3-67

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06, Cplg, Male, 3-65

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Bm06, 3-23, 3-63

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Bm08, 3-101

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Bm10, 3-101

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Pm06, 3-23, 3-65,
3-103

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm10/Pm12 [Nylon],
3-61

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm12/Pm08, Nyl, 3-59

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm12/Pm12, 2-47

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bn16/Pm12, 3-57, 3-59

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pf12/Pf12, 3-61

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm04, Cplg,Mal[Tco],
3-67

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm04/Pm04, 3-67

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm08/Pm08, 3-57, 3-59

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm08/Pm12, Nyl, 3-57,
3-59

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm12/Pm12 Close, 3-57,
3-59

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm04/Bm04/Bm04,
2-35

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm06/Bm06/Bm06,
3-67, 3-101

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm16/Pf12/Bm16, Br,
3-57, 3-59

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Pf08/Pf08/Pf08, 3-57,
3-59

Fitting, Plug, Pm086, Hdpe, 2-47

Fitting, Ss, Qdc, Fem, 3-99

Fitting, Ss, Qdc, Mal, 3-99, 3-103

Fitting, Stl, Pm04/Pm02/Pm04/Pm02,
Spcl, 3-65

Fitting, Stl, Str, Bm06/Pm06, Swivel, 3-71

Fitting, Swivel, Str, Pf06/PmO06, Brs, 3-71

Flap, Resistor, Check Valve, 3-61

Flap, Restrictor, Check Valve, 3-101

Flapper, Valve, Pump, Water, 3-61, 3-101

Frame Widt, Brush, Pre-Sweep, 3-43
Frame WIdt, Main [T17], 2-7

Fuse, 002a, 250vdc, Cartridge, 3-79
Fuse, 100a, 0.88 2.4l, 125volt, 2-65
Fuse, 100A, 58Vdc, 3-104

Fuse, 150a, 0.88 2.4l [Slo-Blo], 2-65

G

Gasket, .25 1.88d 1.0id [Poron], 3-61,
3-101

Gasket, .50, 3.94id 5.080d, Adh [Poron],
3-111, 3-113

Gasket, .75, 03.94w 04.92I, Adh|Nitrile],
3-43

Gasket, .75, 03.94w 08.581, Adh|Nitrile],
3-41

Gasket, Base, Module, 3-5

Gasket, Belt, Cover, 2-39

Gasket, Box, Filter, 3-41

Gasket, Cushion, Side Squeegee Door,
2-41,2-43

Gasket, Hose, 3-107

Gasket, Inlet, Vac Wand, 3-113

Gasket, Steering, Transmission, 2-23, 2-25

Gasket, Ure, .16, 3.23id 3.630d, 2-59

Gasspring, 90Ib, 3.15strk, 3-99

Grip, Handle, Valve, 3-77

Grip, Lock, 2-59

Grommet, Blind, 4-3

Grommet, Pye, 0.37id, F/1.5h, .13 Matl,
3-63

Grommet, Rbr, 0.62id, F/0.9h, .12 Matl,
3-7

Grommet, Rbr, 1.31id, F/1.6h, .12 Matl,
2-9

Grommet, Rbr, 1.62id, F/1.9h, .13 Matl,
3-111

Guard WIdt, Top, Ohg, 3-9

Guard, Fan, 3-113

Guard, Light, Revl / Strobe, 3-7

Guide, Cable, Sqge Lift, 2-55

Guide, Sqge, Side, 2-41, 2-43

H

Handle, 2-45

Handle Kit, Wand, Afmkt, 3-73

Handle, Door, 3-43, 3-113

Handle, Gun, Trigger, 3-99

Handle, Panel, 2-17

Handle, Valve, 3-77

Handle, Wand, Dry Vac, Lh, 3-107

Handle, Wand, Dry Vac, Rh, 3-107

Harness Kit, Main, Afmkt [T17], 2-102

Harness, Cable, Propel Motor [T17]
(Replaced by 9015274), 2-27

Harness, Cntrl, Battery [M17, T17], 3-91,
3-93

Harness, Ele , [Side Sweep, T17], 3-39

Harness, Ele [Can Adaptor, T17], 2-102

Harness, Ele [Dry Vac, M17/T17], 3-117

5-14

T17 9020166 (4-2020)



CROSS REFERENCE

Harness, Ele [Ec-H20, T12], 3-68

Harness, Ele [Power Steering, T17], 3-15

Harness, Ele [Pressure Washer, M17/T17],
3-105

Harness, Ele [Presweep, Base, T17], 3-54

Harness, Ele [Presweep, Head, T17], 3-54

Harness, Ele [Side Scrub, T17], 3-27

Harness, Ele [Telemetry, T17], 3-79

Harness, Ele, Ech20 [T12 Module], 4-3

Harness, Ele, Fuse [Dry Vac, M17/T17),
3-117

Harness, Ele, Main, 2-102

Harness, Ele, Main [M17/T17], 2-102

Harness, Ele, Ohg [T12], 3-7

Harness, Ele, Propel Motor [M17, T17],
2-29

Harness, Ele, Propel Motor [T17]
(Replaced by 9015274), 2-27

Harness, Ele, Scrub motors [T17, Ferrite],
2-102

Harness, Wire, Alarm / Light [T16], 3-5

Head Widt, Disk, 2-35

Hinge WIdt, [T12], 2-53, 2-61

Hinge Widt, Cover, 3-113

Hinge Widt, Cover, Battery, 3-99, 3-109

Hinge WIdt, Cover, Battery [T17], 2-61

Hinge WIidt, Rh [T17], 2-61

Hinge, .25pin .07 2.5w 16.0I, PI, 3-41

Hinge, Leaf [T7, 5680/5700], 3-113

Hinge, Widt, Lh, 2-53

Holder Widt, Blade, Lh, 2-43

Holder WIdt, Blade, Lh (Repl by 9013757),
2-43

Holder Widt, blade, Rh, 2-41

Holder WIdt, Blade, Rh (Repl by 9013756),
2-41

Hook WIidt, Latch, 2-39

Hopper, Debris, Trimmed, 2-37

Hopper, Pre-Sweep, Rm-Cptl, Trimmed,
3-43

Hopper, Preswp, Afmkt [T17], 3-43

Horn, 36vdc, 110dba, 2-7

Hose Assy, Drain, 3.0 Id 35 L, 1-1, 2-51

Hose Assy, Drain, 3.0 Id 64 L, 2-51

Hose Assy, Drain, 3.0 Id 65 L, 2-51

Hose Assy, Rear Squeegee, 1-1, 2-59

Hose Assy, Sqge, W/2cuff, 3-73

Hose Assy, W/1 Cuff, 2.0 I1d 120.0 L, 3-77

Hose Kit, Brush, Side [T17], 3-23

Hose Kit, Press Wash, Afmkt [T/M17], 3-99

Hose Kit, Spray, Afmkt [T17], 3-71

Hose Trap Assy, 2-59

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.25ld, 01Ft, 2-35,
3-67

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.251d, 03Ft, 3-65,
3-67

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.25ld, 08Ft, 3-67

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.25id, 08it, Clr,
3-65

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.381d, 01ft, Clr,
3-103

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 02t, Clr,
3-65, 3-101

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 03it, Clr,
3-23, 3-67

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 08it, Clr,
3-23, 3-65, 3-101

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 12t, Clr,
3-101

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 20it, Clr,
3-63

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 08it, Clr,
3-101

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 12t, Clr,
3-71

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.62id, 02it, Clr,
3-23

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.62id, 03it, Clr,
3-101

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.62id, 08it, Clr,
3-61

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.75id, 03it, Clr,
3-61

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 01Ft, Clr, 4-3

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir, 0.75 Id, 03Ft, Clr,
2-35

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir, 0.75id, 03ft, Clr,
2-37

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir, 0.75id, 08ft, Clr,
3-57, 3-59

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir, 1.001d, 01Ft, Clr,
2-47

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir,1.00 Id, 03ft, Clr,
3-57, 3-59

Hose, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 01Ft, Clr, 4-3

Hose, Rbr, 25ft, 3-99

Hose, Vacuum, 3.00id X 132I, 2 Cuff,
3-107

Housing WIdt, Brg, Pre-Sweep, 3-45

Housing WIidt, Pivot, 3-49

Housing WIdt, Sba, Lh, 3-35

Housing WIdt, Sba, Rh, 3-31

Housing WIdt, Sch, Cyl, 2-37

Housing, Bottom, 4-3

Housing, Fing, Brg, 3-47

Housing, Input [As Machined], 2-23, 2-25

Housing, Output, Machined, 2-23, 2-25

Housing, Sqge, Holder, Wheel, F/609648,
3-73

Housing, Upper, Module, High Flow, 4-3

Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 0.75b [6t], 2-35,
3-19

Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3 Hole 5.8Bc, 2-5

Inductor, 12.7mmid [156 Imp At 25mhz],
3-103

Inductor, 18mmid [225 Imp At 25mhz],
3-91, 3-93

Inductor, 12.7Mm [156 Imp At 25Mhz],
3-11, 3-45

Inductor, 12.7mmid [156 Imp at 25Mhz]
(Europe, Australia, Canada Only),
2-29, 2-53

Inductor, 18mmid [225 Imp At 25mhz]
(Australia Only), 2-29

Inductor, 32.0mml [Ferrite 0-300mhz]
(Pro-panel Only), 2-12

Inductor, 32.5mmid [Ferrite 25-30Mhz]
(Europe, Australia, Canada Only),
2-29

Inductor, 32.5mml [Ferrite 25-300mhz]
(Australia Only), 2-29

Inductor, 36.2 Mml, Rnd [Ferrite 1-300Hz],
3-15

Inductor, 36.2mml,Rnd [Ferrite 1-300hz]
(Australia Only), 2-63

Inductor, Ferrite [spit Case, 220@100Hz],
3-49

Inductor, Ferrite [Split Case, 407@1‘00Hz],
3-23

Instr, Use&Care, Wallchart [T17], 3-123

Iron Gray S/G
Enamel12.80z[lcm101-00517], 1-1

K

Keeper, Latch, Draw, 3-99

Key, Ignition, Sql, 1-1, 2-17

Key, Sq, 0.19 X 0.19, 0.75I, 2-12, 2-39,
3-45, 3-47

Key, Sq, 0.19 X 0.19, 1.00I, 2-11, 2-12,
3-103

Key, Sq, 0.25 X 0.25, 1.00l, 2-35, 3-19

Key, Sq, 05mm X 05mm, 25mml, 2-39,
3-45

Keychain, Rectangle, Parts & Service,
2-17

Kit, Hose, Watering, Battery, 20ft, 3-83,
3-85, 3-87, 3-89

Kit, Replmt, Cover, Battery, OHG, 3-9

Kit, Replmt, Cover, Battery, OHG, JP
(Japan), 3-9

Knob Assy, Star, 3.21d 5ear M8, 3-47

Knob, Adj, Caster, 2-57

Knob, Caster, 2-57

Knob, Star,, 3-73

Knob, Star, 1.50d 0.88 3ear M8x1.25
Fem, 3-47, 3-49

Knob, Star, 3.21d 5ear 4.451 M10x1.5, 2-57

Knob, Star, 3.21d 5ear M10, 2-57

L

Label [Anti-Tamper], 3-91, 3-93

Label Kit, Info/Hzrd Polycarbonate TJ
[T17] (Japan Only), 2-103

Label Kit, Info/Hzrd Pyc [T17/M17], 2-103

Label Set, Info/Hzrd Vinyl [T17/M17],
2-103

Label Set, Info/Hzrd Vinyl TJ [T17] (Japan
Only), 2-103

Label, Circuit Breaker, 2-17, 2-63

Label, Circuitbreaker, Steering, 2-17

Label, Date Code [Ec-H20], 4-3

Label, Direction [Ec-H20], 4-3

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

5-15




CROSS REFERENCE

Label, Hole, Cover, Recvy Tank, 2-49

Label, Instructional, Dry Vac, 3-111

Label, Logo, 05.75I 2color [Es], 2-103

Label, Logo, 12.3I 4color [Ec-H20], 2-103

Label, Module [Nsf, Ec-H20], 4-3

Label, Opertnl, Console, Lh, 2-17

Label, Opertnl, Console, Rh [2-Switch],
2-17

Label, Opertnl, Console, Rh,
W/Pre-Sweep, 3-51

Label, Opertnl, Telem [Fcc/Ic], 3-79

Label, Opertnl, Vacuum Wand Handle,
3-73

Latch, 2-39, 2-53, 2-61, 3-97, 3-99, 3-113,
3-118

Latch W/ Keeper, 3-41

Latch, Cmpr, Yel Grip, 2-41, 2-43

Latch, Compression, Sqge, Sba, 3-19

Latch, Draw, 3-99

Lever WIdt, Adj, Sha, 3-31, 3-35

Lever Widt, Sqge Lift, Pulley, 2-55

Lift Widt, Sqge, Pulley, 2-55

Light Assy, Led, 3-5

Light Assy, Pre-Sweep, Afmkt, 3-3, 3-41

Light Kit, Strobe, Module CI [T17], 3-5

Light Kit, Strobe, Ohg, Ci [T17], 3-7

Light, Fish, 12Vdc, Amb, Rwk, 3-5, 3-7

Link Assy, Lift, Head, Afmkt [T17], 2-33

Link Kit, Sq, Rear, 1 Link, Afmkt [T17],
2-57

Link Kit, Upper, Sba, Afmkt [T17], 3-17

Link WIdt, Brake, 2-15

Link, Chain, Rlr, 35, 2-11

Lip, Tray, Debris, 2-37

Magnet, Latch, Brush Door, 2-7

Manifold, Bar, Spray, 2-37

Manifold, Sha, 3-23

Manifold, Soltn, 2-35

Manifold, Solution Delivery, Main, 2-47

Manual, Oprtr [T17 Ele, Cn], 3-123

Manual, Oprtr [T17 Ele, En, Na], 3-123

Manual, Oprir [T17 Ele, Es, Na], 3-123

Manual, Oprtr [T17 Ele, Fr, Na], 3-123

Manual, Oprtr [T17 Ele, Jp], 3-123

Manual, Oprtr [T17 Ele, Ptb], 3-123

Manual, Parts [T17 Ele, En, Na/Int], 3-123

Manual, Service Info [T17 Ele, En], 3-123

Marker, Corner, 3-49

Mesh Assy, Cloth [T17], 2-45

Mess Assy, Cloth, 3-73

Mirror, Convex, 5.00 D, Rnd, 3-111

Molding, Afmkt, Trim, Pvc, .08 .11, 01 Ft,
3-99

Molding, Afmkt, Trim, Pvc, .18 .31, 02ft,
2-63, 3-107

Motor Assy Kit, Steering, Afmkt [M17],
3-13

Motor Assy, Cyl, Afmkt [T17], 2-39

Motor Assy, Disk, Afmkt [T17], 2-35

Motor Assy, Steering, Power, 12v, 3-11

Motor Assy, Steering, Power, 36v, 3-13

Motor, Ele, 24-72vdc 3400rpm 6.71hp,
3-103

Motor, Ele, 36 Vdc, 350 Rpm 1.25 Hp
Gear, 3-19

Motor, Ele, 36vdc 0.08hp 0068rpm Gear
Lh, 3-33, 3-49

Motor, Ele, 36vdc 0.08hp 0068rpm Gear
Rh, 3-29, 3-49

Motor, Ele, 36vdc 1750rpm 1.00hp 22.0a,
3-45

Motor, Ele, 36vdc, 1750 Rpm 1.5hp, 2-39

Motor, Ele, 36vdc, 350 Rpm 1.5hp Gear,
2-35

Mount WIdt, Motor, Sba, 3-33

Mount, Cable Tie, 3-111

Muffler, Vacfan, 2.50 Id X 25.0 Oal, 3-111

Muffler, Vacfan, 11.0 L, 2-53

N

Nameplate, Tennant, Domed, 2-9

Nozzle, Press Washer, 3-99

Nozzle, Spray, Gun, 3-71

Nozzle, Wand, Inlet, 3-107

Nut, Compression, 2.25-12, Abs, 3-73

Nut, Hex, Fing, M5 X 0.80, 3-23

Nut, Hex, Fing, M6 X 1.00, 3-91, 3-93,
3-121

Nut, Hex, Fing, M8 X 1.25, 2-11, 3-41

Nut, Hex, Jam, .25-28, 2-15, 2-31

Nut, Hex, Jam, .31-24, 2-29, 2-31

Nut, Hex, Jam, 1.12-12, 2-11

Nut, Hex, Jam, M10 X 1.5, [Din439], 3-17

Nut, Hex, Lock, .31-18, NI, Ss, 2-19, 2-21

Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI, 3-9, 3-75

Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI, Ss, 2-55,
2-57, 2-59, 3-17

Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, 2-31

Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss, 2-33

Nut, Hex, Lock, M3 X 0.50, NI, Ss, 3-41

Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, 3-41, 3-43,
3-99, 3-107, 3-113

Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss, 3-63,
4-3

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, 3-5, 3-7,
3-43, 3-79, 3-81

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss, 2-41,
2-43, 3-61, 3-65, 3-71, 3-107, 3-119

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, 2-29, 2-55,
2-65, 3-41, 3-47, 3-71, 3-75

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, Ss, 2-7,
2-15, 2-33, 2-41, 2-43, 2-55, 3-31,
3-35, 3-43, 3-61, 3-79, 3-81, 3-111

Nut, Hex, lock, m8 X 1.25, ml, Ss, 2-49

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, 2-11, 2-15,
2-61, 3-13, 3-43, 3-71

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss, 2-7,
2-41, 2-43, 2-45, 2-49, 2-51, 3-17,
3-31, 3-35, 3-45, 3-47, 3-49, 3-57,
3-59, 3-63, 3-77, 3-81, 3-99, 3-109,
3-113

Nut, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 16, 8.8, 3-115

Nut, Hex, Sltd, 1.00-20, 2-31

Nut, Hex, Std, .25-20, 2-7, 2-53, 2-65

Nut, Hex, Std, #04-40, 2, 3-91, 3-93

Nut, Hex, Std, 10-32,, 2-29

Nut, Hex, Std, M10 X 1.50, Ss, 2-57

Nut, Hex, Std, M10-1.5, Ss, 2-57

Nut, Hex, Std, M12 X 1.75, Ss, 3-91, 3-93

Nut, Hex, Std, M5 X 0.80, 8, 2-39

Nut, Hex, Std, M5 X 0.80, Brs, 2-65

Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.00, 8, 2-27

Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.00, Brs, 2-65

Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.00, Ss, 3-31, 3-35

Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss, 2-41, 2-43,
2-59, 3-41, 3-45, 3-49

Nut, T, M10 X 1.50 X 0.620d X 0.51, 2-59

Nut, T, M10 X 1.50 X 15.800d X 13.0I,
2-41,2-43

Nut, U, M8 X 1.25 4-7 Thk, 2-9

(0

Off Whites/G
Actylic12.80z]Acm101-00171], 1-1

P

Pad, Buff, 16.0d, Red [1 Pick = 1 Pad], 2-5

Pad, Buff, 20.0d, Red [1 Pick = 1 Pad], 2-3

Pad, Pedal, Brake, 2.791 1.84w .75t, 2-15

Pad, Polish, 16.0d, White [1 Pick = 1 Pad],
2-5

Pad, Polish, 20.0d, White [1 Pick = 1 Pad],
2-3

Pad, Rest, 3-107

Pad, Scrub, 16.0d, Blue [1 Pick = 1 Pad],
2-5

Pad, Scrub, 20.0d, Blue [1 Pick = 1 Pad],
2-3

Pad, Stop, Rbr, 2-33

Pad, Stripping, 16.0d, Black [High Prod] [1
Pick = 1 Pad], 2-5

Pad, Stripping, 16.0d, Brown [1 Pick = 1
Pad], 2-5

Pad, Stripping, 20.0D, Black [High Prod}[1
Pick = 1 Pad], 2-3

Pad, Stripping, 20.0d, Brown [1 Pick = 1
Pad], 2-3

Pad, Surf Prep, 16.0d, Maroon
[1pick=1pad], 2-5

Pad, Surf Prep, 20.0D Maroon,
[1Pick=1Pad], 2-3

Paint, Airdry, Blk, 120z, 1-1

Paint, Airdry, Gray, 120z [Enamel], 1-1

Panel Assy, Cyl, Afmkt [T17], 2-39

Panel Kit, Pod, Afmkt [Pro,
M20/M30/T20](Pro-panel Only), 2-12

Panel Kit, Pod, Afmkt [Std, T17], 2-11

Panel Kit, Pod, Afmkt [Std, T20], 2-11

Panel WIdt, Cover, Brush, 2-7

Panel WIdt, Enclosure, Electrical, 2-63

Panel, Access, Na, Afmkt [T17], 2-17

5-16

T17 9020166 (4-2020)



CROSS REFERENCE

Panel, Access, Tj, Afmkt [T17], 2-17

Panel, Console, Lh, 2-17

Panel, Console, Rh, 2-17

Panel, Louvered, Rh, 3-97

Parts Kit, Battery Qdc, CI [T17/M17],
3-121

Parts Kit, Extinguisher, Fire, Ci, 3-119

Pawl, Ratchet, 3-71

Pedal Assy, Accelerator, W/O Brake, 4-4

Pedal Assy, Accelerator, W/O Brake [T17],
2-15

Pedal, Foot, W/ Tread, 4-4

Pedal, Window, 2-15

Pin, 0.43d 2.75I [303ss], 2-59

Pin, .75d X 5.88I, 3-115

Pin, 0.63d, 02.0l [W/Cbore, M8 Screw],
2-59

Pin, Axle, Brg, 3-73

Pin, Clevis, 0.19d X 0.63I, 2-55

Pin, Clevis, 0.25d X 0.79I, 2-15, 2-31

Pin, Clevis, 0.31d X 2.62l, 2-55

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.00l, 2-31

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.25l, 2-15

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.75l, 2-55

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 2.00l, 2-33, 3-17

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 2.12l, 2-59

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 2.25l, 2-33, 3-45

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 3.25l, 3-31, 3-35

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 4.50I, 3-31, 3-35

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 6.12l, 3-31, 3-35

Pin, Clevis, 0.38D X 1.00L, 2-31

Pin, Clevis, 0.50d X 2.62I, 2-55

Pin, Clevis, 0.50d X 4.501, 2-33

Pin, Clevis, 0.50d X 5.00l, 2-41, 2-43

Pin, Clevis, 0.625d X 1.75l, 3-21

Pin, Clevis, 0.62d X 2.91l, 2-55

Pin, Clevis, 0.75d X 2.00l, M10 Hole, 2-57

Pin, Clevis, 10mmd X 040mml, 3-45

Pin, Clevis, Grvd, 0.38d X 1.25I, 2-15

Pin, Cotter, .062 X 0.50, 3-45

Pin, Cotter, .062 X 0.75, 2-15, 2-31, 2-55

Pin, Cotter, .094 X 1.00, 2-15, 2-55, 3-31,
3-35

Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.00, 2-31

Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.25, 2-55

Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.75, 2-31

Pin, Cotter, .156 X 1.25, 2-41, 2-43, 2-57

Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.38d .093 Wir, 2-33,
3-17, 3-31, 3-35

Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.75d .148 Wir, 3-21

Pin, Hair, Cotter, 0.62d .120 Wir, 3-29,
3-33, 3-49, 3-115

Pin, Hitch, .375d X 3.12l, PI, 3-75

Pin, Hitch, .750d X 7.00l, PI, 2-7, 3-95

Pin, Mtg, M8 X 1.25 Thrd, 2-15

Pin, Pivot, Sha, 3-17

Pin, Roll, .187d X 1.62l, .187/.192, 3-115

Pin, Roll, .250d X 0.75I, .250/.256, 2-41,
2-43

Pin, Roll, .250d X 1.50l, .250/.256, 2-25

Pin, Roll, .250d X 2.00l, .250/.256, 3-29,
3-33, 3-49

Pin, Roll, .250X 1.5L, .250/.256, 2-23

Pin, Spindle, Spring, 2-15

Pivot Arm Kit, Act, Sha, Afmkt [T17], 3-17

Pivot Arm Kit, Sba, Afmkt [T12], 3-17

Pivot Widt, 2-37

Pivot WIdt, Caster, Sqge, 2-57

Pivot, Lift, 2-35

Plate Assy, Side, Head, Afmkt [T17], 2-33

Plate Widt, Attachment, Frame, 2-23, 2-25

Plate Widt, Bearing Clamp, 2-31

Plate WIdt, Brg, 2-11

Plate WIdt, Cover, 3-115

Plate Widt, Mesh, 2-45

Plate Widt, Mtg, 3-107

Plate WIdt, Mtg, Hose-Reel [T17], 3-71

Plate Widt, Mtg, Platform, 2-19, 3-122

Plate Widt, Nut, M4, 3-41

Plate Widt, Pump, 3-101

Plate WIdt, Screen, Hppr, 3-41

Plate WIdt, Shaft, Pedal, 2-15

Plate Widt, Sppt, Brg, 2-11

Plate, Adapter, Brush, 3-29, 3-33, 3-49

Plate, Arm, Adj, 3-47

Plate, Arm, Prop, 2-49

Plate, Connector, Anderson, Switch, 3-91,
393

Plate, Contact, 3-113

Plate, Door, Battery Rollout [T17], 3-81

Plate, Door, Battery Rollout [T17/M17],
3-81

Plate, Doubler, 3-75

Plate, Guide, Battery Rollout [T17], 3-81

Plate, Hold-Down, 3-47

Plate, Hook, Latch, 3-118

Plate, Latch [T17], 2-53, 2-61, 3-99

Plate, Mtg, 2-19, 3-122

Plate, Mtg, Battery, Disconnect, 3-121

Plate, Mtg, Cover, 3-99, 3-109

Plate, Mtg, Latch, 3-113

Plate, Mtg, Switch, 3-113

Plate, Mtg, Tank, Detergent, 3-63

Plate, Plstc, Bat Rollout, 3-81

Plate, Prop Rod, [T17], 2-61

Plate, Retainer, Skirt, 3-43

Plate, Retainer, Skirt, Lh, 3-47

Plate, Retainer, Skirt, Rh, Curved, 3-45

Plate, Retainer, Skirt, Rh, Straight, 3-45

Plate, Side, Wrap, 2-39

Plate, Sppt, 3-45

Plate, Sppt (Replaced by 9014344), 3-19

Plate, Spring, 3-111

Platform Set, Oprtr [T17], 2-19

Platform Set, Oprtr [T17/M17 Trim], 3-122

Platform, Oprtr, Front, 2-9

Plug Kit, Press Wash, Pump,
Afmkt[T/M17], 3-99

Plug, Adapter, Port, 3-73

Plug, Circuit Breaker [Carling, 50/60a],
2-63

Plug, Drive, Brush, 2-39

Plug, Drive, Brush, Nyl, 3-45, 3-47

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.25h 0.8, Brb, Nyl, 3-99

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.25H, 1.00D 0.6L, Nyl,
3-77

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.44H .03-.12, Blk Nyl
2-63

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.63h 0.1, Blk, 2-63

Plug, Hole, Rt, 1.45 X 0.83, Blk Nyl, 3-99

Plug, Hole, Rt, Rocker Switch, .87 X 1.7,
2-17

Plug, Hole, Soltn Tank, Blk Pyu, 2-45

Plug, Idler, Brush, 2-39

Plug, Oil, 3-99

Pulley, Cable, 1.5d Nyl, 3-31, 3-35

Pump, Detgt, 36vdc (See Breakdowns),
3-63

Pump, Metering Solution, 4-5

Pump, Pressure Washer, 3-103

Pump, Soltn, 36vdc, Impeller, 3-61

Pump, Soltn, Ele, 36vdc, 45psi, 3-71,
3-101

Pump, Soltn, Ele, 36vdc, 60psi, 3-23, 3-65

R

Reel Assy, Hose, Large, 3-71

Relay, 36Vdc, 005A, Spdt No [Greenwich],
3-5

Replacement Kit, Bellows, 4-5

Retainer Assy, Side Sqge, With Latch,
2-41,2-43

Retainer Wldt, Side Sqge, With Latch
(Repl by 9013756), 2-41

Retainer Wldt, Side Sqge, With Latch
(Repl by 9013757), 2-43

Retainer WIdt, Sqge, Sba, 3-19

Retainer, Blade, Sqge, 14.21 (1 set =2
blades), 3-73

Retainer, Brg, Iron Gray, 2-39

Retainer, Housing, Transmission, 2-23,
2-25

Retainer, Seal, Door, Vac Fan, 2-53

Retainer, Shaft, Transmission, 2-23, 2-25

Rework, Dust Cap, Valve, Drain, 3-77

Ring, Compression, 3-73

Ring, Mtg, Sqge, .38l, 2-59

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.59d, Basic, 2-57,
3-45, 3-47

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.62d, Basic, 3-45

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.75d, Hd, 2-11, 2-39

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 1.00d, Basic, 3-71

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 1.12d, 2-11

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 11.5mm Id, 2-23,
2-25

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 16.2mm Id, Hd, 2-23,
2-25

Ring, Retaining, Int,, 3-45

Rivet, Blind, .156D X 1.07 X .31D, Alm,
3-73

Rivet, Blind, .188d X 0.53 X .62d, Alm,
2-37

Rivet, Plstc, .250d X 0.90, 2-35

Rod Widt, Safety, Hopper Cover, 3-41

Rod Widt, Seat, Battery Cover [T17], 2-61,
3-109

Rod-End, M10 X 1.5lh Fem M10 X
1.5stud, 2-57

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

5-17




CROSS REFERENCE

Rod-End, M10 X 1.5rh Fem M10 X
1.5stud, 2-57, 3-17

Rod, Hex, M10, 09.50I, Stl, 2-57

Rod, Hex, Thd .31-24, 2-Ended, 2-31

Rod, Thrd, 2end, M8x1.25/ M10x1.5 -02,
2-59

Rod, Thrd, Full, .25-20 01.5l, 2-65

S

Screen, Pump, 3-63

Screen, Safety, Vac Fan, 2-49

Screen, Vacuum, 2-49

Screw, Flt, Phl, 04-40, Cs, Brass, 3-91,
393

Screw, Flt, Soc, M5 X 0.80 X 16, 10.9,
3-81

Screw, Flt, Soc, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 10.9,
2-33

Screw, Flt, Soc, M6 X 1.00 X 25, 10.9,
2-55

Screw, Flt, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Al, Blk,
3-113

Screw, FIt, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss, 3-81

Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 0.38, G5, 2-65

Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 0.50, G5, 3-5

Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 0.88, G5, 3-75

Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.25, G5, 3-103

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5, 2-11

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 20, Ss, 2-41,
2-43

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, 8.8, 2-9

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, NI, Ss, 2-55

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, Ss, 2-39,
3-43, 3-103

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 30, 8.8, 3-9

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 30, Ss, 2-57,

3-43, 3-49

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 35, 10.9, 2-23,
2-25

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 40, 8.8, 2-23,
2-25

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 50, 8.8, 3-95
Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 70, Ss, 2-55
Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 80, 8.8, 3-75
Screw, Hex, M10 X1.50 X 90, 8.8, 3-9
Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 180, 8.8, 2-33
Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 30, Ss, 3-17
Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 10.9, 3-75
Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 8.8, 2-31,
2-33,2-35
Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 50, 8.8, 2-37
Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 12, 8.8, 3-107,
3-113
Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 50, Ss, 4-3
Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 10, Fmg, 2-37
Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 12, 8.8, 3-99
Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss, 2-39,
3-23, 3-65, 3-67, 3-119
Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 16, 8.8, 3-99
Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 16, NI, Ss, 3-107
Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 16, Ss, 3-79
Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 20, 8.8, 3-107

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 25, Ss, 3-71,
3-101

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 30, NI, Ss, 3-107

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 10, Fmg, 2-35,
3-99

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Fmg, 2-35,
2-37, 3-7, 3-111

Screw, hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Ss, 3-19,
3-118

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 2-39

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 8.8, 2-19,
2-27, 2-29, 2-65, 3-103

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Fmg, 3-45

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, NI, Ss, 3-19,
3-45, 3-47, 3-49, 3-57, 3-59, 3-91,
393

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Sems, Ss,
2-63, 3-91, 3-93, 3-113

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, 2-15,
2-27, 2-39, 2-41, 2-43, 2-61

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, Sems,
2-11, 2-39

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 8.8, 3-71,
3-75, 3-111

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 8.8, NI, 3-13

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems,
2-29, 3-29, 3-33, 3-41, 3-65, 3-79,
3-109

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, NI, Ss, 3-107

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, Ss, 2-7, 2-53,
3-45, 3-111

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, 9.8, Sems,
3-41, 3-45, 3-107

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, Ss, 2-39,
3-41, 3-43, 3-45, 3-61

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 30, 8.8, 3-113

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 30mm, Ss, 3-47

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 35, 8.8, 2-29

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 40, Ss, 2-65,
3-17, 3-31, 3-35, 3-79, 3-91, 3-93,
3-121

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 45, 8.8, 2-29,
3-121

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 55, Fl, Ss, 3-81,
391, 3-93

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 80, Ss, 2-55,
3-43

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 90, 8.8, 3-91,
393

Screw, hex, M6 X 1.00 X20, 9.8, Sems,
3-99

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 100, Ss, 3-17,
3-31, 3-35

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 120, Ss, 3-17

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, 8.8, 2-11,
2-41, 2-43, 3-103

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, NI, Ss, 2-61,
2-65, 3-9, 3-97, 3-111, 3-113, 3-121

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, Ss, 2-53,
3-19

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8, 2-9,
2-11, 3-13

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Fmg, 2-7

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, NI, Ss, 2-39,
2-45, 2-49, 3-9, 3-19, 3-63, 3-97,
3-111, 3-115

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, 2-9, 2-15,
2-61, 3-21, 3-45, 3-79

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss (Large
Battery), 3-81

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, Sems,
2-7,2-11, 2-17, 2-19, 2-47, 2-49, 2-51,
2-53, 2-61, 2-63, 3-5, 3-11, 3-13, 3-29,
3-33, 3-41, 3-43, 3-49, 3-65, 3-71,
3-99, 3-103, 3-107, 3-109, 3-111,
3-113, 3-115, 3-122

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 9.8, Sems,
2-7, 3-31, 3-35, 3-71, 3-97, 3-101

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss, 2-7, 2-9,
2-15, 2-35, 2-45, 2-49, 3-17, 3-21,
3-23, 3-31, 3-35, 3-41, 3-43, 3-49,
3-63, 3-65, 3-95, 3-99, 3-115

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss, NI, 2-49,
3-77

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 8.8, 2-61

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 8.8, NI, 2-19

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 9.8 Sems,
3-83, 3-85, 3-87, 3-89

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 9.8, Sems,
2-7, 3-43, 3-45, 3-81, 3-97, 3-107

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss, 2-7, 2-15,
2-49, 3-17, 3-19, 3-21, 3-61, 3-63,
3-113, 3-115

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 9.8, Sems,
2-9, 2-19, 3-81, 3-91, 3-93, 3-122

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 9.8, Sems
(Small Battery), 3-81

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, FI, Ss, 2-7,
3-31, 3-35, 3-45

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, NI, Ss, 2-49,
3-17

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 40, Ss, 2-15

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 45, Ss, 2-11,
3-19

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 50, FI, Ss, 3-41

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 50, Ss, 3-31,
3-35

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 70, Ss, 3-45

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 80, FI, Ss, 3-49

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 90, 8.8, 2-31

Screw, Pan, M04 X 0.7 X 35, Ss, 2-3

Screw, Pan, M06 X 1.0 X 35, Ss, 2-3

Screw, Pan, M06 X 1.0 X 35, Ss, 2-5

Screw, Pan, Phl, .31-18 X 1.00, G2, 2-19

Screw, Pan, Phl, .31-18X1.00, G2, 2-21

Screw, Pan, Phl, 06 X 0.50, Fmg/Ab, BIk,
2-17,3-3

Screw, Pan, Phl, 06-20 X 0.50, Fmg/Ab,
3-5, 3-41, 3-118

Screw, Pan, Phl, 08-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc,
3-113

Screw, Pan, Phl, 08-16 X 1.13, F/ Plstc,
39

Screw, Pan, Phl, 10-32 X 0.50, G2, Blk,
2-61

5-18

T17 9020166 (4-2020)



CROSS REFERENCE

Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc,
2-49, 2-53, 3-97, 3-111, 3-118, 3-119

Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/Plstc
(Pro-panel Only), 2-12

Screw, Pan, Phl, M3 X 0.50 X 10, 4.8, 3-3,
3-41

Screw, Pan, Phl, M3 X 0.50 X 6, 4.8, 2-63,
3-51

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 10, 4.8,
2-63, 3-25, 3-37, 3-51

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 10, Bk,
3-113

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 10, Ss,
2-39, 3-41

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, 4.8,
2-29, 3-13, 3-41, 3-43, 3-79, 3-99

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 16, Ss,
2-27, 3-11, 3-63

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 35, Ss, 2-3,
2-5

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss, 3-65

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, 4.8,
2-53, 3-5, 3-7

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, BIk,
2-41, 2-43, 2-45

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, Tcut,Ss,
4-3

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 20, 4.8, 3-97

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 20, Ss,
3-61, 3-115

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 25, 4.8,
2-61, 3-43, 3-99, 3-113

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 40, 4.8,
3-103

Screw, Pan, Phl, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Blk,
2-17, 2-59

Screw, Pan, Phl, M8 X 1.25 X 16, Blk, 2-45

Screw, Set, M6 X 1.00 X 8, NI, 2-11

Screw, Set, M8 X 1.25 X 8, Lock, 2-11

Screw, Set, Soc, 08-32 X 0.25, NI, 2-39,
3-45

Screw, Soc, M10 X 1.5 X 20, 12.9, 2-23,
2-25

Screw, Soc, M10 X 1.50 X 35, 12.9, 2-23,
2-25

Screw, Soc, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 12.9, 2-23,
2-25

Screw, Soc, M6 X 1.00 X 14, NI, 2-23, 2-25

Screw, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 12.9, 3-17

Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, Dual, 01ft [F/.30gap],
2-61

Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, Dual, 03ft [F/.30gap],
2-45, 2-53

Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, Dual, 12Ft [F/.30Gap],
2-49

Seal, Axial, Transmission [199 Vs R], 2-23,
2-25

Seal, Bulb, Str, Snap-In, Epdm, Bulk, 3-97

Seal, Door, Vac Fan, Rbr, 2-53

Seal, Epdm, .38, .50w 2.65I, Adh, 3-107

Seal, Rbr, Clsd, 0.375, 5.0d 2.5h, 3-43

Seal, Rbr, Clsd, 0.63, 0.63, 3.0l, 3-99

Seat Kit, Deluxe, Ci [T17], 2-21

Seat, DIx, W/ Armrests & Seatbelt, 2-21

Seat, Std [Milsco], 2-19

Seatbelt, Orange, Retractable, Afmkt, 2-21

Sensor, Level, Lig, 14vdc 01a .62-11,
2-49, 3-59, 3-61

Sensor, Position [Hall], 4-4

Sensor, Press, 3 Psi, 8-30vdc, 2-45

Service Kit [T17], 1-1

Shaft, 2-31

Shaft WIdt, Brake, 2-31

Shaft Widt, Pivot, Front, 2-15

Shaft, Drive, Brush, 2-39

Shaft, Drive, Pre-Sweep, Lrg Brg, 3-45

Shaft, Idler, Brush, Main, 3-47

Shaft, Input, Transmission, 2-23, 2-25

Shaft, Steering, Mnl, 2-11

Shaft, Steering, Power, Lower, 3-11, 3-13

Shaft, Steering, Power, Upper, 3-11, 3-13

Sheave, 07grv, 03.3pd 0.63b [Pj], 3-45

Sheave, 07grv, 1.22pd 0.55b [Pj], 3-45

Sheave, 09grv, 1.18pd 0.55b [Pj], 2-39

Sheave, 09grv, 4.13pd 0.75b [Pj], 2-39

Shield, Bumper, Sqge Cplg, 2-55

Shield, Plug, Drive, 3-47

Shim, Transmission, 2-25

Shoe Set, Brake [1pick=1pkg], 2-31

Shroud, Front, Afmkt [T17], 2-9

Shunt, 050mv 400a, 3-79

Skirt Kit, Disk, Afmkt [T17], 2-35

Skirt Kit, Hopper, Preswp, Afmkt [T17],
3-43

Skirt, Neo, .06, 03.62w 28.12| 05/Sl, 3-43

Skirt, Neo, .06, 04.88w 28.261 05/S, 3-43

Skirt, Neo, .19, 03.62w 28.12| 05/Sl, 3-43

Skirt, Rbr, .12, 09.11w 16.61l, 05/Hole,
3-45, 3-47

Skirt, Rbr, Front, 2-35

Skirt, Rbr, Rear, 2-35

Sleeve, 0.65b 0.87d 0.61, PI, 2-15

Sleeve, Nyl, 1.22id 20.0l, 3-101, 3-105

Sleeve, Nyl, 1.35id 25.01 [Asb19], 3-91,
393

Sleeve, Nyl, 1.63id 20.0l, 2-29

Sleeve, Nyl, 1.63id 35.01, 2-27

Sleeve, P/m 0.32B 0.50D 0.3L [430Ss],
2-7

Sleeve, P/M, 0.25b 0.38d 0.21 [430ss],
2-41,2-43

Sleeve, P/M, 0.25b 0.38d 0.8I, 3-17

Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 0.3I [430ss],
3-31, 3-35, 3-113

Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 0.41 [430ss],
3-17

Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 0.5I [430ss],
3-31, 3-35

Sleeve, P/M, 0.32b 0.50d 3.03l, 3-17

Sleeve, P/M, 0.34b 0.63d 0.4, Ss / Oil,
2-49

Sleeve, P/M, 0.34b 0.63d 0.6l, Bnz, 3-19

Sleeve, P/M, 0.34b 0.63d 1.2I, Bnz, 3-19

Sleeve, P/M, 0.50b 0.87d 0.6l [430ss],
2-33

Sleeve, P/M, 0.75B 0.88D 0.6L [841Brz],
2-11

Sleeve, P/M, 1.13B 1.38D 1.0L, 2-11

Sleeve, P/M, Fing, 0.33b 0.75/0.50d 0.8l
2-49

Sleeve, P/M, Fing, 0.50b 1.25/0.75d 0.4l,
2-33

Sleeve, Wy, Flex, .231d, 3-5

Spacer, Arm, Brush, 3-47

Spacer, Blade, 3-19

Spacer, Brg, 2-39, 3-45

Spacer, Rnd, .38b .88d .38, 2-19, 2-21

Spring, 2-31

Spring Assy, Replmt, Afmkt [T12], 3-17

Spring, Cmpr, 0.37id X Flat Wir, 1.01, 3-31,
3-35

Spring, Cmpr, 0.980d .14wir 02.00I, Ss,
2-59

Spring, Cmpr, 1.250d Flat Wir 02.5I, 2-33

Spring, Compr, .980d 2.51, 3-31, 3-35

Spring, Extn, 0.350d 0.05wir 02.81, 4-4

Spring, Extn, 0.620d 0.08wir 03.0l, 3-31,
3-35

Spring, Extn, 0.750d 0.10wir 03.0l, 2-41,
2-43

Spring, Extn, 1.680d 0.20wir 07.5l, 2-57,
3-17

Spring, Tens, .750d X .08S 7.0L, 2-15

Spring, Torsion, Brake, 2-15

Spring, Torsion, Hose Reel, 3-71

Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining, 2-3,
2-5

Sprocket Kit, 0.75B, Afmkt [T12], 2-11

Sprocket Kit, 0.75B, Afmkt [T17/M17], 2-11

Sprocket Kit, 1.12B, Afmkt [T12], 2-11

Sprocket Kit, 1.12B, Afmkt [T17/M17], 2-11

Sprocket Wdt, Output, Transmission, 2-23,
2-25

Sprocket, Dbl, 2-23, 2-25

Sprocket, Steering, 0.75B, 2-11

Sprocket, Steering, 1.12B, 2-11

Squeegee Assy, Sha, Afmkt [T17], 3-19

Squeegee Frame Assy, 2-59

Squeegee Kit, Ci [T17], 2-59

Squeegee Kit, Rear_Side, Linatex [T17],
1-1

Squeegee Kit, Rear_Side, Urethane [T17],
1-1

Squeegee Kit, Side, Lh, 2-43

Squeegee Kit, Side, Rh, 2-41

Squeegee, Hand, 3-73

Stand-Off, Circuitboard [0.257], 2-63, 3-25,
3-37, 3-51

Stand-Off, Wir, 0.25, Insulator, Panel, 2-65

Stop, Lock, Pedal, 2-15

Strainer, Soltn, 20mesh, Cyl, 3.5d 09.5I,
3-61

Strap Widt, 2-59

Strap, Plug, 3-99

Strap, Static, W/Grommet, .19 1.1w 25.0I,
2-7

Stud, Ball, 10mm Ball, M8x1.25, 3-99,
3-109

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

5-19




CROSS REFERENCE

Support, Valve, Drain, 3-77

Switch [Proximity, Reed, W/Molex], 3-91,
3-93

Switch, Ignition [Merit Gmbh], 2-17

Switch, Limit, N.C. [Cpi, Spst, 280 Mp],
3-81, 3-115

Switch, Press, 25 Psi, Pm02, 3-65

Switch, Rocker [Mom,Off,Mom, Dual Led],
3-51

Switch, Rocker [Mom,Off,Mom, Dual Led]
(Only on Severe Environment Group),
3-63

Switch, Rocker, Dpdt, On / None / On,
2-17,3-71,3-104

Switch, Rocker, Dpst, On / None / On,
3-25, 3-37, 3-113

Switch, Rocker, Prgrsv, 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 3-51

Switch, Rocker, Spst, Mom, 4-3

Switch, Safety, Shutoff, 2-17

Switch, Seat, No [Delta 6440-04], 2-19

Switch, Snap, 15a Nc, 2-15

Switch, snap, 25a Spdt, 3-13

T

Tank Kit, Detergent, Afmkt [T17], 3-63

Tank Kit, Detergent, Tj Afmkt [T17] (Japan
Only), 3-63

Tank, Rec, Afmkt [T17], 2-49

Tank, Soltn, Afmkt [T17], 2-45

Teal Blue S/G
Enamel12.80z[lcm101-70266], 1-1

Tensioner Kit, Str Trans, Afmkt [T17/M17],
2-23,2-25

Tensioner, Chain, Dbl, 2-23, 2-25

Tie, Cable, 6.0l, 1.25d Max, 3-91, 3-93

Tie, Cable, 11.3l, 2.75d Max, 2-27, 2-29,
2-63, 3-25, 3-79, 3-91, 3-93

Tie, Cable, 11.3L, 2.75D Max (Pro-panel
Only), 2-12

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31 .19w 1.8 Max D, 3-5

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.01, .14w, 3.0 Max. D,
2-53, 3-7, 3-23, 3-63, 3-71, 4-3

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.41 .19w 3.0 Max D, 3-5

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 29.81 .30w 9.0 Max D,
3-25

Tie, Cable, Nyl, Push Mount, 76Mm Max
D, 2-29, 2-47

Tire Assy, Front, Opt, White [T17]
(Optional), 2-23, 2-25

Tire Assy, Rear, High Traction (1) [T17]
(Option), 2-31

Tire Assy, Rear, Std (1) [T17], 2-31

Tire, Assy, Front, Std, Red [T17], 2-23,
2-25

Tire, Solid, 15.0 X 5.0 [Hi-Traction], 2-31

Tire, Solid, 15.0 X 5.0, Poly, Std, 2-31

Tool, Installation, Belt, 1-1, 2-39

Track, Slide, Seat Adj, 12.5l, 2-19, 2-21

Track, Slide, Seat Adj, 12.51, W/Latch,
2-19, 2-21

Transmission Assy, Str, Afmkt [T17], 2-23

Transmission Assy, Str, Afmkt [T17/M17],
2-25

Tray Kit, Debris, Cyl, Afmkt [T17], 2-37

Tray WIdt, Battery, 2-7

Tray Widt, R/O, Battery, 3-81

Tray WIdt, Ro Battery, [T17], 3-81

Tray WIdt, Wand, Debris, 3-113

Tray, Debris, Tank, 2-49

Tray, Vac Wand, 3-73

Tread, Non-Skid-Step, 3.75w 8.5l, Sba,
2-7,3-115

Tread, Non-Skid-Step, 5.5w 13.8l, 2-7

Tread, Non-Skid-Step, 6.3w 12.81, Sba,
3-21

Tube Assy, 34.21, 2-45

Tube WIdt, Arm, Brush, Side, 3-49

Tube WiIdt, Front, 3-9

Tube WIdt, Guard, Lh, Front, 3-9

Tube WiIdt, Ohg, Lh, 3-9

Tube WiIdt, Ohg, Rh, 3-9

Tube WIdt, Wand, Vacuum, 3-107

Tube, 0.38id 0.500d 02.2, Stl, PI, 3-43

Tube, 0.74id 1.240d 0.47, Pyu, 2-23, 2-25

Tube, 3.0d, 2.9b, 56.3I, 3-107

Tube, Column, Steering, 2-11

Tube, Guard, 3-75

Tube, Ohg, Middle, Rear, 3-9

Tube, Water, Pressure Washer, 3-101

\'

Vac Fan Kit, W/Seal [T17], 3-43

Vac Wand Kit, Ci [T17], 3-73

Valve Kit, Check, Es [T17], 3-61, 3-101

Valve Kit, Pump, 4-5

Valve Kit, Replacement 36V Hi Flow, 2-35,
2-37,3-23

Valve, Ball, Drain, 2.00id, Rh, 3-77

Valve, Check, 0005psi Bm06/Bm06, 3-65

Valve, Check, Pump, Water, 3-61, 3-101

Valve, Needle, [M17/T17], 3-103

Valve, Pop-Off, 3500 Psi, 3-101

Valve, Water, Solenoid - 36V, 2-35, 2-37

Valve, Water, Solenoid, 36vdc 6.0mm
Pf04, 3-67

Valve, Water, Solenoid, 36vdc Pf08/Pf08,
3-57, 3-59

w

Walve, Water, Solenoid - 36V, 3-23

Wand Assy Kit, Vacuum, hose, 3-107

Wand Assy, Vacuum Dry, 3-107

Wand Kit, Press Wash, Afmkt [T/M17],
3-99

Wand, Str, Ss, 28I, 3-99

Washer Flat,0.50,Sae, 2-31

Washer, 1.02 Od, .62 Id, Urethane, 2-57

Washer, Flat, 0.16b 0.38d .05, PI, 06, 3-43

Washer, Flat, 0.17b 0.31d .03, Nyl, 2-63,
3-25, 3-37, 3-51

Washer, Flat, 0.19b 0.44d .05, P, 08, 2-29,
3-41, 3-113

Washer, Flat, 0.21b 0.45d .03, Ss, 3-119

Washer, Flat, 0.25, Fendr, 3-43

Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae, 2-19, 2-23, 2-25,
2-27, 2-29, 2-65, 3-5, 3-13, 3-75,
3-79, 3-101, 3-103, 3-111, 3-119

Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae, Blk, 2-17, 3-97

Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std, 2-61, 3-7, 3-23,
3-63, 3-65, 3-91, 3-93, 3-121

Washer, Flat, 0.25b 0.47d .06, Brs, 2-65

Washer, Flat, 0.25b 0.56d .05, PI, 10, 3-5,
3-7

Washer, flat, 0.25B 0.56D .05, PI, 10
(Pro-panel Only), 2-12

Washer, Flat, 0.25b 0.88d .06, Neo, 3-111

Washer, Flat, 0.25b 1.12d .12, Ss, 2-29,
3-107

Washer, flat, 0.27B 0.69D .05, Ss, 2-7,
2-27, 2-35, 2-39, 2-41, 2-43, 2-55,
2-59, 3-17, 3-19, 3-31, 3-35, 3-41,
3-43, 3-45, 3-49, 3-57, 3-59, 3-79,
3-81, 3-111, 3-118

Washer, Flat, 0.28b 1.00d .06, Stl, 2-53

Washer, Flat, 0.28b 1.00d .06, Stl, BIk,
3-45, 3-47, 3-73, 3-99

Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae, 2-9, 2-27, 2-29,
2-31, 3-9, 3-13, 3-81

Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std, 2-11, 2-15, 2-31,
2-61, 3-13, 3-43, 3-45, 3-99, 3-103,
3-109

Washer, Flat, 0.32B 1.00D .12, Ss, 2-7,
2-9, 2-19, 2-39, 2-45, 2-49, 2-61,
2-63, 3-9, 3-17, 3-19, 3-21, 3-31,
3-35, 3-41, 3-47, 3-49, 3-63, 3-95,
3-97, 3-111, 3-115

Washer, Flat, 0.33b 1.38d .08, Ss, 3-17

Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.25d .11, Ss, 2-15

Washer, Flat, 0.34b 1.50d .12, Stl, PI,
2-49, 3-31, 3-35

Washer, Flat, 0.38, Sae, 2-9, 2-11

Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std, 2-9, 2-23, 2-25,
2-53, 3-75, 3-95

Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss, 2-7,
2-15, 2-19, 2-21, 2-35, 2-49, 2-51,
3-9, 3-19, 3-31, 3-35, 3-43, 3-49,
3-57, 3-59, 3-61, 3-77, 3-81, 3-99,
3-113, 3-115

Washer, Flat, 0.40b 1.12d .12, Ss, 2-55

Washer, Flat, 0.41B 1.50D .19, Stl, PI,
3-103

Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss, 2-35,
2-39, 2-41, 2-43, 2-55, 2-57, 2-59,
3-9, 3-17, 3-19, 3-41, 3-43, 3-45, 3-49

Washer, Flat, 0.48b 2.50d .12, Ss, 3-17

Washer, Flat, 0.50b 0.75d .02, Stl, 2-25

Washer, Flat, 0.50b 1.25d 0.8, Stl, PI,
2-33, 2-37

Washer, Flat, 0.51b 1.25d .06, Ss, 3-75

Washer, Flat, 0.53b 1.50d .19, Stl, 2-33

Washer, Flat, 0.5b 1.5d .12, Stl, PI, 2-35

Washer, Flat, 0.60b 1.31d .10, Ss, 2-57

Washer, Flat, 0.62, Sae, 2-15, 2-57

5-20

T17 9020166 (4-2020)



CROSS REFERENCE

Washer, Flat, 0.66b 1.00d .12, Rbr, 3-57,
3-59

Washer, Flat, 0.66b 2.50d .19, Ss, 3-29,
3-33, 3-49

Washer, Flat, 0.75b 1.00d .03, Nyl, 2-15

Washer, Flat, 0.76b 1.50d .06, Ss, 3-115

Washer, Flat, 08, Ss, 2-3, 2-5, 3-99, 4-3

Washer, Flat, 1.00, Sae, 2-31

Washer, Flat, 1.02b 1.75d .12, Stl, 3-71

Washer, Flat, 10, Sae, 2-29

Washer, Flat, 10, Ss, 2-27, 3-11, 3-61,
3-63, 3-65, 3-67, 3-71, 3-79, 3-101,
3-107, 3-111, 3-115

Washer, Flat, Belleville, .25, 2-39, 3-45,
3-47

Washer, Flat, Belleville, .31, 2-35, 2-39,
3-19, 3-45

Washer, Flat, M12, 2-23

Washer, Flat, M12, Ss, 2-25

Washer, Flt, .25 Ss, 2-3, 2-5

Washer, Flt, #08 Ss, 2-3

Washer, Large, Transmission, 2-23

Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 0.25, 3-99

Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 0.31, 2-7, 2-17

Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 0.50, 2-37

Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25, Ss, 2-27, 2-29,
2-65, 3-101

Washer, Lock, Int, 0.31, 2-27, 2-29

Washer, Lock, Int, 10, 2-29

Washer, Lock, Int, 10, Ss, 2-65, 3-79

Washer, Retainer, Spring, 3-71

Washer, Sealing, 0.28b 0.75d Ss, Neo,
3-61

Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl, 2-41,
2-43

Washer, Thrust, 0.66b 1.25d 0.06w, 2-57

Washer, Thrust, 0.79b 1.42d 0.06[Garlok],
2-12, 2-41, 2-43

Washer, Thrust, 50.0b 110.0d 0.79w, 3-71

Washer, Thrust, Plstc 1.02b 1.38d, 3-71

Washer, Wavy, 1.20b 1.54d .13, 2-57

Washer,Belleville,0.505b 1.00d 0.091h,Ss,
391, 3-93

Weight, Counter, Casting, 250Lb, Painted,
3-95

Wheel Assy, Drive, Ac, W/O Brake, 2-23,
2-25

Wheel Assy, Drive, Ac, W/O Brake, White
(Optional), 2-23, 2-25

Wheel Bearing Kit, Rear, Afmkt [T17], 2-31

Wheel, 01.6d 0.72w 0.21b, 3-31, 3-35

Wheel, 04.0d 0.89w 0.64b, 2-59, 3-19,
3-21

Wheel, 05.0d 2.00w 0.75b, Gray, W/ Bshg,
2-7,3-95, 3-115

Wheel, Steering, 14.4d, 2-11

Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip], 2-37, 3-17,
3-25, 3-41, 3-51, 3-63, 3-101, 3-111,
3-115

Wire, Tie [W/.25” Fir Tree Clip], 2-49, 3-79

T17 9020166 (4-2020)

5-21




CROSS REFERENCE

5-22 T17 9020166 (4-2020)



